REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YFAR
. 1982-83

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)
REVENUE RECEIPTS
"~ VOLUME II
DIRECT TAXES






Page  Para
4 1.03(1)
1.03(iii)
1.04

6 Footnote
9 1.07
L09(1)(b)
10

e
-

~1

-10(iii)

Ic-l

d(v)
Alv)
16

e b
(B

.08(i)
13(ii)
761

&
=
9 4 2

75
78

L 2000)(b)y
. 20(iv)
27(ii)
29(i)(b)
.09(iv)
.20
3.22
3.26.12
3.26.15
4.04()@)
4. 11()
4,24

96
128
147
149
166
169
174
187
201

(PR 72Y E-.l W 2 b

303 4.28(1)

203 4:28(i)

14 C&AG/S3

ERRAT A

'Line
5 from top
14 from bottom
6 from bottom

Last line
5 from bottom
15 from bottom

13 from top
(Col. 5)

18 from top
(Col. 2)
16 from bottom

7 [rom bottom

4 from bottom
(Footnote)

16 from bottom
10 from top

12 & 13 from
hottom

8 from bottom
13 from bottom
11 from bottom
6 from top

4 from bottom
S from bottom
3 from bottom
8 from top

21 from top

2 from bottom
13 from top
6th line of

first sub-para
3rd line of

first sub-para

7th line of
2nd sub-para

For

*
1)
2
Acconuts
drrea
1982-33
189.05

00.8EY

199
63
figure

olny
levey

all. 1o the
course of
Income-tax
proceedings, in
addition to the
allowance

2,31,871
until
76,57,843
constructed
(vi)

Incomt

14 July 1977
arcounts

the collected
or

ninteen

1973

grandmother,
His
grandmother

Read

“Figures furnished

by the Ministry
of Finance are
provisional

Accounts
drredy
1982-81
139,06

633.00

1992

[t

figures

only

levy g
all the five units,
the assessee
claimed the
maximuin extra
shift allowance
213,871

unit

76,57,483
constituted

(iv)

Income

14 July 1976
accounts

are coliected
for

ningteen

1973)

father and one-
fourth

grandmother)






REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR
1982-83

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)
REVENUE RECEIPTS
VOLUME 11

DIRECT TAXES



I
St a. 2 t"ﬂ : _I'r.:-' j

,}.qsf Ly s

.
"'-"n
=

B ! . 3 B .

= - i | I|,"l |: 'f- h |-‘

;!L',l'_.'f ¥ 'f o L_‘ 'T‘ fpl Lt L H! r
- A T




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraphs Page
Prefatory Remarks . 5 o . z )
CHAPTER | GENERAL
1.01 Receipts under various Direct Taxes .
1.02 Variations between budgct estimates and
actuals . : . 2
1.03 Analysis of collections 3
1.04 Interest 2 4
1.08 Cost of collection 5
1.06 Number of assessees . 2 p 6
1.07 Public Szctor Undertakings * 4 5 9
1.08 Foreign company assessees ; . ; 10
1.09 Arrears of assessments . i A . 10
1.10 Arrears of tax demands . : 3 F 14
1.11 App:als, Revision pztitions and Writs . ; 17
1.12 Completion of reopcned and set aside assess-
ments . 21
i.13 Reliefs and Rcfunds " ‘ d 24
1.14 Cases settled by Settlement Comrmssmn : 25
1.15 Penalties and prosecutions . S 3 - 28
1.16 Searches and Seizures . § ; 5 29
1.17 Functioning of Valuation Cells . . 32
1.18 Revenue demands written off by the Dcpart-
ment . . 5 ’ . 33
1.19 Results of test audit in general ; : i 36
CHAPTER 2 CORPORATION TAX
2.01
to
2.05 General . . . 39-40
2.06 Avoidable mistakes in the computatlon of tax 40
2.07 Incorrect application of rate of tax . : 48
INCORRECT COMPUTATION OF
BUSINESS INCOME .
2.08 Mistakes in allowing liabilities . " 52
2.09 Incorrect allowance of contrlbuuon for s<:|e1:|-
tific Research : ‘ 2 53

0}



2,12

2.13
2.14
Pai
2.16
2.17

2.18
2.19
2.20
2.21

2.22

2,23

2.24
2.25
2.26
2.27
2.28
2.29
2.30

2.31
2.32

2.43

(ii)

Mistakes in the ailo“ancc of head office
expenses y 3 : 5 8

IncOrrect computation of income of Financial
Corporations - -

Mistakes in the allowance of cnnlﬂbutlom
to gratuity, provident funds ete. : 3

Mistakes in the allowance of ex-gra tia payments
Income from sale ©f impOrt entitlements .
Mistakes in computation .

Mistakes in allowing depreciation

Incorrect ailnwancc of extra shift deprecia-
tl(\n =

Other cases of extra shlfl. allowa.ncc >
Incorrect grant of development rebate .
[ncorrect grant of investment allowance .

Incorrect allowance OF relief in respect of
newly established industrial undertaking

Incorrect deduction in respect of inter-
corpordte dividends : ;

Mistakes in the grant of export markets deve-
lopment allowance . : = ; :

Incorrect deduction in respect of don@tion
Other incorrect deductions .

[ncome escaping assessment

Mistakes in making provisional assessments .
Excess refund

Incorrect set off of loss

Mistakes in assessment While glvlng effect
to appellate orders . : .

Non-levy or short levy of interest

Avoidable payment of interest due to failure
to make provisional assessment

Avmdable payment of interest due to delay
in implementing appellate orders .

OTHER TOPICS -OF INTEREST

IncOrrect application of rate of exchange

Page

54
56

58
59
60
61
63

68
71
73
75

78

84
87
88
89

94
95

9T
101

103

107

107



=]

.36

37
.33

I b3

.39

[0 &

CHAPTER 3
3.01
to
3.02
3.03

3.04
3.05

o o L o L L e o e
o e e =
w

w
I
=

(i)

Failure to revise the assessments 0f a company
conszquent upon the firm’s assessment in
which it is a partner

Excess allowance of double income-tax relief |
SURTAX
Incorrect computation of capital . %

Mistake in the Umputatmn uf Lhargg,ablc
profits :

Omission to make surtax -lmsmm ent
Excess refund of surtax

INCOME TAX

General

Avoidable mlslakc'i in lllf" camputdllon of
tax v

InzOrrect status adopted in assessments

.

Incorcect comoatation of salary income

Incorrect comptitation in the case of foreign
tachnician :

Inzorrect computation of business income |

Mistakes in thz grant of expOrt mar kclq deve-
lopmznt allowance.,

Incorrect allowances of depmtatnm deve-
lopmznt rebate and investment allowancc 5

Omissions to levy capital gains tax

Mistakes in computing capital gains

Mistakes in assessment of partners of firm

Mistakes in assessment of firms and partners

Omission to include income Of minor

Incom: escaning assessmant,

Irregular set-off Of losses

Mistakes in giving effect to app:!ldte ordcrs

Irregular exemptions and reliefs .

Incorrect allowance Of relief in respect of
newly established undertaking .

Short levy or non levy of interest/penalty .

Avoidable paymznt of interestdue to failure to
make provisional assessmant

Loss of revenue dve to non- ‘.ompletmn of
assessmsants in time :

Omission to club income arising from the
converted Hindu undivided family property

Page

108
109
111
111

112
116

117

117
118
119

122

126

127
129
131
133
136
137
138
140
143
144

147
147

148

149

150



(iv)

Irregular collection of amounts to make
good the shortfall of budget estimtaes,

Non-observance of the prowslons of lhe laW
relating to contractors

Working of a Film Circle
Tax deduction at source from lndlans em-
ployed in foreign missions

OTHER DIRECT TAXES
A. Wealth-tax

General

Wealth escaving aqsesqment

Incorrect valuation of immovable propertlcs

[ncorrect valultion Of partner's interest in
partnership firms :

Incorrect valuation of unquoted equlty
shares

Incorrect valudtion Of gofd aml jewellery

Incorrect computation of net Wealth

Incorrect exemPtions and deductions .

Mistakes in application Of rates Of tax and
calculation of tax

Non-levy/short levy of addtuonal Wcalth l.a.x

Non-levy/short levy Of penalty .

Excess refund .

Non-completion nf‘assef.sment within lhc time
limit

B. Gift-tax

General

Gifts escaping assessmenl

Non-levy of tax on deemed Eifts

Incorrect valuation of gifts .

[ncorrect valuation of unquoted equity shams
Mistakes in calculation of tax .

C. Estate Duty

General

Estates escaPing a.s‘;essmeﬂt

[ncorrect computation of the pr:nclpal value
of estates -

Delay in taking remedlal achon on mternal
audit objection . .

Page
151

151
158

170

173-174
174
178

181

182
184
184
186

186
188
189
192

192

193-194
194
197
198
200
20t

202
203

204
206



PREFATORY REMARKS

As mentioned in the prefatory remarks of Volume I of the
Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the Union Government,
the results of audit of receipts under Direct Taxes are presented
in this separate volume. The Report is arranged in the
following order :—

(i) Chapter 1 sets out statistical and other information
relating to Direct Taxes.

(ii) Chapter 2 mentions fhc results of audit of
Corporation Tax.

(iii) Chapter 3 deals, similarly, with the points that
arose in the audit of Income-tax receipts.

(iv) Chapter 4 relates to Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate
Duty.

The points brought out in this Report are those which have
come to notice during the course of test audit. They are not
intended to convey or to be understood as conveying any general
reflection on the working of the Department concerned.

: : (v)






VOLUME 11

(vit)






CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

1.01 Receipts under various Direct Taxes

The total proceeds from Direct Taxes for the year 1982-83
amounted to Rs. 4,138.23% crores out of which a sum of
Rs. 1,147.75 crores was assigned to the States. The figures
for the three years 1980-81, 1981-82 and 1982-83 are given
below :—

(In crores of rupees)
1980-81@ 1981-82  1982-83

020 Corporation Tax . i ; . 1377.45 1969.96 2184.51
021 Taxes on Income other tha
Corporation Tax . . . . 1439.93 1475.50 1569.72
023 Hotel Receipts Tax i ; . (—=)0.09** 2.32 0.07
024 Interest Tax . 5 : ; e v, BT
028 Other Taxes on Income and Expenditure 89.52  231.67£
031 Estate Duty . v % i % 16.23 20.31 20.38
032 Taxes on Wealth . g : : 67.37 78.12 90.37
033 Gift Tax . . : ; ; 6.51 7.74 7.7
Gross Total . ; . K . 2996.92 3785.62 4138.23
Less share of net proceeds assigned to the
States:
Income-tax . . . : x . 1001.97 1016.88 1131.77
Estate Duty . 3 i ; = z 12.38 16.50 15.98
Hotel Receipts Tax ' : . . A 0.82 2
Total . - ; . ; . 101435 1034.20 1147.75
Net Receipts . ‘ : . : . 1982.57 2751.42. 2990.48

*Figures furnished by the Controller General of Accounts are
provisional.

**Rs, 30.69 lakhs received under this Major Head “023—Hotel Receipts
Tax” was to be shared with States. Provisional allocation for sharing
was made for Rs. 40.01 lakhs of estimated receipts which gave rise
to a negative figure of Rs. 0.09 crore.

@ Actualsfor the year 1980-81 have been adopted from the “Union
Government Finance Accounts 1980-81".

£Includes Rs. 231.63 crores on account of receipts under Interest Tax.
This tax was discontinued with effect from 28 February 1978 but re-
imposed with effect from 30 June 1980.



2

The gross receipts under Direct Taxes during 1982-83 went
up by Rs. 352.61 crores when compared with the receipts
during 1981-82 as against an increase of Rs. 788.70 crores in
1981-82 over those for 1980-81. Receipts under Corporation
Tax registered an increase of Rs. 214.55 crores while receipts
Junder “Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax™ accounted
for an increase of Rs. 94.22 crores.

1.02 Variations between budget estimates and actuals

(i) The actuals for the year 1982-83 under the Major heads
021—Taxes on Income, etc., 031—Estate Duty, 032—Taxes on
Wealth and 033—Gift Tax, exceeded the budget estimates.

The figures for the years from 1978-79 to 1982-83 under
the various heads are given below :—

Year Budget Actuals  Vgriation Percent-
estimates age of
varia-
tion
1 2 3 4 5

(In crores of rupees)
020—Corporation Tax

1978-79 . . . 1441.90 1251447 (—)190.43 (—)13.20
1979-80 3 : . 1529.50 1391.90 (—)137.60 (—)8.99
1980-81 ks > . 1515.00 1377.45 (—)137.55 (—)9.08
1981-82 " - . 1690.00 1969.96 279.96 16.56
1982-83 : " . 2382.00 2184.51 (—)197.49 (—)8.29

021—Taxes on Income other
than Corporation Tax

1978-79 : 3 . 1134.80 1177.39 42.59 3515
1979-80 . - . 1247.10 1340.31 93.21 7.47
1980-81 % : . 1426.00 1439.93 13.93 0.98
1981-82 : . . *1444.00  1475.50 31.50 2.18
1982-83 . : . 1562.75 1569.72 6.97 0.45
031—Estate Duty
1978-79 : 2 - 11.00 13.08 2.08 18.91
1979-80 ; - ! 12.00 14.05 2.05 17.08
1980-81 : ; : 13.00 16.23 3.23 24.85
1981-82 . 3 3 15.00 20.31 5.31 35.40
1982-83 A 2 ; 17.00 20.38 3.38 19.88

*Figures have been revised and confirmed by the Ministry of Finance



5

(In crores of rupees)

1 2 3 4
032—Taxes on Wealth
1978-79 A : 5 55.00 55.41 0.41
1979-80 . : . 60.00 64.47 4.47
1980-81 ; i 4 65.00 67.37 2.37
1981-82 . i . 66.00 78.12 12.12
1982-83 g = i 80.00 90.37 10,37
033—Gift Tax
1978-79 s \ y 5.75 5.85 0.10
1979-80 4 ¥ i 5.75 6.83 1.08
1980-81 . . i 6.25 6.51 0.26
1981-82 ] 3 i 6.25 7.74 . 1.49
1982-83 F i i 6.75 7 i | 0.96

0.75
7.45
3.65
18.36
12.96

1.74
18.78

4.16
23,84
14,22

(ii) The details of variations under the heads subordinate

to the Major Heads 020 and 021 for the year 1982-83 are given
below :—
Budget Actuals  Increase  Percen-
(+)/ tage
shortfall o
(—) variation
1 2 3 4 5
(In crores of rupees)
020—Corporation Tax -
(i) Income-tax on companies 2315.00 2098.17 (—)216.83 (—)9.36
(i) Surtax . . 59.00 69.31 10.31 17.47
(i) Receipts awa:tmg‘ trans-
fer to other minor heads . 3 2.53 2.53 i
(iv) Other receipts : = 8.00 14.50 6.50 81.25
Total . . . 2382.00 2184.51 (—)197.49 (—)8.29
021—Taxes on income other than
Corporation Tax
(i) Income-tax . 4 . 139214 1436.65 44.51 3.20
(i) Surcharge . . 158.61 111.31 (—)47.30 (—)29.82
(iii) Receipts awaiting transfer
, to other minor heads . i 8.50 8.50 -
(iv) Other receipts 12.00 13.26 1.26 10,50
(v) Deduct share of prODEEd\
assigned to States . . 1097.88 1131.77 33.89 3.08
Total . . . 464.87 437.95 (—)26.92 (—)5.79

1.03 Analysis of collections

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, income-tax
is chargeable for any assessment year in respect of the total
income of the previous year at the rates prescribed in the annual



4

Finance Act. The Act, however, provides for pre-assessment
collection by way of deduction of tax at source, advance tax
and payment of tax on self-assessment. The post-assessment
collection is of residuary taxes not so paid.

(i) The break-up of total collections* of Corporation Tax,
Surtax and Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax by
pre-assessment and post-assessment, during the year 1982-83,
as furnished by the Ministry of Finance, is as under :—

Amount
X (In crores of rupees)
1. Deduction at source . E . : ; . ‘ 970.60
2. Advance tax . . ; g : a i ; s 2547.45¢
3. Self-assessment . : : : ; - 7 . 296.01
4, Regular assessment ; i : ) g : p 267.30

Besides, the Ministry of Finance have intimated Refunds of
Rs. 445.42 crores.

(ii) The details of deduction at source under broad categories
are as under :—

Amount

(In crores of rupees)

1. Salaries . ; . . i 2 . 5 i 3 279.09
2. Interest on securities - . . ; ; = 3 178.47
3. Dividends . " z P : 3 4 3 . 5 101.30
4. Interest other than interest on securities . . = : 142,08
5. Payment to contractors and sub-contractors . . g . 139.52
6. Other items . ' 130.14

(iii) Advance Tax*.—Tax payable and collected by way of
advance tax during the year 1982-83 is as under :—
% Amount
(In crores of rupees)

1. Tax payable by way of advance tax as per statements received, 2528.73
self-estimates or revised estimates filed and notices issued .
2. Tax collected out of (1) above . i - . 2266.77¢

3. Arrears out of (1) above on§31 March 1983 - - . 261.96

1.04 Interest*

The Act provides for payment of interest by the assessees
for certain defaults such as delayed submission of returns, delayed
payment of taxes, etc. In some cases such as thpse where
advance tax has been paid in excess or where a refund due to
the assessee is delayed, Government have also to pay interest,

£The discrepancy in the figures is under verification by the Ministry of
Finance.



5

The particulars of interest levied and interest paid Dby
Government under different provisions of the Act during the
year 1982-83 are given below :—

No.of  Amount

assess-  (In crores

ments  of rupees)
(a) The total amount of interest levied under various

provisions of the Income-tax Act . . . 847,538 343.90
(b) Of the amount of interest levied, the amount :

(1) Completely waived by the department 5 18,151 8.70

(2) Reduced by the department * . . 1,31,458 142.85

(3) Collected by the department . A . 2,74,395 40.55
(¢) The total amount of interest paid :

(1) On advance tax paid in excess of assessed tax  1,31,275 10.79

(2) On delayed refunds . ’ " 818 0.38

(3) Where no claim is needed for refund . 5 8,313 2.95

1.05 Cost of collection
(i) The expenditure incurred during the year 1982-83 in
collecting Corporation Tax and Taxes on Income other than
Corporation Tax, together with the corresponding figures for
the preceding three years, is as under :—
(In crores of rupees)

Gross Expenditure
collections on
collections
020—Corporation Tax
1979-80 . ] L 3 . A . 1391.90 5.93
1980-81 . 5 g s = . ; 1377.45 6.78
1981-82 . ; : : - v ’ 1969.96 7.64
1982-83* A ; ‘ . ; 2184.51 9.02
021—Taxes on income, etc.
1979-80 . : % . . A ; 1340.31 41.48
1980-81 . a 5 ; : . ; 1439.93 47.50
1981-82 . : : 2 : 3 5 1475.50 53.48
1982-83* ; 1569.72 63. 17

(ii) The cxpendlture mcurred durmg the year 1982-83 in
collecting other direct taxes, i.e., Taxes on Wealth, Gift-tax and
Estate Duty together with the corresponding figures for
the preceding three years is as under :—

(In crores of rupees)

Gross Expenditure

collections on
collections

031—Estate Duty

1979-80 . 8 ! : . . . 14.05 1.05
1980-81 . s 2 : : } : 16.23 1.21
1981-82 . . : : 5 4 5 20.31 1.36
1982-83* ; : 5 : . : 20.38 1.60

*Figures furnished by the Controller General of Accounts are provisional,



032—Taxes on Wealth

i L Nl A oy e W S I 64.47 3.69
T AR B 67.37 4.22
TEIAC L . 7L 4.
1332-33" ) e 33.;7 5.23
033—Gift Tax
:gw-ao 4 -l NS A s.ss.:. 3.23
T e L S 6. ;
1981-82 . ey I = SR 7.74 0.68
1982-83%+ 7.71 0.80

1.06 Number of assessees

(i) Income Tax

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, tax s
chargeable on the total income of the previous year of every
person.  The term ‘person’ ‘includes an individual, a Hindu
undivided family, a company, a firm, an association of persons
or a body of individuals, a local aulhonty and an artificial

juridical person.

For the assessment year 1982-83 no income-tax was payable
on a total income not exceeding Rs. 15,000 except in the case
of registered firms, co-operative societies, local authorities and
companies.

(a) The total number of assessees in the books of the
department was 45,46,769 as on 31st March 1983 as against
46,60,865 as on 31 March 1982. The break-up of the assessees

on the said two dates was as under :—
As on 31 As on 3l
March 1982 March 1983

35,21,156 34,11,833

Individuals
2.32.521 2,23,437

Hindu undivided families : . . : 2,32,

Firms v - 3 : : : 7,86,321 7,71,146
Companies . : & 3 : § s 46,335 48,597
Others R . p - g i : 74,532 91,756

Total . 46,60,865* 45,46,769*

(b) The number of trust assessees in the books of the
department as on 31 March 1982 and 31 March 1983 included
under “others” in sub-para (a) above were as follows :—

As on 31 As on 31
March 1982 March 1983

(i) Public Charitable trusts . 2 : 3 30,467 37.099
(ii) Discretionary trusts G s é : 13,288 9,026
Total : ; 43,755* 46,125%

“Flgures furnished by the M M!ﬂl\trv of Finance are provisional.
**Figures furnished by the Controller General of Acconuts are provisional.



T—E8/DOVRO 7l

\ _!} o R 1L
Y * ” - ' " L . 4
(c) The following table indicates the break-up* of the assessees according to slabs of
income :—
Individuals  Hindu Firms Companies Others Total
undivided
families
(i) Below taxable limit v : : : . 8,771,313 58,298 1,18,088 24,199 53793 11,25,691
(if) Above taxable limit but upto Rs. 25,000 ~ . 17,16,721 1,03,160 2,84,383 10,252 23,146 21,37,662
(fii) Rs. 25,001 to Rs. 50,000 . . . . 6,61,647 47,652 217,746 4,595 9,414  9,41,054
(iv) Rs. 50,001 to Rs. 1,00,000 . : ; . 1,37,852 12,692 1,11,430 2,903 3,609 2,68,486
(v) Rs. 1,00,001 to Rs, 5,00,000 . £ “ i 23,701 1,578 37,959 3,720 1,580 68,538
(vi) Above Rs. 500000 . . . . 599 57 1,540 2,928 214 5,338
ToTAL : ¥ . 34,11,833 2,23437 17,71,146

* Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional,

£ Includes private discretionary trusts and public charitable trusfs,

48,597

91,756£

45,406,769



(ii) Wealth Tax

Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, wealth-
tax is levied for every assessment year on the net wealth of
every individual and Hindu undivided family according to the
rates specified in the Schedule to the Act. No wealth-tax is
levied on companics with effect from 1 April 1960. However,
levy of wealth-tax on companies has been revived in a limited
way with effect from 1 April 1984.

For the assessment year 1982-83, no wealth-tax was payable
where the net wealth is less than Rs. 1.50 lakhs.

The number of wealth-tax assessees in the books of the
department as on 31 March 1982 and 31 March 1983 were
as follows :—

As on 31 As on 31
March 1982 March 1983
Individuals . ; A g B ’ - 3,57,652 3,68,675
Hindu undivided families : s a . 53,649 54,614
Others - z 2 : N : : 86 22
Total 5 : : £ : : 4,11,387 4,23,311

(iii) Gift Tax

Under the provisions of the Gift-tax Act, 1958, gift-tax is
levied according te the rates specified in the Schedule for every
assessment year in respect of gifts of movable or immovable
properties made by a person to another person (including Hindu
undivided family or a company or an association of perscns or
body of individuals whether incorporated or not) during the
previous year.

During the assessment year 1982-83, no gift-tax was payable
where the value of taxable gifts did not exceed Rs. 5,000,

The number of gift-tax assessment cases for the years
1981-82 and 1982-83 were as follows :—

1981-82 ‘ 0 : i A ‘ ; . 70,049*
1982-83 - - . . % ; - v . <t 3103w

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.



(iv) Estate Duty

Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, in the
case of every person dying after 15 October 1953, estate duty
at rates fixed in accordance with Section 35 of the Act is levied
upon the principal value of the estate comprised of all property
settled or not settled including agricultural land which passes
on the death of such person.

During the assessment year 1982-83, no ecstate duty was

chargeable where the principal value of the estaie passing on
death, did not exceed Rs. 1,50,000.

The number of estate duty assessment cases for the years
1981-82 and 1982-83 were as follows :—

1981-82 . ] [ 1 . - 36,295*
1982-83 ; ; : ’ L 37,575*

1.07 Public Sector Undertakings*

Central State
Govt. Govt.
under- under-

takings takings

(1) No. of Public Sector undertakings (includ-
ing nationalised banks) out of the company
assessees, assessed to 1ax during the financial

year 1982-83 . . : ; ; 5 205 466
(2) Tax paid by these undertakings during the

Financial year 1982-83 (In crores of rupees)

(i) Advance tax . . - . 787.52 28.82

(ii) Self-assessment tax . ¥ " 38.62 6.43

(iii) Regular tax paid in 1982-83 out of arrea.

and current demands . . % . 25.96 6.68
(iv) Surtax . 2 : 2 - ¥ 58.00 0.74
(v) Interest tax g ’ - ) 199.68 1.36
Total . . ; : ; 1109.78 43.90%*

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.

**The discrepancy in the figures of total is under verification by t ni
of Finance. The figures do not include C.I.T. Lucknow (:hai{geh.e Ty




10

1.08 Foreign company assessees™
(i) Cases where returns had been filed for the assessment

year 1982-83 and assessments completed, as on 31 March
1983 :(—

Number Amount
(In crores
of rupees)

(i) No. of foreign companies , " : : 144
(ii) Income returned 3 % . % - 882.32
(iii) Income assessed ; P % 5 g 883.27
(iv) Gross demand ; . 7.88

(v) Demand outstanding out of (iv) above as on
31 March 1983 : i 0.34

(vi) Tax paid upto 31 March 1983 (iv-v) . . 7.54
(ii) Cases where returns had been filed for the assessment

year 1982-83 but assessments were pending as on 31 March
1983 :—

Number Amount
(In crores
of rupees)
(i) No. of foreign companies 2 P a 192
(ii) Income returned g - > - x 183,95
(iii) Gross demand, being tax due on income re-
turned . ; P ¥ - . . 63.07
(iv) Demand outstanding out of (iii) as on 31 March
1983 1 - i y ~ . A 1.93
(v) Tax paid upto 31 March 1983 (iii-iv) . ; 61.19£

(iii) Cases where no returns had been filed for the assessment
year 1982-83, as on 31 March 1983 :—
No. of foreign
companies 184

1.09 Arrears of assessments*

The limitation period for completion of assessments is
2 years in the case of Income-tax, 4 years in the case of Wealth-
tax and Gift-tax and 5 years in the case of Estate Duty.

- "F'i'gure furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.

£The difference of Rs.0.05 crore in Delhi (c) chargeis between
the gross demand on the basis of returned income at Rs. 0.94 crore
and tax_ collected thereon as on 31-3-1983 amounting to Rs. 0.99 crore
which will be refundable on completion of regular assessments.




il

(i) Income-tax including Corporation Tax

(a) The number of assessments completed out of arrear
assessments and out of current assessments during the past
five years were as under :—

Financial Number Number of assessments completed Number
Year of of
assess- Out of Out of Total Per- assess-
ments for current arrears cen- ments
disposal tage pending
at the
end of
the year
1978-79 . 52,35891 21,07,544 12,02,783 33,10,327 63.2 19,25,564
1979-80 . 57,89,055 18,97,276 15,92,514 34,89,790 60.0 22,99,265
1980-81 . 6591,180 18,12,511 22,22,702 40,35,213 61.2 25,55,967
1981-82 ., 72,08,405 20,05,194 2542522 4547,716 63.0 26,60,689
1982-83 . 70,15368 20,19,664 24,15,450 44,35,114 63.2 25,80,254
(b) Cate% ry-wise break-up of the total number of assess-
ments completed during the years 1981-82 and 1982-33 was
as under :(—

1981-82 1982-83

Scrutiny assessments 5 4 3 g 10,89,620  11,36,817
Summary assessments Z 3 3 - 34,58,096  32,98,297
Total . . . . . 4547716 44,35,114

(c) Status-wise break-up of income-tax assessments completed
during the years 1981-82 and 1982-83 was as under :—

1981-82 1982-83

(i) Individuals g = ” . . . 35,04,796  31,96,494
(ii) Hindu undivided families . : ; 5 2,11,264 1,80,561
(iii) Firms . . " : " . . 7,29,501 6,95,369
{iv) Companies - s : : = 3 47,238 46,751
(v) Association of persons etc. : ; ; 54,917 81,341

Total g ; ? - . . 45,417,716 41.00,5] 6£

£Flgures do not include Cs.I.T. Bihar and Lucknow charges.



12

: o5
(d) Assessment year-wise position of pendency of income-
tax assessments at the end of the'last two years was as under :— a
As on 31 As on 31 v
March 1982 March 1983
1978-79 and earlier years . f : g : 56,759 30,577
1979-80 , ¥ - . : . 2 1,68,843 16,083
1980-81 : " g i ; . : 7,46,916 1,12,947
1981-82 e R Sl Wi w5, S 1GSEAT] 6,51,248
1982-83 . ! ! : L 16,76,045 s
' Total . .+ .. 2660689  24,86,900*
(e) Category-wise break-up of pending income-tax assessments
as on 31 March 1982 and 31 March 1983 was as under :—
Asonil Asonil
March 1982 March 1983
Scrutiny assessments ; ; : : ; 9,838,100  10,86,017
Summary assessments . s : % x 16,72,589 14,94,237
Total | . < 3 % 26,60,689  25,80,254 -
(f) Status-wise and year-wise break-up of pendency of ¢

income-tax assessments in respect of various assessment years
as on 31 March 1983 was as under :—

Status 19?8-';.-'9 1979-80  1980-81 1981-82  1982-83 Total
an
earlier
ears
(a) Com-
pany
assess-
ments 2,592 979 3,944 16,538 33,585 57,638
(b) Non-
com-
pany

A58Cs8-

ments 27,985 15104 1,09,003 6,34,710 16,42,460 24,29,262

Total 30,577 16,083 1,12,947 6,51,248 16,76,045 24,86,900*

The number of assessment cases to be finalised as on
31 March 1983 has decreased as compared to that at the close
of the previous year. The number of assessments pending as
on 31 March 1983 was 25.80,254 as compared to 26,60,689 as
on 31 March 1982 and 25,55,967 as on 31 March 1981. Of
the 25.80,254 of pending cases as many as 14,94237 cases =
related to summary assessments.

' ‘i:igurcs“ao not include Cs.L.T. Lucknnw_,_l-aih_ar and Kanplﬁ-(a
charges.




tad

(i) Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate Duty

(a) The total number of wealth-tax assessments completed
during the years 1981-82 and 1982-83 were as under :—

1981-82 1982-83

Individuals ; ! " : : : 3,37,255 3,42,231
Hindu undivided Idmnu.\ - ; ) : 50,917 44,532
Others ; ; - : : ; : 9,039 1,066
Total 5 - : : - 3,97.211 3.87,829

(b) The number of gift-tax asscssments completed during the
years 1981-82 and 1982-83 were as follows :—

19¥1-82 1982-83

Individuals i 4 . . : : : 67,095 71,509
Hindu undivided families : . : ; 1,660 3,235
Ol Y T o SRRty [ Ul 209 232
Total . y ; : ; : 68,964 74,976

(c) The number of estate duty assessments completed
during the years 1981-82 and 1982-83 were as under :—

1981-82 - : ; % ? . ¢ 35,257
1982-83 , ’ : . . ; " : : - 38.483*

The break-up of the estate duty assessments completed
during the year 1982-83 according to certain slabs of principal
value of estate was as under :( —

Principal value of property Number of
assessments
completed

(1) Exceeding Rs. 20 lakhs : ; . 4
(2) Between Rs. 10 lakhs and Rs, 20 lakhs x . 61
(3) Between Rs, 5 lakhs and Rs. 10 lakhs : . ; 481
(4) Between Rs. 1 lakh and § lakhs ! X : ; 5,978
(5) Between Rs. 50,000 and Rs. | lakh . : ’ 6,494
(6) Below Rs. 50,000 . i ; 2 A ‘ _ 24,049
Total . : : ; . ; : ‘U L067*
*Ths discrepancy in the rlgu-rca is under verification by the i\'li"i“m'.\-'

of Finance.



14

(d) Assessment year-wise details of wealth-tax, gift-tax and
estate duty assessments pending as on 31 March 1983 were
as under :—

Number of assessments pending

Wealth-

Gift- Estate-

tax tax duty
1978-79 and earlier years : : 3 14,842 3,252 7,890
1979-80 ol W TN R 6,066 4,137
1980-81 3 . q A . . 91,937 7,976 4,909
1981-82 Sl o e o EEESS o EEY) 6,807
1982-83 L Mo e L o g 'o3kass |odgein 113

541,965 46,553 35,063

Total

(¢) The year-wise details of assessments under Companies
(Profits) Surtax Act, 1964, pending as on 31 March 1983 were
as under :—

Number of

Year
assessmenis
\
1978-79 and earlier years . . . : : - 1,261
1979-80 | : s . . 696
1980-81 2,400
IORGEY | s Pl G S o L Ll 127,803
1982-83 - . ; = : : . . . 52,516
Total . . : : * - - 84,676

1.10 Arrears of tax demands*

The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides that when any tax,
interest, penalty. fine or any other sum is payable in consequence
of any order passed under the Act, a notice of demand shall
be served upon the assessee. The amount specified as payable
in the notice of demand has to be paid within 35 days unless
the time for payment is extended by the Income-tax Officer on
application made by the assessee. The Act has been amended
with effect from 1 October 1975 to provide that an appeal
against an assessment order would be barred unless the admitted
portion of the tax has been paid before filing the appeal.

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.




"

15

(i) Corporation Tax and Income-tax

(a) The total demand of tax raised and remaining uncollected
as on 31 March 1983 was Rs, 1469.94* crores including
Rs. 332.76 crores in respect of which the permissible period of
35 days had not expired as on 31 March and Rs. 6.36 crores
claimed to have been paid but remaining to be verified/adjusted,
Rs. 261.74 crores stayed/kept in abeyance and Rs. 24.15
crores for which instalments had been granted by the department
and the Courts.

(b) Demands of Income-tax (including Corporation Tax)
stayed as on 31 March 1983 on account of appeals and revision
petitions were as under :— '

(In crores of rupees)

(1) By Courts . 3 ; 2 . a i F 65.26
(2) Under Section 245F(2) (applications to Settlement

Commission) . = s . 2 : 4 i 22.53

(3) By Tribunal ‘ : A ‘ ‘ ’ y 3.83

(4) By income-tax authorities due to :—

(i) Appeals and revisions g % . § . 122.94

(ii) Double income-tax claims . . . 4.70

(iii) Restriction on remittances—Section 220(7) . P 1.48

(iv) Other reasons . 7 ; . . 41.00

Total : 3 o i ; : 261.74

(c) The amounts of Corporation Tax, Income-tax, interest
and penalty making up the gross arrears and the year-wise
details thercof are given below :—

(In crores of rupees)
Corpo-  Income- [Interest Penalty  Total

ration tax

tax
Arrears of 1972-73
and earlier years . 16.30 45.25 16.40 22.93 10088
1973-74 to 1979-80 . 38.42 141.58 74.70 42.71 297.41
1980-81 : . 30.91 58.84 34.43 13.43 137.61
1981-82 . . 43.04 84.02 51.36 21.04 199 46
1982-83 F 5 313.40 202.31 173.46 27.19 716.36

ToraL . 442.07 532.00 350.35 127.30 1451.72*

_ *The discrepancy in the ﬁ;,.'ures Ts_uEeT:eFiﬁc;tiun by ﬂie_ l\._"[i-nislr_y-
of Finance.



16

(d) The following table gives the break-up of the gross " I
arrears of Rs. 1469.94 crores by certain slabs of income.
Number of Total v

assessees arrears ol
(entries) tax

(In crores

of rupees)
Upto Rs. 1 lakh in each case . : ‘ 28,17,760 627.51
Over Rs. 1 lakh upto Rs. 5 lakhs in each case 6,963 148.54
Over Rs. 5 lakbs upto Rs. 10 lakhs in each case . 1,196 83.83
Over Rs. 10 lakhs upto Rs. 25 lakhs in each case 600 89.08
Over Rs. 25 lakhs in each case , . . * 456 520.98

Total i : . = . 28,26,975 1469.94

L =l

(ii) Other Direct Taxes (i.e., Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate
Duty)

The following table* gives the year-wise arrears of demands -
outstanding and the number of cases relating thereto under the
three other direct taxes ie., wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate duty ¢
as on 31 March 1983 :—

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

- Wealth-tax Gift-tax Estate duty
Num- Amount Num-  Amount Num- Amount
ber of ber of ber of
cases cases cases

1978-79 and

carlier

years . 64,857 S5118.29 33,026  550.03 9,851  741.70

1979-80 34,748 1942.44 7,535 107.96 2,826 308.14

1980-81 48,878  3756.85 9,268 546.76 3,565 309,00

1981-82 55,146 2995.48 12,602  260.69 5493 621.59

1982-83 84372 4219.97 19430  714.20 8,520 1410.20

ToraL . 2,88,001 18032.98 81,861  2179.64 30,255 3390.63 ; i

(iii) Where an assessee defaults in making payment of tax,
penalty and interest, the Income-tax Officer may issue a .
certificate to the Tax Recovery Officer for recovery of the demand
by attachment and sale of the defaulter’s moveable or immovable
property, arrest of the defaulter and his detention in prison,
appointing a receiver for the management of the defaulter’s
moveable and immovable property, etc. The tax demands "

*Figures furnished by the Minis;try_:ﬁ'_F'inuncc are provisional.



17

certified to the Tax Recovery Officers and the progress of
recovery to end of 1982-83 are given in the following table :—

] Demand Cerliﬁei

’ At the During  Total D:mand Balance

Year beginning the vear ccovered at the

of the during end of
year the vear  the year
(In crores of rupees)

1 2 3 4 5 6

1969-70 . : 359.52 183,55 543,07 116.45  426.62
197071 ) : 425.25 181.36 606.61 145.37  461.24
1971-72 3 . 483.53 208.79 692,32 167.52 524.80
1972-73 ; . 530.57 264,98 795.55 189.05 606.49
1973-74 . ) 598.15 152,62 790.77 161.93 628,84
1974.75 . 3 616,07 188.16 8N4 .23 176.29 627.94
1975-76 4 . 616,35 333.92 950.27 290.56  659.71

197677 . . 678.72  330.30 1009.02  370.67  638.35
197778 . . 00°8c9  258.00  896.00 244,00 652,00

1978-79 ; > 655.00  309.00 964.00 257.00 697.00

1979-80 . . 703.96 323.65 1027.61 287.61 740.00
1980-81 3 s 752.07 301.70 1053.77 258,58 79519
1981-82 s . 861.58 400.24  1261.82 273.33 988 .49
1982-83* - . 855.55 335.59 1167.02 324.73 867.44

Note : No. ol certificates tssued during the year 1932-83-—4,76,269,
1.11 Appeals, Revision petitions and writs

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, if an
assessee is dissatisfied with an assessment, a refund order, etc.,
he can file an appeal to the Appellate Assistant Commissioner.
The Act also provides for appeal by the assessec direct to the
Commissioner (Appeals).

A second appeal can be taken to the Income-tax Appellate
Tribunal. After the Tribunal's decision, a reference on a point
of law can be taken to the High Court from which an appeal lies
to the Supreme Court. The assessee can also initiate wrif
proceedings under Article 226 of the Constitution,

A tax payer can approach the Commissioner of Income-tax
to revise an order passed by an Income-tax Officer or by an
Appellate Assistant Commissioner within one year from the

. *Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are ﬁrﬂvisinnal. The
discrepancy in the figures is under verification by the Ministry of Finance.



18

date of such orders. The Commissioner can also take up for
revision an order which in his view is prejudicial to the interest
of revenue,

(i) Particulars of Income-tax appeals* and revision petitions
pending as on 31 March 1983 were as under :—

Income- Income-

tax tax
appeals  revision
with petitions

Appellate with
Assistant Commis-
Commis- sidners
sioners/

137 1t

(Appeals)
Number of appeals/revision petitions pending—
(a) Out of appeals/revision petitions instituted du-
ring 1982-83 . . Z : 5 . 1,44,818 4,906
(b) Out of appeals/revision petitions instituted in
earlier years p : 4 R . 1,04,630 1,279

Total . . . . . 5 S . 2,49,448 12,185

(ii) Particulars of wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate duty
appeals* and revision petitions pending as on 31 March 1983
were as under :—

Appeals with Appellate Revision petitions with
Asstt. Commissioners/ Commissioners
Cs.1.T. (Appeals)
W.T. G:T. E.D. W.T. G.T. E.D.
Number of appeals/
revision petitions
pending :—
(a) Out of appeals/
revision petitions
instituted  during
1982-83 . . 35922 1,945 2,098 1,173 48
(b) Out of appeals/
revision petitions
instituted in ear-
lieryears . . 39,575 2,227 3,833 2,070 91

Total 75,497 4,172 5931 3,243 139

(ili) Year-wise break-up of income-tax appeal cases and
revision petitions pending with Appellate Assistant Commissioners
and Comissioners of Income-tax (Appeals), and Commissioners
of Income-tax as on 31 March 1982 and 31 March 1983

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional,




19

» respectively, with reference to the year of their institution was as
under :—
Appeals pending with  Revision petitions
. Appellate Asstt. Com- pending with Com-
mussioners/Cs.LT. missioners
(Appeals)
Years of Institution
31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
1982 1983 1982 1983
1974-75 and earlier years 1,869 1,038 353 296
1975-76 A 1,875 1,147 157 131
1976-77 - > 3,484 2,106 233 205
1977-78 9,069 3,167 490 441
> 1978-79 & 16,328 6,156 915 675
1979-80 32,715 14,473 1,226 917
1980-81 61,578 23,608 2,367 1,765
1981-82 1,30,910 52,935 4,903 2,849
1982-83 144,818 4,906
e ToraL . 257,828 2,49,448* 10,644 12,185
3 (iv) Year-wise break-up of wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate
duty appeal cases and revision petitions pending with Appellate
Assistant Commissioners and Commissioners as on 31 March
1983, with reference to the year of their institution was as
under :—
*Appeals pending with Revision petitions
Appellate  Asstt. Com- pending with
Years of Institution missioners/Cs.1.T. Commissioners
(Appeals)
W.T. G.T. E.D. W.T. G.T. E.D.
1974-75 and earlier
- years 61 4 26 81 .
1975-76 140 18 60 44 1
1976-77 409 37 125 100 3
e 1977-78 950 8 301 158 6
= N 1978-79 2,463 126 494 140 3
1979-80 . 8,509 454 542 343 22
1980-81 . 9,450 612 794 457 17
1981-82 17,593 893 1,491 747 39
1982-83 35922 1,945 2,098 1,173 48
5 ToTtaL 75497 4,172 5931 3,243 139
7 - *Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.



20

~ (v) The following table gives details of appeals/references
disposed of during the years -1980-81, 1981-82 and 1982-83 :—

1980-81 1931-82 1932-33

(a) (1) Number of appeals filai
before Appezllate Assistant
Commissioners [ Cs.LT.
(Appeals) é J

(2) Number of appeals dis-

posed of by AACs/Cs.L.T.
(Appeals) . . . 208744 237,567 2,61,341*

2,19,052 2,31,574 2,34,804*

(b) Number of appeals filed before
Income=tax Appellate Tribunals

(1) by the assessee ; 24,999 24,850 25,083

(2) by the department . ; 18,899 21,577 21,935
(c) Number of assessee’s appeals

decided by the Tribunal in fa-

vour of the assessees fully out

of (b) (1) above : : : 11,519 10,560 3,010

(¢) Number of departm:zntal
appeals decided by the Tribunals
in favour of th: d:zpcim:nt
fully out of (b) (2) above . 4,234 4,491

(¢) Number of references filed
to the High Courts
(1) by the assesszes ’

(2) by the departmaznt

(f) Number of references in Ehc
High Courts disposed of in fa-
vour of the
(1) assessces
12) department

(g) Number of appeals filed to thz
Supreme Court
(1) by the assesszes
(2) by the departmant

(h) Number of app:als disaosad
of by the Supreme Court in
favour of the

3l

(1) Assessees ; ‘ - 1
(2) Department - 4 12

3,203

1,733 1,32) 1,932
4,593 4,145 5.24)

357 202 11
418 43) 474

11 53 P
218 219

(]
-t

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisi onal.



21

-

- ¥ . . sye A
{vi) Writ petitions pending : —
In in Total
v Supreme High
Ceurt Courts
1 2 3 4
{a) Number of writ petitions pen-
dingason 31-3-1983 . . 339 3.8)4 4,134
{b) Out of (a) above :
(i) Pending for over 5 years 31 254 285
(ii) Pending for 3 to 5 years . 60 610 , 700
(iii) Pending for 1 to 3 years . 161 1,859 2,020
(iv) Pending upto 1 year 3 73 1,051 1,129
1.12 Completion of reopened and set aside assessmenis*®
B (i) Income-tax
A (a) The year-wise details of assessments cancelled under
Section 146 of Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under the correspond-
ing provisions of the old Act) and pending finalisation on
31 March 1983 were as follows :—
Assessment year Number of cases
1974-75 and earlier years ’ : . : - 2,049
1975-76 Y ; A : ‘ 3 5 v 651
1976-77 s - 3 . - . p ) 799
1977-78 3 : . < . . : : 1,386
1978-79 ’ : . " . A - 2,415
1979-80 - 2 : 5 : : : - 5,121
Y 1980-81 . . 3 4 3 5 g . 5,160
! g T2 A S 2,148
. 1982-83 AL WS I (= Sl 2,107
5 Total . . . ’ ; - , : - 21,836
% (b) The year-wise details of assessments cancelled under

Section 263 of Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under the corresponding

"Figﬁ;;;' furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisignal,



22

provisions of the old Act) and pending finalisation on 31 March
1983 were as follows :—

Assessment year Number of Cases

1974-75 and earlier years - . . . . 173
1975-76 ] . . - ‘ . ; . 39
1976-77 . . i : . ; i s 80
1977-78 % . . ¥ g v . 240
1978-79 ; - | * 5 : ; 569
1979-80 4 5 . . . . . . 685
1980-81 . . . - . A . . 379
1981-82 . . . s . 5 : 3 120
1982-83 ; . . ¢ 3 ¥ = , 169
Total . 2 F . : 3 R : ; 2,454

(¢) The year-wise details of assessments set aside by the
Appellate  Assistant Commissioner/Commissioner  (Appeals)
under Section 251 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under the
corresponding provisions of the old Act), by the Appellate
Tribunal under Section 254 of Income-tax Act, 1961, (or under
the corresponding provisions of the old Act), where fresh assess-
ments had not been completed as on 31 March 1983 were as

under :—

Assessment year Set aside by Appel-  Set aside by Appel-
late Assistant Com- late Tribunal
missioners/Commis-
sioners (Appeals)

Number of cases Number of cases

1974-75 and earlier years i 1,335 240

1975-76 . - y . 609 77

1976-77 : : R . 829 99

1977-78 i , i i 1,102 83

1978-79 . . ‘ $ 1,452 82

1979-80 . 3 : i 1,342 79

1980-81 . . . ‘ 736 44

1981-82 . . : ; 377 26

1982-83 C 2 i = 404 58

Total . . . : 8,186 788

S,



23

(ii) Wealth-tax and Gift-tax

(a) The year-wise details of assessments cancelled under
Section 25 of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and under Section 24(2)
of the Gift-tax Act, 1958 which were pending finalisation as on
31 March 1983 were as follows :—

Assessment year Number of cases
W.T. G.T.

1974-75 and ecarlier years . . . E i 137 23
1975-76 - : s - 5 i " i 40 6
1976-77 4 1 3 " x . . . 52 6
1977-78 i - 4 g . i : ‘ 35 o
1978-79 X ’ " . . 4y - ; 22

1979-80 . N = ; i . = ; 29

1980-81 ” : i 4 i g % i 22 1
1981-82 . - . v ¥ " X 5 o
1982-83 7 g r : i i Z . 4 1
Total . 3 . % . 5 . . . 346 39

(b) The year-wise details of assessments set aside by the
Appellate Assistant Commissioner/Commissioner (Appeals)/
Appellate Tribunal under Section 23(5)/24(5) of the Wealth-
tax Act, 1957, Section 22(5)/23(5) of the Gift-tax Act, 1958
and Section 62(5)/63(5) of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, where
fresh assessments had not been completed as on 31 March
1983 were as under :(—

Assessment years Set aside by Set aside by
AACs/Commis- Appellate
sioners (Appeals) Tribunal
Number of cases Number of cases

W.T. G.T. E.D. W.I.. G7T. ED
1974-75 and earlier

years . g . 2266 93 16 149 7 1
197576 . . ; 731 7 1 35 o "
1976717 . @ 759 12 7 32 1 1
1977-78 . . x 328 23 3 19 0 2
197879 . g = 166 7 2 21 is 3
1979-80 . . ; 102 11 vy 14 % =
1980-81 . . y 76 6 10 17 2 3
1981-82 . . : 66 1 26 3 1 2
1982-83 . : i 162 5 49 18 )

ToTAL \ & w4656 165 121 308 11 19

14 C&AG/83—3



1.13 Reliefs and Refunds*
Refunds

Where the amount of tax paid exceeds the amount of fax A
payable, the assessee is entitled to a refund of the excess. |If
the refund is not granted by the department within three months
from the end of the month in which the claim is made, simple
interest at the prescribed rate becomes payable to the assessee
on the amount of such refund. :
(i) Refunds under Section 237:—
(a) No. of applications pending on 1-4-1982 15,090¢£
(b) No. of applications received during the
year 1982-83. ; 1,28,705
(¢) No. and amoum of rcfunds made durmg
1982-83
(1) Out of{a) above:
(i) No, of cases . . - - 11,816
(i) Amount Rs. (000) . . 16,271
(2) Out of (b) above: _—
(i) No. of cases . : 1,15,671
(i) Amount Rs. (000) . ’ " 3,36,591 ¢
(d) No. of cases in which interest was paid
under Section 243, the amount of such in-
terest and the amount of refund on which
such interest was paid during 1982-83:
(1) Out of (a) above:
(i) No. of cases . : 1,652
(i) Amount of refund Rs. {000) 744
(iii) Amount of interest paid Rs. (01]0) 9
(2) Out of (b) above:
(i) No. of cases . . 1,336
(i) Amount of refund Rs. (000) : 4,527
(iii) Amount of interest paid Rs. (000) 289
(e) No. and amount of refunds made during
1982-83 on which no interest was paid:
(1) No. of cases : . 98,936'
(2) Amount Rs, (003) ; 1,59,253 .
(f) No. of applications pending as on 31 3-81 16,364 T
(g) Break-up of applications mentioned at ()
above:
(1) For less than a year ; A : 14,212
(2) Between 1 year and 2 years . : 1,955
(3) For 2 years and more 197
(ii) The Act also provides for rc[und of any amount which
may become due to an assessee as a result of any order passed &

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.

£The Ministry of Finance have revisad the closing balance of
15,433 furnished for the year 1981-82. -



[ ol
-

25

in appeal or other proceedings without his having to make any
claim in that behalf. Simple interest at the prescribed rate is
payable to the assessee in such cases too.

The particulars of appeal/revision, etc., effects, refunds
under Section 240 and payment of interest under Section 244,
as furnished by the Ministry of Finance, for the year 1982-83,
are given below :—

(a) No. of assessments which were pendmg 5412
revision on account of appellate/revision,
etc., orders as on 1-4-1982 5

(b) No. of assessments which arose for simi [ar 75,791
revision in 1982-83 -

{c) No. of assessments whtch were revlsed du-
ring 1982-83

(1) Out of those pending as on 1-4 1982 3,547
(2) Out of those ansmg durmg 1-4-1982
to 31-3-1983 . 3 68,871
Number Amount of
refund
Rs. (000)
{d) Nb. of assessments which resulted in re-
funds as a result of revision and total
amount of refund given:—
(1) Uader item (c) (1) above . : 1,385 37,153
(2) Uader item (c) (2) above . 29,239 3,38,040
{¢) No. of assessmznts in which interest bL.-
camz payable under Section 244 and
amount of interest:
(1) Under item (d) (1) above 282 1,264
(2) Uader item (d) (2) above . 5,503 20,553
(f) No. of assessments pending revision as on
31-3-1983:
(1) Oat of (a) above . " . . 2,604
(2) Out of (b) above . 5,181
(g) Break-up of assessments mcnuoncd at (r)
above:
(1) Pending for less than I year . 6,564
(2) Pending for more than 1 year and less
than 2 years . ; 1,241

(3) Pending for more than 2 yc.ars
1.14 Cases settled by Settlement Commission

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 and the
Wealth-tax Act, 1957, an assessee may at any stage of a case
relating to th.‘l make an application to the Settlement Com-
:mss:on to have the case settled. The powers and procedures

£The Minisiry of Finance have revised the closing balance of 5,747
furnished for the year 1981-82.




of the Settlement Commission are specified in the Acts. Every order of settlement passed by the
Settlement Commission is conclusive as to the matter stated therein.
An analysis of the cases settled by the Settlement Commission during the years 1976-77 to
1982-83 is given below :—
(i) Income-tax
1976-77 1977-78 1978-79  1979-80  1980-81  1981-82  1982-83 Total

2 3) “) ) (6) M ®) ©)

(1)

(@) Number of cases with the
Commission on 1-4-1982
(with year-wise details) 47 108 222 228 219 247 o 1,071

(b) Number of cases filed 2
with the Commission
during 1982-83 -

(c) Number of cases dis-
posed of by the Com-
mission (with year-wise s{
details) : 4 -

(1) Disposed of by issue

of orders under sec-

tion 245 D(4) 5 29 51 49 15 ~ 1 154
(2) Number of cases

where applications

have been rejected. o s .2 6 6 15 2 31

(d) Number of cases pend-
ing on 31-3-1983 (with
year-wise details) . 42 79 169 173 198 228 355 1,244

(e) Totalincome determined
in (c)(1) above
(1) Numberofcases . 154
(2) Amount : . Rs. 717.51 lakhs
(f) Taxon(e)abo . Rs. 207.02 lakhs

(including interest and
penzlty)

. v e oo .o e 358 358

» P i " ~ ‘\ _ , a4 -
/ 3




(i) Wealth-tax

(a) Number of cases with
the Commission on
1-4-1982 (with year-wisc
details) 5 . G

(b) Number of cases filed
with the Commission
during 1982-83 . .

(c) Number of cases dis-

~ " posed of by the Commis-
sion (with year-wise de-
tails) :

(1) Disposed of by issue
‘of an order under
Section 22D(4)

(2) Number of cases
where applications
have been rejected

(d) Number of cases pending
on 31-3-1983 (with year-
wise details) : 3

(¢) Total wealth determined
in (c) (1) above
(1) Number of cases
(2) Amount : .

(f) Tax on (&) above .

(Including interest and
penalty)

25

36
Rs. 865.79 lakhs |

Rs.

61

10.39 lakhs

137

121

15

43

54

77

71

131

128

421

131 |

36 3

12



28

1.15 Penalties and prosecutions*

Failure to furnish return of income/wealth/gift or filing
false return invites penalties under the relevant tax law. It also
constitutes an offence for which the tax payer can be prosecuted.
The tax laws also provide for levy of penalty and prosecution
for failure to produce accounts and documents, failure to deduct
or pay tax, efc.

(i) Income-tax
A. Penalties

(2) No. of penalty orders passed
under section 271(1)(c) during

198283 31,184
(b) Concealed income involved in (a)
above Rs. 16.09 crores
(¢) Total amount of penalty levied in
(a) above :
(i) No of orders 9,355
(i) Amount Rs. 13.11 crores

(d) Total amount of penalty collec-
ted in (¢) above :
(i) No. of orders 1,168
(1i) Amount Rs. 0.69 crore
(¢) No. of penalty orders passed
under other sections of the Act
during 1982-83 4,97.411
(f) Income involved in (e) above Rs. 42.75 crores
() Total amount of penalty levied
in (e) above : ‘
(i) No. of orders 1,97,196
(ii) Amount Rs. 16.23 crores
(h) Total amount of penalty collected N
in (g) above :
(1) No. of orders 37 212
(ii) Amount Rs. 1.88 crores
B. Prosecutions

(a) No. of prosecutions pending be-
fore the courts on 1-4-1982 2,428
(b) No. of prosecution complaints
filed during 1982-83 under Sec-
g:?;s 276C, 276CC, 276D, 277 and

2 994
(c) No. of prosecutions decided
during 1982-83 69
(d) No. of convictions obtained in
(c) above 28
(e) No. of cases which were com-
pounded before launching prose-
cutions 41
(f) Composition money levied in
such cases (¢) above . Rs. 8.61 lakhs

*Figures furnished (December 1983) by the Ministry of Finance are
provisional.



29

¥ (i) Wealth-tax and Gift-tax
. A. Penalties
~ Wealth-tax Gift-tax
< (a) No, of penalty orders passed
under section 18(1)(c)/17(1)(c)
during 1982-83, 6,637 396

(b) Amount of concealed net
wealth/value of gift involved
in (a) above (in lakhs of

rupees) 731.76 10.60
- (¢) Total amount of penalty levied
in (a) above :
(i) No. of orders .. 1,875 95
(ii) Amount (in lakhs of rupees) 296.50 1.16
(d) Total amount of penalty col-
4 lected in (¢) above :
(i) No. of orders 853 38
(ii)) Amount (in lakhs of rupees) 9,131 0.09

(c) No. of penalty orders passed
under other sections during

1982-83 52,496 4,546

(f) Amount of net wealth/value

T of gift involved in (e) above
(in lakhs of rupces) 79,983.51 159.44

A (g) Total amount of penalty levied

in (e) above :

(i) No. of orders 17,934 1,117
(i) Amount (in lakhs of rupees) 453.76 15.59

(h) Total amount of penalty col-
lected in (g) above :

(i) No. of orders 3,359 145
(i) Amount (in lakhs of rupees) 21,93 0.63
B. Prosecutions
(a) No. of prosecutions ~pending 101

before the courts on 1-4-1982
(b) No. of prosecution complaints
filed during 1982-83 under Sec-
tions 35A, 35B, 35C, 35D and
35 99
{c) No. of prosecutions decided o
during 1982-83,
S (d) No. of convictions obtained in
\ {c) above :
(¢c) No. of cases which were com-
pounded before launching pro-
secutions
(f) Composition money levied in
such cases (e) above (in lakhs of
rupees)

1.16 Searches and Seizures*

i Sections 132, 132A and 132B of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
- provide for search and seizure operations. A search has to be
s Te

. -'Figurcs furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.-



30

authorised by a Director of Inspection, Commissioner of Income-
tax or a specified Dy-Director of Inspection or Inspecting
Assistant Commissioner. Where _any money, bullion, jewellery
or other valuable article or thing is seized, the Income-tax Officer
has, after necessary investigations, to make an order with the
approval of the I.LA.C. within 90 days of the seizure, estimating
the undisclosed income in a summary manner on the basis of
the material available with him and calculating the amount of
tax on the income so estimated, specifying the amount that will
be required to satisfy any existing liability and retain in his
custody such assets as are, in his opinion sufficient to satisfy
the aggregate of the tax demands and forthwith release the
remaining portion, if any, of the assets to the person from whose
custody they were seized. The books of account and other
documents cannot be retained by the authorised officer for more
than 180 days from the date of seizure unless the Commissioner
approves of the retention for a longer period.

Searches and Seizures

(a) Number of cases in which search and seizure were con-
ducted during the last three years :

v No. of No. of

assessees assessmonts
1980-81 J ; . y 2,105 4,102
1981-82 . ; . i 1,683 4,434
1982-83 . - o Las T 3,070 5,692

(b) No. of search cases in which
assessmenfs were awaiting com-
pletion at the beginning of the
year 1982-83
(1) No. of assessees 6,172
(2) No. of assessments 12,663

{c) No. of search cases in which

assessments were completed

during the year 1982-83

(1) No. of assessees 4,135

(2) No. of assessments 7,860
(d) (A) No. of search cases in which

assessments are awaiting to be

cmr_a}plse}ted at the end of the year

1982
(1) No. of assessees 5,107
(2) No. of assessments 10,495

(B) Number out of (A) above, which

are pending for more than?2years

after the date of search :

(1) No. of assessecs 1,395
(2) No. of assessments 3,285



31

(e) Total concealed income assessed
in cases referred to in item (c)
above :

(1) No. of cases
(2) Amount

(f) Penalty levied for concealment
of income in search cases during
the year (irrespective of whether
assessments are completed in
this year or earlier)

(1) No. of cases
(2) Amount

(g) No. of search cases in respect of
which prosecution was launched
in the Court during the year
1982-83 (irrespective of whether
assessments are completed in this
year or earlier)

(h) No. of convictions obtained

* during the year 1982-83

(i) No. of cases where no conceal-
ment or tax evasion found on
completion of assessments

(i) Total amount of cash, jewellery,
bullion and other assets seized
during the year 1982-83 (approxi-
mate value) :

(1) Cash
(2) Bullion and jewellery
(3) Others

ToraL

(k) No. of search cases in respect
of which summary assessment
orders under section 132(5) of
the Income-tux Act were passed
during the year 1982-83

(1) Amount of undisclosed income
determined in the orders under
section 132(5) referred to in
item (k) above

{m) (1) Value of assets retained as a
result of orders passed under sec-
tion 132(5) referred to in item
(k) above
(2) Value of assets returned as
a result of orders passed
under section 132(5) referred
to in item (k) above

1,465
Rs. 33.84 crores

120
Rs. 3.45 crores

265
17

Rs. 6.86 crores

Rs. 14.39 crores + 24 Dollars
Rs. 6.71 crores + 55 Pounds
Rs. 27.96 crores + 24 Dollars
+ 55 Pounds

768

Rs. 41.71 crores

Rs. 15.82 crores +24 Dollars

Rs. 2.4] crores +55 Pounds



32

(n) Amount of cash, jewellery, bull-
1on and other assets held on
31-3-1983 irrespective of the year
of search :
(1) Cash
(2) Buallion and jewellery
(3) Others

ToraL*

Rs. 13.57 crores
Rs. 17.54 crores

Rs. 5.80 crores -+ 12 Silver ingots
Rs. 36.91 crores +24 Dollars

455 Pounds + 12 Silver ingots

(0) Arrangements made for the safe Cash is deposited in the personal
custody of the assets still held  Deposit  Account of the Com-
and for their physical verification  missioners of Income-tax in

the Reserve Bank of India.

Other valuables are kept either

in well guarded strong rooms in

the office building or in the
treasuries or in Bank vaults,
etc.

1.17 Functioning of Valuation Cells

The Central Government established October 1968, a
departmental Valuation Cell manned by Engineering officers
taken on deputation from the Central Public Works Department
to assist the assessing officers under various direct tax laws.
Certain details about the functioning of the Valuation Units
under the Cell are given in the following sub-paragraphs :

(i) No. of Valuation Units/Districts :

Year No. of No. of
Units  Districts
1980-81 A 7 3 = > i i 80 10
1981-82 . P . 5 3 . - 80 11
1982-83 " i 3 . " " . 80 11
Income- Wealth- Gift- Estate-
tax tax tax duty
(ii) No. of cases referred
1980-8l@ . : . 16,242 15,272 133 480
1981-82 . L 14,982 17,539 107 496
1982-83 . 11,619 15,815 129 599
(iil) No. of cases demd..d.
1980-81 . 13,282 10,655 100 341
1981-82 . . s 12,626 12,671 67 260
1982-83 i ; % 9,864 11,444 101 424
(iv) No. of cases pending
1980-81 " : 3 2,960 4,617 i3 139
1981-82 . 2 : 2,356 4,868 40 236
1982-83 . 5 % 1,755 4,369 28 175
*The discrepancy in the figurs is under verification by the Ministry
of Finance.

@No. of cases brought forward from previous years have been included
in respect of all the taxes.



1.18 Revenue demands written off by the department*
(i) Income-tax

A demand of Rs. 485.41 fakhs in 23,251 cases was written off by the department during the year
1982-83. Of this, a sum of Rs. 224.89 lakhs relate to 84 company assessees and Rs, 260.52 lakhs to

23,167 non-company assessees,

Income-tax demands written off by the department during the year 1982-83 are given below

categorywise :—

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

Companies Non-companies Total

No. Amount No. Amount No. ) Amnum*

1 2 3 4 3 6 7 8
I. (a) Assessces having died leaving behind no

assets or have become insolvent 809 21.717 809 2177
(b) Companies which have gone into liquida-

tion and are defunct G ; . 7 18 115.66 78 12.70 96 128.36

ToraL . : C 3 . . 18 115.66 887 34.47 905 150.13

II. Assessees being untraceable . " 4 i 32 22.86 12,541 149.12 12,573 171.98

III. Assessees having left India

198 9.04 198 9.04

*Figure furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.

€€



1
Iv.

Other reasons :
(a) Assessees having no attachable assets
(b) Amount being petty, etc.

(c) Amount written off as a rcsult of scaling
down of demands

ToraL

Amount written off on grounds of equity or as
a matter of international courtesy or where
time, labour and expenses involved in legal
remedies for realisation are considered dis-
proportionate to the amount of recovery

GranD TotlaL

4 3 6 7 8
13 70.44 2,913 35.41 2926  105.85
17 1.60 5,336 20.39 5,353 21.99
3 13.45 1,274 3,73 1,277 17.18
33 85.49 9,523 59.53 9,556 145.02
1 0.88 18 8.36 19 9.24
84  224.89 23,167  260.52 23,251 485.41

*




.

(ii) Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate Duty demands written off by the department during the

year 1982-83 are given below categorywise :—
(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

Wealth-tax Gift-tax Estate Duty
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

I. (a) Assessees having died leaving behind no

assets or become insolvent 3 3 1 0.18 10 0.50
(b) Companies which have gonc into hqu:datmn :
and are defunct 2 1117.62 1 2.80
ToraL . . E 3 1117.80 11 3.30
II. Assessees being untraceable . . 644 5.53 609 6.11
MI. Assessees having left India ¥ § S § 1 0.27 11 11.47
Other reasons : 3
(a) Assessees who are alive but have no attach-
able assets : = . = 29 5.60 12 0.01
(b) Amount béing petty, efc. - % 3 s o
(c) Amount written off as a result of scahng
down of demands . : ' il 300 2.72
ToraL . = g = . 29 5.60 312 2.73 5 s

V. Amount written off on grounds of equity or as
a matter of international courtesy or where the
time, labour and expenses involved in legal
remedies for realisation are considered dis-
proportionate to the amount of recovery 5 1 0.05

Granp ToTaL . g " 678 1129.25

943 23.61




36

(iii) A test check conducted in 23 Commissioners charges
during the years 1979-80 to 1981-82 revealed that ouls!andmg
demands of revenue relating to income-tax/wealth-tax in 108
cases, involving a sum of Rs. 102.83 lakhs, were written
off by the department on the grounds that relevant assessment
records, papers relating to recovery proceedings, etc., were
missing or were not traceable. Of these, in 3 cases in one
Commissioner’s charge, the demand written off during the
year 1981-82 was Rs. 44.75 lakhs. This demand relates to
different assessment years between 1956-57 and 1972-73.

1.19 Results of test audit in general

(i) Corporation Tax and Income-tax

- During the period from 1 April 1982 to 31 March 1983
test audit of the documents of the income-tax offices revealed
total under-assessment of tax of Rs, 3936.53 lakhs in 18,720
cases. Besides these, various defects in following the prescribed
procedures also came to the notice of Audit.

Of the total 18,720 cases of under-assessment, short levy
of tax of Rs. 3351.91 lakhs was noticed in 1,782 cases alone.
The remaining 16,938 cases accounted for under-assessment of
tax of Rs. 584.62 lakhs.

The under-assessment of tax of Rs. 3936.53 lakhs is due to
mistakes categorised broadly under the following heads :—

No. of cases Amount
(In lakhs
of rapees)

1 2 3

I. Avoidable mistakes in computation of tax . 1,548 127.04
2. Failure to observe the provisions of the Fin-

ance Acts ; . 2 . . . 312 51.95
3. Incorrect status adopted‘in assessments . 364 177.75
4. Incorrect computation of salary income : 507 13.74
5. Incorrect computation of income from house

property . . . . . : ; 792 48.39
6. Incorrect computation of business income . 3,051 970.16

7. Irregularities in allowing depreciation and
development rebate . . = : : 1,224 483.77




37

¥
A 1 2 3 4
.‘
8. Irregular computation of capital gains . ; 255 67.26
9. Mistakes in assessment of firms and partners 693 : 107.74
3 10. Omission to include income of spouse/minor
child, etc. . . - ; : i 135 29.23
11. Income escaping assessment. . : . 1,476 193.34
12, Irregular set off of losses . q . . 194 58.14
13. Mistakes in assessments while giving effect to
appellate orders . - ’ . . 101 156.43
“ - . -
14. Irregular exemptions and excess reliefs given . 1,727 406.064
»
15. Excess or irregular refunds . : . . 627 89.58
16. Non-levy/incorrect levy of interest for delay in
submission of returns, dclay in paymem of tax
etc. - 1,906 145,36
17. Avoidable or incorrect payment of interest by
Government : - ; : p 767 131.21
18. Omission/short levy of penalty " ; 810 217.03
19. Other topics of interest/miscellancous . . 2,008 230.39
: 20. Under-assessment of Surtax/Super Profits Tax 133 231.38
P
\ ToTAL . : g : - 18,720 3,936.53
L o
(ii) Wealth-tax ‘
>

During test audit ot assessments made under the Wealth-tax
- Act, 1957, short levy of Rs, 213.56 lakhs was noticed in
4 3,255 cases.



38

The under-assessment of tax of Rs. 213.56 lakhs was due
to mistakes categorised broadly under the following heads * -

No. of cases Amount

(In lakhs
of rupees)
1 2 3
1. Wealth escaping assessment y 2 : 568 38.57
2. Incorrect valuation of assets A g 686 42.12
3. Mistakes in computation of net wcallh ] 449 22.35
4. Incorrect status adopted in assessments . 113 11.13
5. Irregular/excessive allowances and exemptions 494 15.91
6. Mistakes in calculation of tax - : i 423 16.82
7. Non-levy orlncorrectlc\‘}' of additional wealth-
o A 3 . . 133 22.05
8. Non-levy or mcorrcct Igvy of pena] ty and non-
levy of interest . 165 11.30
9, Miscellaneous . . . - : 224 33.31
ToTAL 3,255 213.56
(iii) Gift-tax

During the test audit of gift-tax assessments it was noticed
that in 650 cases there was short levy of tax of Rs. 246.62
lakhs.

(iv) Estate Duty

In the test audit of estate duty assessments it was noticed
that in 448 cases there was short levy of estate duty of
Rs. 47.34 lakhs.



CHAPTER 2

CORPORATION TAX

2.01 The trend of receipts from corporation tax ie. income-
tax payable by companies was as follows during the last five
years .—

Year Amount

(in crores of rupees)

1978-7% . . ) . : ; . 1251.47
1979-80 . . . ) . . . : ’ . 139190
1980-81 . : . . . : ; . . . 1377.45
1981-82 . . . . . : . . . . 1969.96
1982-83 . ; ; : ; ’ : o g . 2184.51*

*2.02 According to the Department of Company Aflairs,
Ministry of Law, Justice and Company Affairs, there were
85,011 companies as on 31 March 1983. These included
320 foreign companies and 1,536 associations “not for profit”
registered as companies limited by guaranteec and 253 companies
with unlimited liability. The remaining 82,902 companies
comprised 943 Government companies and 81,959 non-
Government companies with paid up capitals of Rs. 14,722.5
crores and Rs. 5,273.7 crores respectively. Among non-
Government companies, over 86 per cent (70,588) were private
limited companies.

2.03 The number of companies on the books of the income-
tax department during the last five years was as follows :—

As on 31st March Number
1979 : ) . 3 i 5 . : . 41,532
1980 . : i . i i s ; 5 . 42,581
R O 7 "
1982 5 : 3 : ” : 3 % 3 . 46,355
B . o oo ox 8 b o e w = RO

*Figures furnished by the Department of Company Affairs, Ministry
of Law, Justice and Company Affairs are provisional.
**Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.
39
14 C&AG/83—4



40

2.04 The following table indicates the progress in the
completion of assessments and collection of demand under
corporation-tax during the last five years :—

Year No. of assessments Amount of demand
Complet- Pending Collected In arrear
ed during at the  during the at the
the year close of  year close of

the year the year

(In crores of rupees)

1978-79 : ‘ . : 39,982 40,563  1251.47 168.04
1979-80 . : ; ? 38,033 43,886 1391.90 190.34
1980-81 . i s " 44,937 52,250 1377.45 290,95
1981-82 : : : ’ 47,238 55,861 1969.96  311.74*
1982-83 : : . ; 46,751 57,638 2184.51 442.07*

2.05 Some instances of mistakes noticed in the assessments
of companies under the Income-tax Act are given in the following

paragraphs.

2.06 Avoidable mistakes in the computation of tax

Under-assessment of tax on account of mistakes in the
computation of total income or in the determination of tax
payable, attributable to carelessness or negligence and involving
substantial losses of revenue have been reported every year.

In paragraph 5.21 of their 186th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha)
the Public Accounts Committee commented on the commonest
mistake regularly featured in the Audit Reports involving the
dropping of digits, generally one lakh of rupees, cither from the
assessed total income or from the amount of tax payable.

In paragraphs 5.24 and 5.25 of their 51st Report (7th Lok
Sabha) the Committee observed that under-assessment of taxes
of substantial amounts had been noticed year after year, on
account of mistakes due to carelessness or negligence, which
could have been avoided had the assessing officers and their
staff been a little more vigilant.

The Central Board of Direct Taxes, in their instructions
issued in December 1968, May 1969, October 1970, October

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisionak,




41

1972, August 1973, January 1974 and the I?irectomlc of
Inspection (Income-tax) in their circular issued in July 1981
emphasised the need for emsuring arithmetical accuracy in the
computation of income and tax, carry forward of figures etc.
In spite of these repeated instructions such mistakes continue to
occur. A few important cases are given in the following

paragraphs :—

(i) A company had debited in its profit and loss account for
the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1980-81, a sum
of Rs. 9,34,435 towards liability for additional wages which
included Rs. 6,38,643 for the assessment years 1978-79 and
1979-80. While completing the assessment in May 1981 (revised
in October 1981) the assessing officer held that the liabilities for
the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 were not allowable
as they had already been considered in the respective assessments
but added back only Rs. 4,78,981 instead of Rs. 6,38,643. This
resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,59,662 with
under-charge of tax of Rs. 1,02.982.

The assesment was checked in internal audit, but the mistake
escaped their notice.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1983 ; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(ii) In the case of a company, in respect of the assessment
year 1978-79, an amount of Rs. 9,23,998 being expenses on the
delivery of a barge was deducted in the assessment order dated
13 May 1981. It was noticed in audit in February 1983 that
the assessee company had already included this sum in the total
revenue expenditure which stood reflected in the net loss returned.
Allowance of the expenditure again separately as a deduction in
the assessment order resulted in double deduction and overstate-
ment of loss to the extent of Rs. 9,23,998 with a potential tax
effect of Rs. 5,33,610.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iii) The total income of a private limited company for the
assessment year 1979-80 was computed in February 1982 at a
loss of Rs. 7,89,582. It was noticed in audit in July 1982, that
the loss computed included a sum of Rs. 6,82,481 being adjusting
entry carried out in the previous year relevant to the assessment



42

year 1979-80 in reversal of certain book-keeping errors relating to
the assessment year 1977-78. Since these transactions had been
already taken into account while computing the income for the
assessment year 1977-78, their inclusion again in the assessment
year 1979-80 was not wa‘rrumcd. The mistake resulted in excess
computation of loss of Rs. 6,82,481 involving potential tax effect
of Rs. 4,29,962.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated that the assessment in question has been revised in August
1983 reducing the loss.

(iv) In the case of an assessee company loss pertaining to the
assessment year 1973-74  aggregating to Rs. 17,44,127 was
allowed to be carried forward, Out of this, loss to the extent of
Rs. 9,65,292 was adjusted against income in the subsequent
assessment year 1975-76 leaving a balance loss of Rs. 7,78,835
for set off in subsequent assessment years. However, in the
assessment for the assessment year 1977-78 completed in Sep-
tember 1981, a sum of Rs. 17,78.835 instead of a sum of
Rs. 7,78,835 was adjusted towards loss pertaining to the assess-
ment year 1973-74.  This resulted in excess adjustment of carry
forward loss by Rs. 10 lakhs involving a potential tax effect of
Rs. 5,77,500.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated that the assessment in question has been rectified in June
1983 reducing the carry forward loss.

(v) A public limited industrial company debited a sum of
Rs. 9,00,000 being provision for sales rebate to the profit and
loss account of the previous vear ended 30 Junc 1977 relevant
to the assessment year 1978-79 (appended to the return of income
filed in June 1978). The company filed a revised return of income
for the same assessment year in October 1980 claiming that the
correct amount of sales rebate for the vear ended 30 June 1977
was Rs, 11,64,603 as against Rs. 9,00,000 shown in the accounts
as well as the original return and that credit notes for the difference
amounting to Rs. 2,64,603 were issued and charged off in the
accounts of the subsequent year. In the assessment concluded
in May 1981, the Income Tax Officer allowed the enhanced
claim of Rs. 11,64,603. However, while completing the
assessment for the assessment vear 1979-80 in December 1981,
the Income Tax Officer omitted to add back the sum of




43

Rs. 2,64,603 which though actually debited by the assessee in
the accounts for the previous year ended 30 June 1978, related
to the earlier previous year and had been allowed in the asscss-
ment for that year. The omission resulted in short computation
of income for the assessment year 1979-80 by Rs. 2.64,603 with
consequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,60,452.

While accepting the mistake the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment has been rectified in December 1982
and the additional tax of Rs. 1,60,452 collected.

(vi) In the assessment of another private limited company
for the assessment year 1978-79 made in April 1981, due io
a totalling mistake in the asscssment order an amount of
Rs. 18,60,962 only was added to the net profit while computing
taxable income as against the correct total addition of
Rs. 19,60,962.

The assessee being an industrial company with taxable
income exceeding Rs. 2 lakhs, tax was required to be calculated
at sixty per cent whereas the tax was calculated at 55 per cent.
These two mistakes resulted in the short levy of tax eof
Rs, 1,15,011.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated that the assessment has been revised in October 1982
raising additional demand of Rs. 1,15,011 which has also been
collected.

(vii) While computing income of an assessee, the Income
Tax Officer starts from the profit or loss as shown in the profit
and loss account and adds back the amount chargeable in the
account and then allows deductions and reliefs as admissible
under the Act.

While computing the total income of a company in February
1982 for the assessment year 1980-81, the Income Tax Officer
started from the net loss of Rs. 3,19,33,054 as per the profit and
loss account and disallowed therefrom a sum of Rs. 67,99,441.
The resultant loss was, however, erroneously arrived at
Rs. 2,52,33,613 instead of the correct loss of Rs. 2,51.33,613.
The mistake resulted in excess computation and carry forward
of loss of Rs. 1,00,000 for the assessment year 1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.



44

(viii) While computing income, the Income 'I'gx- Officer adds
back the amount of depreciation actually charged in the accounts
and then allows the amount of depreciation admissible under the
Act.

(a) In the assessment completed in November 1980 of a
company for the assessment year 1976-77, depreciation of
Rs, 4.31.679 already charged in the account was omitted to be
added back although depreciation of Rs. 4,46,101 as admissible
under the Act was allowed. The double deduction of deprecia-
tion once as per accounts and again under the Act resulted in
excess carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 4,31,679
for this assessment year with consequent undercharge of tax of
Rs. 2,49.294 in the assessment year 1977-78 when the unabsorbed
depreciation was set off against positive income.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated that the assessments for the assessment years 1976-77
and 1977-78 have been rectified.

(b) In the case of a State Fisheries Development Corpora-
tion, for the assessment year 1979-80, (assessment made in
February 1982) depreciation of Rs. 16,49,702 already charged
to the account was omitted to be added back although deprecia-
tion of Rs. 843,642 as admissible under the Act was allowed
separately. This resulted in excess allowance of depreciation of
Rs, 16,49,702. Further while partially setting off of business
ioss of Rs. 41,10,475 against income of Rs. 14,37,142 under
other sources, the resultant figure was incorrectly arrived at a
loss of Rs. 39,66,733 instead of Rs. 26,73,333. These mistakes
resulted in excess computation and carry forward of loss of an
aggregate sum of Rs. 29,43,102 for the assessment year 1979-80
involving potential tax effect of Rs. 16,99,641.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes.

(c) A company, in its accounts for the year relevant to the
asscssment year 197778, debited a sum of Rs. 18,76,000
towards depreciation on furniture, office equipment, motor car,
etc, While completing the assessment for the assessment year
1977-78 in April 1981, the depreciation charged to the profit and
loss account was added back and depreciation admissible under
the Act was allowed as a deduction. While adding back the
depreciation debited to the accounts, the figure of Rs. 12,99,000



45

debited to the accounts relating to the assessment year 1978-79
was added back by mistake in place of Rs. 18,76,000. The
mistake resulted in  under assessment of total income by
Rs. 5,77,000 for the assessment year 1977-78 involving short
levy of tax of Rs. 593,126 including penal interest of Rs. 99,965
for belated submission of return and interest of Rs. 1,59,944 for
short payment of advance tax,

While accepting the mistake the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment has been revised in July 1982 and the
additional demand has been collected.

(d) In computing the business income of a private compau.,
for the assessment year 1979-80 in November 1981, the Income
Tax Officer omitted to add back to the net profits a sum of
Rs. 1,61,608 debited to the profit and loss account on account
of depreciation, although depreciation amounting to Rs. 1,56,131
admissible under the Act was allowed. The mistake resulted in
excess allowance of depreciation and carry forward of loss of
Rs, 1,61,608 for set off in the future years.

“The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

. (e) While computing the business income of a company for
the assesment year 1978-79 in March 1981, the Income Tax
Officer allowed depreciation of Rs. 4,81,45,401. This included
a sum of Rs. 3,53,004 on account of depreciation on capital assets
in hotels belonging to the company,

It was noticed in audit in September 1982, that the company
had-intimated the department in February 1981 that depreciation
on capital assets in hotels was inadvertantly worked out as
Rs. 3,53,004 against the correct amount of Rs. 9,051. Inspite
of the assessee company informing the department about the
exeess claim of depreciation before the assessment for the
assessment year 1978-79, the Income Tax Officer allowed the
depreciation as originally claimed by the assessee. No
rectification of the assessment to reduce the excess allowance of
depreciation was also made by the Income Tax Officer till the
date of audit. As a result, depreciation was allowed in excess
by Rs. 3.43,953 leading to short computation of business income
by an identical amount, involving short levy of tax of
Rs. 1,98,630. ' _



46
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ix)(a) The total income of a private limited company for
the assessment year 1979-80 was computed in January 1982
at Rs, 60,416 before allowing admissible depreciation amounting
to Rs. 7,09,788. After set-off of the depreciation against the
available income, the unabsorbed depreciation to be carried
forward for adjustment in subsequent years was Rs. 6,49,372.
As against that, a sum of Rs. 7,49,372 was allowed to be carried
forward by the department. This resulted in carrying forward
of unabsorbed depreciation in excess by Rs. 1 lakh involving a
potential tax effect of Rs. 57,750.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1983 ; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(b) For the assessment year 1976-77, a company in which
the public were substantially interested claimed a total
depreciation of Rs. 58,15,702 which included a sum of
Rs. 1,54,232 being depreciation on sewage works and buildings
of the company. The written down value of sewage and other
buildings was Rs. 3,08,465 and the amount of deprcciation at
the admissible rate of 5 per cent worked out to Rs. 15,425
only and not Rs. 1,54,232 as determined by the department.
However, while completing the assessment in January 1980, the
department allowed depreciation of Rs. 1,54,232 on sewage
works as claimed by the assessee instead of allowing a sum of
Rs. 15,425, The mistake resulted in under assessment of income
of Rs. 1.38,807 involving short demand of tax of Rs. 80,164

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
reported that the assessment has been rectified raising additional
demand of Rs. 80,164 which has been collected.

(c) The assessment of a company for the assessment year
- 1980-81 was completed in a Central Circle in November 1981
and the tota]l income was reduced to ‘nil’ after setting off
unabsorbed depreciation of Rs, 30,35,071 relating to the
assessment year 1977-78. It was noticed in audit in October
1982 that the assessing officer determined the income under
“other sources” at Rs. 1,00,061 and while computing
the total income of the company, the said income
instead of being added was incorrectly deducted from income
under other heads of account. The mistake resulted in under



L

47

assessment of total income by Rs. 2,00,122 leading to excess
carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation and loss by the same
amount.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(d) The total income of a company for the assessment ycar
1978-79 assessed in August 1981 was computed at a loss of
Rs. 14,90,737 under the head “income from other sources”.
It was noticed in audit in July 1982 that while deducting
depreciation and interest on capital amounting to Rs. 36,84,737
from the license fee of a factory given on lease for Rs. 24,00,000
the net amount was arrived at Rs. 14,90,737, instead of
Rs. 12,84,737 correctly assessable. Further, although extra-shift
depreciation allowance to the extent of Rs. 8,98,805 was allowcd
on plant and machinery in the assessment year 1977-78, the same
was not taken into consideration in determining the written down
value in the assessment year 1978-79 leading to excess allowance
of depreciation of Rs. 2,22,846. The mistakes resulted in cxcess
computation of loss of an aggregate sum of Rs. 4.28,846 for
the assessment year 1978-79.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated that remedial action has been taken. Further report is
awaited (December 1983). '

(x) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, tax deducted at source
and advance tax paid are given credit for, in the regular
assessment.

(a) In the assessment of a non-resident company for the
assessment year 1977-78, made in March 1980 and revised in
January 1981 a sum of Rs. 19,49,362 being technical service
fee received by the assessee was assessed to tax and a tax credit
of Rs. 4,29,835 towards tax deducted at source there on was
allowed. Pursuant to an appellate order of December 1980
directing the Income Tax Officer to assess the said fee in the
assessment year 1978-79, the assessment for the assessment year
1977-78 was revised allowing deletion of Rs. 19,49362 but
the tax credit of Rs. 4,29,835 allowed earlier was not withdrawn.
The technical service fee was assessed to tax in the assessment
year 1978-79 in March 1981 and the tax credit -of
Rs. 429,835 was also allowed in the assessment year
1978-79. Thus, the tax credit of Rs. 4,29,835 was allowed



48

lwice, once in the assessment year 1977-78 and again in the
assessment year 1978-79. The mistake resulted in tax under-
charge of Rs. 4,38,404 including short-levy of penal interest
of Rs. 8,596 in the assessment year 1977-78. "

While accepting the mistake, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment has been rectifid raising additional
demand of Rs. 4,38,404 in February 1983. Further report is
awaited (December 1983).

(b) In the case of a company, the assessment for the
assessment year 1980-81 was completed in October 1981. It
was noticed in audit (January 1983) that, while arriving at
the net tax payable, the Income Tax Officer had erroneously
given credit for tax of Rs. 71,052 deducted at source twice, once
as such and again by adding the same amount to advance tax
paid. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 71,052.

While accepting the mistake the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment has been rectified in June 1983 and
additional demand of Rs. 71,052 has been ‘collected.

(c) In the case of « public limited company, the department,
while determining the tax payable by the assessee for the
assessment year 1978-79 in March 1981, allowed credit for
tax deducted at source for Rs. 1,94,754 as against Rs. 1,49,754
worked out on the basis of certificates. In fact, the correct
amount of tax deducted at source computed on the basis of
certificates filed by the assessee, was Rs. 1,42,026 only. This
resulted in short computation of tax by Rs. 70,783 including
interest allowed on advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
have stated that the assessment in question has been rectified
raising additional demand of Rs. 70,783 which has been adjusted.

2.07 Incorrect application of rate of tax

Adoption of incorrect rates of tax is another common mistake.
The following cases are illustrative of that.

(i) As per the provisions of the Finance Act, 1978, 1979
and 1980 the rate of tax applicable to income derived by way
of ‘royalty’ or as ‘fecs for technical services rendered’ received
by a non-domestic company from an Indian concern will be




.

49

fifty per cent of such income, where the agreement made by the
non-domestic company with the Indian concern is after 31st day
of March, 1961 but before 1st day of April, 1976. I'n any
other case the rate applicable is seventy per cent of such income.

A non-resident company received royalty and technical know-
how fees from an Indian concern as per agreements made with
the Indian concern on | February 1950 and 3 February 1951.
Tax was to be calculated on its income reccived by way of
technical know-how fees or royalty for the assessmeny years
1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81 at seventy per cent. However,
while completing the assessments in  February 1979, March
1980 and February 1982 respectively the Income Tax Officer
incorrectly applied the rate of tax at fifty per cent instead of
seventy per cent. The application of lower rate of tax, resulted
in a total short levy of tax of Rs. 50,830 for the three assess-
ment years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of IFinance in August
1983 ; their reply is awaited (December 1983),

(ii) Under the provisions of the Finance Acts applicable to
the assessment years 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80 a company
in which public are not substantially interested and which is
also not an industrial company, is charged to tax at 65 per cent
of the total income. An industrial company is, however, charged
to tax at the rate of fifty five per cent if the income does not
exceed Rs. 2 lakhs and at 60 per cent if the tetal income exceeds
Re. 2 lakhs.

(a) In the case of a closely held non-industrial company, in
the assessment completed in March 1982 by Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner for the assessment year 1979-80 the rate of tax
was adopted as 60 per cent as applicable to an industrial com-
pany against the correct rate of 65 per cent applicable to non-
industrial companics, The mistake resulted in short levy of
tax of Rs, 5,60.124 including short levy of interest of Rs. 1,45,217
for failure to furnish the estimate of advance rax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(b) In the case of a private non-industrial company for the
assessment year 1978-79 (assessment completed in July 1981)



50

the department levied tax applying the rate of 60 per cent on its
total income of Rs, 12,63,010 instead of the correct rate of
sixty five per cent leading to under charge of tax by Rs. 66,307.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

(c) In the case of another private limited company which
derived income from sale of old stock of goods and rental income
from storage tanks, tax was calculated by the Income Tax Offices
in July 1980 for Ih;, assessment year 1977-78 at the rate of
fifty five per cent on its total income of Rs. 10,28,910. The
company not being an industrial company but only a trading
company the rate of tax applicable was sixty five per cent
instead of fifty five per cent. The application of incorrect rate
of tax resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs, 1,57,764 including
interest for late filing of return and for failure to file mandatory
estimate of advance tax,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
have stated that the assessment has been rectified in March
1983 raising additional demand of Rs. 1,08,040. Further report
regarding action taken for the recovery of balance demand is
awaited (December 1983).

(d) A company did not file its return of income for the
assessment year 1979-80 and the Income Tax Officer completed
the assessment on best of his judgment in January 1982, com-

puting the total income at Rs. 6,00.000, and assessed a tax of
Rs. 3,46,500 calculated at the rate of 55 per cent of the income.
The assessee company’s application for the reopening the best
judgment assessment was rejected in July 1982 by the Tncome
Tax Officer. Tt was noticed in audit that in the assessments
of the company for the assessment years 1972-73 to 1978-79.
the company was assessed in the status of a closely held non-
industrial company and taxed at the rate of 65 per cent. Therc
was nothing on record to indicate any change in the status of
the cempany as a widely held industrial company for the assess-
ment vear 1979-80. Failure to levy tax at 65 ner cent for that
year resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 1.02.060 including
penal interest for late filine of returns and for failure to file
estimates of advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated that remedial actlon has been initiated. Further report
is awaited (December 1983).

4
1

L.‘



B

51

(iii) Under the provisions of the Finance Acts 1977 and
1978, an industrial company means a company which is mainly
engaged in the manufacturing or processing of goods. A com-
pany shall be deemed to be mainly engaged in the manufacturing
or processing of goods, if the income attributable to such activities
included in its gross total income of the previous years is not
less than fifty one per cent of such total income. A domestic
company in which the public are not substantially interested and
which is mainly engaged in industrial activity is charged to tax
at 60 per cent where the income exceeds Rs, 2 lakhs. In the
cas¢ of a company which is not engaged in industrial activity,
the rate of tax is 65 per cent,

A private limited company engaged in export of precious
and semi-precious stones was assessed in March 1981 on a total
income of Rs. 35,93,740 for the assessment year 1977-78 and
Rs. 10,35,886 for the assessment year 1978-79 and tax was
computed at 60 per cent treating the company as an industrial
company. The assessed income included Rs. 35,93,107 in the
assessment year 1977-78 and Rs. 8,58,000 in the assessment
year 1978-79 as income from undisclosed sources or undisclosed
export business. In a separate assessment made in March 1982
for the assessment year 1978-79 to determine the additional tax
liability of the assessee company on undistributed dividends in
excess of statutory percentage, the assessing officer had held
that in the absence of any manufacturing details of the precious
stones sold outside the books, the company was not a manufac-
turing company. As the company was held as a non-industrial
company the tax on the total income was required to be com-
puted at 65 per cent and not at 60 per cent as was done by the
department. The application of incorrect rate resulted in short
levy of tax amounting to Rs. 1,88,665 in the assessment year
1977-78 and Rs. 52.334 in the assessment year 1978-79.

The Internal audit party of the department had checked the
assessment but the mistakes escaped its notices.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.
Incorrect computation of business income

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any expen-
diture laid out or expended wholly and exclusively for the
purpose of business is allowable as deduction in computing the
business income of an assessee, provided the expenditure is not

in the nature of capital expenditure or personal expenses of the
aAssessee,



52

Some instances of mistakes noticed in the computgtion of
business income in the case of companies and corporations arc
given in the following paragraphs.

2.08 Mistakes in allowing liabilities

A provision made in the accounts for an ascertained liability
is an admissible deduction but a provision made for a contin-
gent liability does not qualify for deduction.

(i) During the sugar seasons corresponding to the assessment
years 1976-77 and 1977-78 two widely held companies sold levy
sugar at prices in excess of the prices fixed by Government and
filed writ petition in the High Court contending that the sale
prices of levy sugar tixed by Government were not commensurate
with the expenses incurred. The High Court granted interim
injunctions in October/December 1974 and allowed the
companies to retain the excess amounts realised by them through
sales of sugar at higher prices subject to their furnishing bank
guarantees. The High Court aiso held, wnter alia, that in the
event of any amounts becoming refundable by the companies,
they would be liable to pay interest at a specified rate in respect
of the amount realised in excess. It was noticed in audit in
July 1982 that the companies had made provision for the afore-
said interest amounting to Rs. 9,17,361 and Rs. 13,48,995 in
the accounts and this had been allowed as deduction in the
assessments for the assessment vears 1976-77 to 1978-79 and
1976-77 to 1979-80 respectively. As legal liability to pay could
arise olny after final judgment of the High Court, the aforesaid
provisions merely represented contingent liabilities and were
required -to be disallowed. The incorrect allowance thereof
resulted in under assessment of income by Rs. 22,66,356 in the
assessment years 1976-77 to 1979-80, aggregate undercharge
of tax of Rs. 998,293 in the assessment years 1977-78 to
1979-80 and an excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 5.37.711
in the assessment vear 1978-79,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
have stated that remedial action is being initiated. Further
report is awaited (December 1983).

(ii) The asséssment of a public limited company for the
assessment year 1975-76 was completed in April 1979 on a
taxable income of Rs. 3,06,37,140. While computing the income,
the assessee’s claim for deduction for bad debts written off was
disallowed to the extent of Rs. 12,91,303 (out of total claim




e

53

of Rs. 13,29,870). A further sum of Rs. 4,40,000 claimed as
provision for doubtful debts was allowed to be deducted. It
was pointed out in audit (December 1982) that the provision
for doubtful debts being one for a contingent liability was not
admissible and the erroneous allowance had resulted in short
levy of tax of Rs. 2,54,100.

While accepting the mistake the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment has been rectified in March 1983 and
additional] demand of Rs. 2,54,100 collected.

2.09 Incorrect allowance of contribution for scientific research

(i) In computing the business income of an asscssee, any
sum paid to a scientific research association, university, college
or other institution for scientific research, is an admissible
deduction, provided that such association, university, college or
institution is approved by the prescribed authority. With a view
to encouraging development of indigenous technology and scif
reliance in industry, the Act was amended in 1974 to provide
that, if the contribution was to be used for a specific scientific
research undertaken by such institution under a programme
approved by the prescribed authority having regard to the social,
economic and industrial needs of India, an extra deduction of
334 per cent of the contribution would be allowed.

In the income-tax assessment of a widely held company for the
assessment year 1977-78, completed in September 1980, weighted
deduction of Rs. 2,66,667 was -allowed towards the company’s
contribution of Rs. 2 lakhs to an Institute of Road Transport.
It was noticed in audit (September 1982) that the receipts issued
by tke institute in April 1976 and December 1976 specifically
Jnentioned the year of actual receipt of amount as 1975-76. The
company’s accounts also confirmed that the sum of Rs, 2 lakhs
was. actually paid during the year ended 31st March 1976.
Further, the institute was recognised (August 1976) as a scientific
research institution for a three year period commencing from
9 April 1976 only. There was no evidence of approval from the
prescribed authority for any research programme to be under-
taken by the institute in the relevant period, The company was
not, therefore, eligible for-any deduction for the sums paid
cither for the assessment year 1977-78 or for the year 1976-77.
The incorrect deduction resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 1,54,000 for the" assessment year 1977-78. d

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.



54

(ii) Any revenue expenditure incurred on scientific research
related to the business of the assessee is allowed as a deduction.
From the assessment year 1968-69 any expenditure of a capital
nature incurred after 31 March 1967 on scientific research related
to the business carricd on by the assessee is also allowable in
full, However, capital expenditure is allowable only atter the
commencement of business and for this purpose the aggregate
of capital expenditure so incurred within three years immudiately
preceding the commencement is deemed to have been incurred
in the previous year in which the business is commenced.

In its accounts for the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1976-77 a company debited a sum of
Rs. 2,83,904 which included capital expenditure of Rs. 1,80,968
incurred in connection with the purchase of land for the scientific
research unit of the company which had not yet commenced its
business. In computing the total income of the company in
March 1982, the assessing officer allowed the entire expenditure
of Rs, 283,904 towards scientific research.  The incorrect
allowance of capital expenditure of Rs. 1,80,968 resulted in
short assessment of income by the same amount involving short
levy of tax of Rs. 1,14,004.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

2.10 Mistakes in the allowance of head office expenses

In the case of foreign companies doing business in India, a
portion of the administrative expenses of their head office
becomes an allowable deduction.

Pursuant to the recommendations made by the Public Accounts
Committee in paragraph 9.13 of their 176th Report (Fifth Lok
Sabha) and paragraph 3.38 of their 187th Report (Fifth Lok
Sabha) detailed guidelines on the subject were issued by the
Central Board of Direct Taxes in June 1975 and the law was
also amended with effect from 1 June 1976. The law as amended
fixed a ceiling limit on the deduction ¢n account of head office
expenses as the least of the following items :—

(a) an amount equal to five per cent of the adjusted
total income or

(b) an amount equal to three years average head office
expenditure or




55

(c) an amount equal to so much of the expepditun_: in
the nature of head office expenditure as is attribu-
table to the business or profession of the assessee in
India.

The term “head office expenditure” as defined in the Act
means expenditure incurred by the assesses cuiside India on
matters connected with executive and general administration.

The assessment for the assessment vear 1978-79 of a foreign
company engaged in growing and manufacture of tea in India,
having 1ts head oilice in Londcn, was completed in September
1981 on an income of Rs. 11,90,810. In the profit and loss
account of the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1978-79, the company had debited a sum of Rs. 8,63,785
incurred in London on account of secretarial administration,
directors’ remuneration, auditors’ remuneration and general
charges. In computing the business income of the comipany the
assessing officer decided to limit the head oflice expenditure to
5 per cent of the adjusted total income as it was found to be
the Jeast of the three items prescribed in the Act. While calculat-
ing the amount of disallowance, the assessing officer took into
consideration expenditure amounting to Rs, 3,07,967 on account
of secretarial administration and directors’ remuneration and
deducted a sum of Rs. 1,40,323 therefrom being 5 per cent of
adjusted total income and disallowed a sum of Rs. 1,67,644
on account of excess head office expenditure,

Omission to take into account the balance expenditure of
Rs. 5.55,818 also incurred in London on account of auditors’
remuneration and general charges which was connected with
executive and general administration resulted in a smaller dis-
allowanca of head office expenses. After ailowing 5§ per cent
of adjusted total income from the expenditure of Rs. 8.63.785,
the amount of disallowance would correctly work out to
Rs. 6,95.671 as against Rs. 1,67,644 disallowed by the assessing
officer. Short disallowance on this account was Rs. 5,28.027.

The mistake resulted in under-assessment of income by
Rs. 2,11,210 involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,76,972 includ-
ing excess interest of Rs. 21,733 paid on advance tax.

While not acceptine the mistake. the Ministry of Finance
have stated that the expenditure on account of audit fee and
14 C&AG/83—5



56

geneéral charges which included subscriptions to various bodies
and legal charges, is not covered by head office expenditure as
defined in the Act and, therefore, would not be liable to be taken
into account for working out the 5 per cent limit.

The Ministry’s reply is not in conformity with the provisions
of the Act. The Act does not give an exhaustive definition of
head office expenditure and expenditure on subscriptions (o
various bodies, legal charges and audit fees would clearly
constitute general administration expenditure included in the
definition.

2.11 Incorrect computation of income of financial corporations

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, financial corporations
engaged in providing long-term finance for industrial or agricul-
tural development in India are entitled to a special deduction in
the computation of their taxable profits, of the amount transferzed
by them out of such profits to a bpu..id[ reserve account upto an
amount not exceeding 40 per cent of their total income, as
computed before making any deduction under Chapter VI-A
of the Act,

Il'he Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instructions in
November 1969, to the effect that the above deduction is to be
calculated, by applying the specified percentage to the total income
arrived at after the deduction is made. In a subsequent clarifica-
tion, however, the Board stated in November 1973 that the
percentage should be applied to the total income computed before
making the said deduction. It was pointed out to the Board by
Audit that the latter clarification was not in accordance with
the provisions of the Act. The Board thereafter issued further
instructions in August 1979 restoring the original position con-
tained in the 1969 instructions. The Board also instructed the
assessing authorities to take remedial action, whenever feasible.
to withdraw the enhanced deduction allowed previously.

(i) In the assessments of an assessee entitled to this
concession for the assessment vyears 1975-76 to 1977-78,
deduction of Rs, 1,74,65,004 was allowed (September 1980 and
September 1981) by applying a rate of 10 per cent as decided
by the Appellate Tribunal for the earlier years on a total income
of Rs. 17,46,50,046. For the assessment year 1978-79 (assess-
ment completed in July 1981) a deduction of Rs. 2,20,43,360
was allowed calculated at 25 per cent on the total income of



R’

57

Rs. 8,81,73,438 without limiting the deduction to the provision
of Rs. 1,85,00,000 made for the year 1977 in the accounts for
the period relevant to the assessment year 1978-79 for transfer

10 the special reserve account.

It was seen in audit (September 1982) that the income of
Rs. 17,46,50,046 for the assessment years 1975-76 to 1977-78
taken for determining the amount of special deductions was
income before and not after allowing the special deduction. For
the assessment year 1978-79 despite the revision of the assessment
in May 1982 reducing the income to Rs. 7,66,69,744 the special
deduction of Rs. 2,20,43,360 as originally allowed was not
correspondingly revised and the actual deduction on the income
as reduced by special deduction was not recalculated.

As a result of these mistakes, special deduction of
Rs. 3,95,08,364 was allowed as against a sum of Rs. 3,12,11,225
correctly admissible. The excess deduction of Rs. 82,97,139
for the four assessment years resulted in a short levy of tax of
Rs. 47,91,595.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministty of Finance in

‘September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(ii) In the case of a State Financial Corporation, the total
income for the assessment year 1978-79 was assessed in April
1981 by the Income-tax Officer at Rs. 49,56,183 after allowing
special deduction of Rs. 14,16,052. ~ The assessment was revised
in October 1981 and the total income was reduced to
Rs. 36,91,150. It was seen in audit in September 1982 that
while revising the assessment, the special deduction was not
recalculated with reference to the revised total income. As a
result of this omission, there was undcrassessment of income by
Rs. 3,61,438 involving short levy of tax of Rs. 2,08,731. The
corporation was also liable to pay interest for late filing of
returns and late payment of tax for the assessment year 1978-79
amounting to Rs. 12,626. The total short levey was Rs. 2,21,357.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
have stated that the additional demand has been collected.



58

2.12 Mistakes in the allowance of contributions to gratuity,
provident funds etc.

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
any sum paid by an employer by way of contribution towards
a gratuity fund or a provident fund or a supe:annuation fund
created by him for the exclusive benefit of his employees
shall be allowed as a deduction in computing the business
mcome only if the fund is recognised by the Commissioner of
Income-tax.

In the assessment computed in September 1979 of a
company for the assessment year 1976-77, a provision of
Rs. 2,99,404 made by the assessee in its accounts for the year
ending 30 June 1975 in respect of gratuity payable to its
employees was allowed as deduction. It was noticed in audit
in February 1981 that the gratuity fund coastituted vy the
company was accorded approval by the Commissioner of Income-
tax on 2 May 1978 with effect from 29 March 1976 only. As
no approved gratuity fund was in existence duriag the rclevant
previous year, the allowance of gratuity provision of Rs. 2,99,404
in the assessment year 1976-77 was incorrect. The mistake
resulted in under-assessment of business income bv Rs, 2,99,404
with consequent tax under charge of Rs. 2,04,343.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) A provision made for gratuity during the previous year
relevant to any assessment year commencing on or after 1 April
1973 but before 1 April 1976 is admissible upto the prescribed
limit of such a provision is made on the basis of an actuarial
valuation of ascertainable liability for the payment of gratuity,
an approved fund is created for the benefit of the employees and
at least 50 per cent of the admissible amount is paid by the
assessec as contribution to the approved gratuity fund beforve
1 April 1976 and the balance before 1 April 1977. The deduc-
tion would be admissible to the extent of actual provision made
in each assessment year.

For the assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76 an assessee
company made a provision of Rs. 4,93906 towards gratuity
liability to its employees. During the course of audit in February
1981 it was noticed that the amount of gratuity liability was
not calculated on actuarial valuation but determined by the
auditors of the company and the provision of Rs. 4,93,906 made

was not passed on to the trustees of the gratuity fund in any of

the above assessment years,



iv

59

However, while completing/revising the assessments for the

assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76 in  August 1974 and

January-February 1979, the department allowed deduction for
the amount of Rs, 4,93,906 in computing business income of
the assessee company. Failure to disallow the provision resulted
in under-assessment of income by Rs. 4,93,906 with consequent

short levy of tax of Rs. 3,81,450 including penal interest for

short payment of advance-tax for the three assessment years.

The assessments were checked by the Internal audit party of
the department, but the mistake was not detected.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in

‘principle.

2.13 Mistakes in the allowance of ex-gratia payments

As per the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 any
payment of bonus in excess of the limit laid down in the Pay-
ment of Bonus Act, 1965 or any ex-gratia payment in addition to
the bonus paid under that Act is not an admissible deduction.
The Central Board of Direct ‘Taxes issued instructions in
December 1980 clarifying that such additionsl payment canot
also be treated as any other expenditure incurred wholly and
exclusively for the purpose of business and resort cannot, there-
fore, be had to any other provisions of the Act to claim deduc-
tion in excess of what is admissible under the Bonus Act.

(i) During the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1978-79 a private limited company made an ex-gratia payment
of Rs. 402,516 in order to preserve “industrial peace” and
“achieve greater production” in addition to the statutory bonus
amount of Rs, 2,06.677. As the ex-gratia payment was over
and above the statutory liability for bonus, it was to be dis-
allowed. However, while completing the assessment in Septem-
ber 1981, the excess amount was not disallowed. This resulted
in underassessment of income by Rs, 4,02,516 with a potential
tax effect of Rs, 2,53,584.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes and
have stated that remedial action has been initiated, Further
report is awaited (December 1983).



60

(ii) In the accounts of the previous year relevant to the
asscssmeni year 1978-79, an assessee company had debited a
sum -of Rs. 2,12,604 being ex-gratia payment made to its emp-
loyees as a result of settlement made with them in September
1977. The ex-gratia payment was over and above the bonus
amount of Rs, 1,87,374 payable under the Payment of Bonus
Act, 1965 and it was, therefore, not admissible as deduction.
While completing the assessment in August 1981 the Income-tax
Officer omitted to disallow this amount, This resulted in under
assessment of income by Rs. 2,12,604 with a short levey of
tax of Rs, 1,35,365.

The Ministry of Finance have acceped the mistake.

(iii) In the case of an assessee company, for the assessment
years 1980-81 and 1981-82 (assessed in October 1981) ex-
gratia payments of Rs. 96,032 and Rs. 1,91,683 were allowed
in addition to the bonus paid to the employees under the Pay-
ment of Bonus Act, 1965. Since only the bonus paid under
the Payment of Bonus Act is an allowable deduction the ex-gratia
payments were not an allowable business expenditure, Failure
to disallow the ex-gratia payments resulted in excess carry forward
of loss by Rs. 96,032 and Rs. 1,91,683 in the assessment years
1980-81 and 1981-82 respectively with a potential tax effect of
Rs, 2,01,040.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
reported that the assessments have been set aside in August
1983. Further report is awaited (December 1983).

2.14 Income from sale of import entitlements

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, the value of any benefit
whether convertible into money or not arising from business or
exercise of a profession is chargeable to tax under the head
“profits and gains of business or profession”. The import entitle-
ments granted to exporters are transferable and consequently
an exporter who does not need the import of goods can sell or
otherwise transfer his import entitlements. It has been held by
the Madras and Calcutta High Courts in March 1980 and March
1981 respectively that profits from sale of import entitlements
are assessable as business income.

f.\ company engaged in the manufacture and sale of cables
obtained premia of Rs. 7,95,849 on sale of import entitlements

+

L



61

ducing the three assessment years 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-
82. While completing the assessments for the assessment years
1979-80 and 1980-81 1n April 1981 and for the assessment year
1981-82 on 31 March 1982, the Income Tax Officer, under
instructions of 26 March 1981 from Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner, accepted the assessee’s claim that the premia
received constiuted capitial receipts and further that these receipts
could not be taxed as capital gains also since cost of acquisition
of entiltements was nil. The department did not, however,
consider whether profits would be taxable as business income in
the light of the judicial decisions of March 1980 and 1981. As
a result of exclusion of the premia there was under-assessment
of incomec by Rs. 7,95,849. This mistake, along with the
incorrect allowance of investment allowance of Rs. 19,866
resulted in short demand of tax of Rs. 2,30,432 for all the three
years.

The Special Audit Party of the department checked rhe
assessments but failed to detect the mistakes,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes and
have stated that additional demand for the assessment year
1981-82 has been collected. Final report regarding the collec-
tion of demand for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81
is awaited (December 1983).

2.15 Mistakes in computation

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where any building,
machinery, plant or furniture which is owned by the assessee and
used for the purpose of his business or profession, is sold, and
the amount payable in respect of such building, machinery, plant
or furniture, as the case may be, together with the amount of
scrap value, if any, exceeds the written down value, so much
of the excess as does not exceed the difference between the
actual cost and the written down value shall be chargeable to
mcome-tax as income of the business or profession.

For the assessment year 1975-76 a private limited company
included in its return profit from sale of old buildine. While
completing the assessment in June 1981 the profit on sale
of the building was determined by the assessing officer by deduct-
ing a sum of Rs, 2,21.249 being the net cost of the old building
instead of its written down value amounting to Rs. 60,982 frcm



62

the sale proceeds of the building. The mistake resulted in
under assessment of income by Rs, 1,60,267 with short-levy of
tax of Rs. 1,09,383.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
have reported that the assessment has been set aside, Further
report is awaited (December 1983).

(ii) A state industrial development corporation returned a
loss of Rs. 55,97,218 for the assessment year 1977-78 on
31 March 1979, The assessment was finalised by the Income-
tax Officer in March 1981 on a loss of Rs, 1,31,65,585. It was
seen in audit (September 1981) that the corporation had debited
in jts profit and loss adjusting account relevant to the assessment
year 1977-78 a sum of Rs. 62,84,111 under the head “Provision
for decline in the value of stock”™. The provision was made on
ad hoc basis, to be claimed in the year in which loss would
actually take place. As the item of charge was inadmissible, the
assessee company itself added it back in the “Statement of com-
putation of income” filed with the return for the assessment year
1977-78. 'The department, however, while completing the
assessment, allowed this inadmissible deduction of Rs. 62,84,111
resulting in excess carry forward of loss to that extent,

This, together with other miscellancous mistakes amounting
to Rs. 2,70,656 led to excess carry forward of loss to the extent
of Rs. 65,54,767 with a potential tax effect of Rs. 37,85,378.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
reported that the assessment has been rectified in March 1982.

(iii) No deduction shall be allowed in computing business.
income in respect of any payment which is chargeable under
the head ‘salaries’ if, it is payable outside India and tax has
not been paid thereon, nor deducted at source under the pro-
visions of the Act,

A company incurred an expenditure of Rs. 2.59 lakhs by
way of remuneration and out of pocket expenses of foreign
technicians during the previous vear relevant to the assessment
year 1979-80. This amount was pavable outside India and no
tax at source had been deducted by the assessee under the pre-
visions of the Act. Ag such, the amount was inadmissible expen-

~



63

diture for the se of computation of business income. in
a revised returr? 1;l(-:al:'oassessrrw:m year 1979-80 filed in November
1981 the assessee had also shown the amount as disallowable.
However, in the assessment completed on 31 March 1982 the
expenditure was allowed as a deduction and the total income
was determined as ‘nil’ and the unabsorbed depreciation was

allowed to be carried forward.

The omission to disallow the amount of Rs. 2.59 lakhs
resulted in excess carry forward of depreciation in the hands of
the assessee to that extent with a potential tax effect of

Rs, 1,59,002.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
reported that the assessment has been rectified,

(iv) It has been judicially held in the case of Goodlass
Nerolac Paints Limited Vs. Commissioner of Income-tax, Bombay
City-1I (137 ITR 58) that “secret” commission paid to employees
is not allowable as expenditure as the assessees fail to furnish
names and addresses of persons to whom such commission is
alleged to have been paid.

A company engaged in the business of manufacturing paints
debited a sum of Rs, 4,46,385 towards commission in the Profit
and Loss Account for the period relevant to the assessment
year 1978-79. Out of this commission a sum of Rs. 1,36,639
was paid to persons whose names and addresses were not dis-
closed by the assessee company. In the assessment made in May
1981, the Income Tax Oflicer allowad the commussion in fni
as business expenditure, TIn view of the judicial decision, the
commission of Rs. 1,36,639 paid to undisclosed persons is not
an admussible expenditure. Failure to disallow the same resulted
in under assessment of income by Rs, 1,36,639 and short-levy
of tax of Rs, 86,082,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated that the assessment has been set aside in May 1983. Further
report is awaited (December 1983).

2.16 Mistakes in allowing depreciation

In the computation of business income of an assessec a
deduction on account of depreciation is admissible at the



64

prescribed rate on plant or machinery provided it is owned by
the assessee and used for the purpose of his business during the
relevant previous year.

(i) (a) In the case of a foreign company engaged in the
business of carrying passengers and cargo all over the world in
its airways, the vazlue of fixeq assets as in the balance sheets for
the years relevant to the assessment years 1975-76 to 1979-80
included assets, shown as “Expenditure on incomplete pro‘ects
including progress payments and assets not in current use” valued
at £ 92.5 million, £ 49.1 million, £ 31.4 million, £ 90.1
million and £145.8 million respectively. While computing
the total income in February and March 1982 the assessing
officer failed to disallow deprcciation on the assets which were
incomplete and not used for the purpose of the assessee’s business.
The omission led to under-assessment of business income by
an aggregate amount of Rs, 1,25,87,042 ip the assessment years
1975-76 to 1979-80 with consequent under charge of tax of
Rs. 1,07,01.823 including penal interest of Rs. 4,31,362 for late
filing of returns and excess payment of interest of Rs. 10,18,983
on advance tax paid in excess,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle.

(b) In the case of a company engaged in the business of
manufacture of jute twines and sale thereof a sum of
Rs. 2,39,381 was allowed as depreciation on plant and machinery
in the assessment dong in July 1981 for the assessment year
1979-80. It was noticed that the jute twine mill of the company
was not in operation throughout the previous year relevant to
assessment year 1979-80. As the machinery was not used for
the purpose of business, the company was not entitled to depre-
ciation in the assessment vear 1979-80. The incorrect allowance
of depreciation on the unused planr and machinery resulted
i excess allowance of depreciation of Rs. 2,39,381 leading to
excess carrv forward of loss by the same amount for the assess-
ment year 1979-80.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(c) In the case of a public company according to a note on
the accounts recorded by the Auditors of the company, plant and
mat;hmer_v of the value of Rs. 23.04,848 were under installation
during the previous vear relevant to the assessment year 1978-79.
The department, while completing the assessment in August 1981
allowed depreciation and extra shift allowance for the assessment




65

year 1978-79 on the plant and machinery which were not used
for the purpose of the assessee’s business. This resulted in
excess allowance of Rs. 5,18,591 for the assessment year
1978-79, and consequent excess carry forward of loss of a like
amount with & potential tax effect of Rs. 2,99,486.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle.

(ii) Depreciation is allowed at the prescribed rates, on the
actual cost or the written down value of assets as the case may
be. The term “actual cost” has been defined in the Act to mean
the actual cost of the assets to the assessee as reduced by that
portion of the cost which has been met directly or indirectly by
any other person or authority.

(2) The assessments of a public limited company engaged in
the busmess of generation and distribution of electricity for the
assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 were completed by the
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) in March 1981
and March 1982. A subsidy of Rs. 4,17,78,735 had been
received by the company from Government in the previous years
upto the assessment year 1979-80 to meet a part of the cost of
machinery. A part of the cost of installation of service lines upto
the previous year relevant to assessment year 1979-80
(Rs. 7,94,01,370) was also contributed by the consumers. A
total amount of Rs. 12,11.80,105 on account of cost of machinery
and service lines not incurred by the assessee company was to
be excluded for working out depreciation. The omission on
the part of the department to do so resulted in excess allowance
of depreciation of Rs. 1,02,67,466 with a potential tax effect of
Rs. 59.29,464, for the two assessment years 1978-79 and
1979-80.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle.

(b) In the case of a company in respect of the previous year
relevant to assessment year 1978-79 a part of the cost of
machinery was met by a subsidy of Rs. 4,00,700 received from
the Central Government. While, computing depreciation and
mvestment allowance on plant and machinery in March 1981,
the Income Tax Officer did not deduct the subsidy amounting
to Rs. 4,00,700 for the cost of the asset to arrive at depreciation
and investment allowance. This omission resulted in excess
allowance of depreciation of Rs. 60,105 and investment allowance
of Rs. 1,00,175 and cofsequent excess carry forward of



66

unabsorbed depreciation and investment allowance by Rs. 1,60,280 '
with a potential tax effect of Rs. 1,00,976.

The Ministry of Finance have acceped the mistake.

(c) A company established its Phytochemicals project in
Madurai district in Tamil Nadu and commenced manufacturing
operation during the assessment year 1976-77. The company
received a subsidy of Rs. 15 lakhs calculated at 15 per cent of
the fixed capital expenditure incurred in the project from the
Central Government in the assessment years 1977-78 and
1979-80. Accordingly, the actual cost of the assets installed in
the project should have been reduced by the aforesaid 15 per
cent (reimbursed to the assessee) for the purpose of allowance
of depreciation. The omission to do so resulted in  excess
allowance of depreciation of Rs. 8,73,812 in the assessment ycars
1976-77 to 1979-80 leading to exccss carry forward of loss
by the same amount.

The Ministry of Finance have acceped the mistake.

(iii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, in determining the
written down value of assets for purposes of allowance of
depreciation, both normal depreciation and extra shift allowance
;re required to be taken into account and not normal depreciation

one.

In the case of a company in which public are substantially
interested, although extra shift allowance was allowed on plant
and machinery in the assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79,
the same Was not taken into account in determining the writien
down value of the assets in the succeeding assessment years
viz. 1978-79 and 1979-80 assessments for which were completed
in June and November 1981 respectively. The mistake resulted
in excess allowance of depreciation of Rs. 1,24,845 and
Rs, 1,91,830 in the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80
respectively leading to total excess carry forward of loss of
Rs. 3,16,675 in the two yeats.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iv) Special rates of depreciation ranging from 15 per cent
to 100 per cent are prescribed for certain specified items of
machinery and plant. A general rate of 10 per cent is pres-
cribed (15 per cent from the assesment year 1984-85) in respect
of machinery and plant for which no special rate has been
prescribed.




67

For the machinery in sugar mills no special rate of deprecia-
tion is prescribed and therefore only the general rate of 10 per
cent is applicable.

A company running sugar mills was assessed for the assess-
ment year 1978-79 on a loss of Rs. 5.20 crores and the loss
was allowed to be carried forward. The loss included excess
allowance of depreciation allowed at the raie of 15 per cent
instead of 10 per cent as also consequential excess
extra shift allowance, amounting to Rs. 48,24,657
(Depreciation allowance Rs. 27,83,456-+Extra Shift allowancu
Rs. 20,41,201). This resulted in excess carry forward of loss
of Rs. 48,24,657 with a potential tax effect of Rs. 22,79,651.

The Ministry of Finance have acceped the mistake.

(v) Undzr the Income-tax Act, 1961, as amended by Finance
(No. 2) Act, 1967, with effect from 1 April 1967 where the
assessce had acquired any capital asset from a country outside
India for the purpose of his business or profession on deferred
payment terms or against a foreign loan before 6 June 1966,
the additional rupee liability incurred by him in meeting the
cost of the asset is allowed to be addad to the original cost of
the asset for the purpose of calculating depreciation allowance in
computing the profits for the assessment year 1967-68 and
subsequent years.

Consequent on the devaluation of Indian currency, on 6 June
1966 an assessez company in its accounts for the assessment
years 1972-73 and 1973-74 increased the rupee value of some
imported machinery by Rs, 5,55,600 and Rs. 1,48,859 respectively
and claimed and was allowed depreciation on the increased cost
of the assets. In its accounts for the assessment year 1977-78
the company decreased the rupee value of the outstanding
sterling loan by Rs. 557,568 for wvariation in the rate of
exchange, reduced the cost of the assets purchased out of
the aforesaid loan by the same amount and claimed depreciation
on the assets on the reduced value for the assessment years
1977-78 and thereafter. However in the assessments for the
assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79 revised in September
1981 the assessing officer did not take into account the reduced
cost of the assets. This omission resulted in excess allowance
of depreciation of Rs, 2,08,285 in the assessment years 1977-78
and 1978-79 leading to ageregate tax undercharge of Rs. 1,32,970
(including surtax of Rs. 12,686).



68
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

2.17 Incorrect allowance of extra shift depreciation

In the case of plant and machinery, extra shift allowance is
given where a concern claims such allowance on account of
double or triple shift working. At the instance of Audit, it was
clarified by the Ministry of Finance in September 1966 that
extra shift allowance should be granted only in respect of
machinery which has actually worked extra shift and not in
respect of all machinery of the concern which has worked extra
shift. Similar instructions were issued by the Central Board of
Direct Taxes in December 1967 where it was found, that extra
shift allowance was being granted without verifying as to how
many days the plant and machinery had actually worked extra
shift.

In September 1970, the Board issued instructions in
modification of their instructions of December 1967 that where
a concern has worked double shift or triple shift, extra
shift allowance may be allowed in respect of the entire plant
and machinery used by the concern without making any attempt
to determine the number of days on which each machine had
actually worked double or triple shift during the relevant previous

. These instructions ran counter to the instruction of
September 1966 issued at the instance of Audit, as grant of
extra shift allowance for the concem as a whole without reference
to each machinery is not in accordance with the law. The Board
was accordingly requested in Julv 1971 to re-examine the
question. On a reference on the question for their advice, the
Ministry of Law opined in February 1978, that if in any particular
year any particular machine or plant was not at all used even
for a day, then normal depreciation allowance was not admissible
and as a corollary thereto extra-shift depreciation would not be
admissible and suggested that the Board’s instruction of September
1970 should be modified. Tt followed from the Law Ministry’s
advice that depreciation both normal and extra shift should he
calculated not for the entire concern but with reference to the
various items of machinery and plant.

In January 1979, the Board informed Audit that the cxtra
shift allowance is allowed as a percentage of the normal deprecia-
tion and where no normal depreciation has been allowed on any
particular machinery, because it has not worked even for a day,




69

no extra shift allowance would become allowable on it. They
added that the Board’s instructions of September 1970 would
not require modification even in the light of Law Ministry’s
advice of February 1978. It was pointed out to the Board in
March 1979 that the Act allows depreciation only in respect of
plant and machinery and not ‘for a concern’ so that calculation
of extra shift allowance on the basis of number of days for
which the concern as a whole has worked extra shift, would
be contrary to the provisions of the Income-tax Act. The Board
agreed in April 1979 to examine whether the instructions would
require any modification. In June 1981 also the Ministry
informed Audit that the matter was under consideration in
consultation with the Ministry of Law. The Board were again
requested in June 1982 to review and revise their instructions
of September 1970. Their reply is awaited.

The point has also come before various High Courts on a
number of occasions. The Madras High Court held in September
1981 (135 ITR 206) that the Income Tax Officer has to apply
his mind and examine whether the machinery owned by the
assessee has been used by him in extra shift. As long as the
particular machine has worked extra shift it would be eligible
for extra shift allowance on the basis of the number of days
it has worked. Earlier the Allahabad and Calcutta High Courts
had also in October 1972, July 1974 and April 1980 held
(106 ITR 704; 116 ITR 851; 126 ITR 648) that extra shift
allowance has to be calculated in proportion to the number of
days the plant and machinery has actually worked and not on
~an amount equal to the full amount of normal depreciation. In

fact these two High Courts had held (73 ITR 395 and 76 ITR

541) even prior to the issue of Board’s instruction of September -
1970, that the extra shift allowance should be allowed propor-
tionately for the actual number of days the machinery had
worked. In all these cases, the department argued and succeeded
in obtaining the court’s verdict that the extra shift allowance 1s
to be allowed only for the number of days the plant and machinery
has worked double or triple sHift. There is no judicial decision
for the opposite view taken in the Board’s instruction of
September 1970. The Board have, however, not seen fit to
revise their instruction so far.

Four cases where extra shift allowance allowed was not
calculated on the basis of number of days the machinery had
actually worked extra chift, are given below. The excess



70

allowance of depreciation in these cases led to short-levy of tax
of Rs. 8,67,337,

(i) In the case of a private limited company extra shift
allowance amounting to Rs. 2,51,184 was allowed by the Income
Tax Officer for the assessment years 1974-75 to 1976-77 on
machinery purchased during the previous years relevant to these
assessment years. The machinery purchased during these years
had not worked for the entire period and the extra shift allowance
was to have been restricted to the proportionate amount on the
basis of number of days the machinery had actually worked in
extra shifts. There was excess allowance of depreciation
amounting to Rs. 2,51,184 leading to short levy of tax of

Rs. 1,13,101.

The Ministry of Finance have not accepted the mistake
pleading that the Income-tax officer’s action was in accordance
with the existing circulars and instructions of the Board and the
remedial action initiated was struck down by the Commissicner

of Income-tax (Appeals).

(ii) A dairy development corporation was engaged in milk
production and supply with the help of dairy plants in two
Cities, besides a dairy farm in one of the Cities and a cattle feed
plant and a milk powder plant in the other city. In the previous
year ended 31 March 1977 relevant to the assessment year
1977-78 only two dairies worked triple shift throughout the
relevant year ; the powder plant worked triple shift for part of
the year and the other two units did not work triple shift at
all. In the course of Income-tax proceedings, in addition to the
normal depreciation of Rs. 25,50,676 admissible in respect of
all. In the course of Income-tax proceedings, in addition to the
allowance on account of triple shift working in respect of plant
and machinery in all the units, on the ground that the two dairy
plants which were the main units had worked triple shift
throughout the year and that some of the other units had worked
for some davs double/triple shifts. The claim was accepted by
the department (September 1980). The department’s action in
accepting the claim for allowancz even in respect of units which
had not worked triple shift resulted in excess allowance of
depreciation and consequent under-assessment of income by
Rs. 7,40,850 and short levy of tax of Rs. 4,33,590.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(December 1982) in view of the judicial decision of September




71

1981 and stated that the assessment is under rectification.
Further report is awaited (December 1983).

(iii) A public limited company claimed Rs. 9,56,802 on
account of extra shift allowance for the accounting year ending
June 30, 1977, relevant to assessment year 1978-79, for having
worked double and triple shifts. This was allowed by the
department in the assessment completed in August 1981. It
was observed from the accounts and schedules attached to the
Income-tax return that the assessee had installed new machinery
during the months of August 1976 to June 1977 and had claimed
extra shift allowance for the full year although the machinery
had not worked for the entire period. In the absence of full
details even on the basis that the newly installed machinery
worked for the entire period subsequent to the month of instaila-
tion, the extra shift allowance granted was in excess of the
permissible amount by Rs. 3,90,729, with consequent shori-
levy of tax of Rs. 2,25,646.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
Ausust 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(iv) Another company engaged in the manufacture and sale
of groundnut extractions, depreciation admitted for the assess-
ment year 1978-79 (February 1981) and allowed to be carried
forward included ertra shift allowance of Rs, 2,25,600 equal to
normal depreciation for triple shift working. According to the
particulars furnished by the assessee in December 1980 the
plant had worked only for 65 days during the previous year
relevant to ths assessment year 1978-79. Accotdingly, extra
shift allowance for triple shift working should have been limited
to Rs. 61,100. Omission to do so, resulted in excess deprecia-
tion of Rs. 1.64.500 being allowed to be carried forward with
a potential tax effect of Rs. 95,000.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
Ausust 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

2.18 Other cases of extra shift allowance

(i) Under the Income-tax Rules, 1962, kilns owned by an
assessee and used for his business are entitled to depreciation
at the eeneral rate of 10 per cent. An extra shift depreciation
14 C&AG/83—§ '



72

allowance equal to normal allowance shall be allowed where a
concern claims such allowance on account of triple shift working.

A public limited company engaged in the manufacture of
potteries claimed extra shift allowance for the assessment year
1975-76 on the kilns owned by them on the plea that the kilns
were kept burning for technical reasons, though the factory did
not work extra shift. This plea was rejected by the Commissioner
(Appeals) in his order in August 1980 and the extra shift
allowance - allowed on the kilns for the assessment year 1975-76
was withdrawn in March 1980.

For the assessment year 1978-79 the assessee again claimed
depreciation on kilns at 20 per cent, showing 10 per cent plus
10 per cent, without mentioning that the depreciation claimed
included extra shift allowance. No evidence was available on
record to show that the factory worked extra shift. While
completing the assessment in September 1981, depreciation at
the rate of 20 par cent, as claimed by the assessee on the kilns
valued at Rs. 28.26.447 was allowed. Omission to disallops the
excess claim of 10 per cent in the light of appellate orders for
the assessment Year 1975-76 résulted in incorrect allowance of
depreciation amounting to Rs. 2,82,665 involving short levy of
tax of Rs. 1,63,238.

In the light of appellate orders for assessment year 1975-76,
the assessment for the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78
would also require revision.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

] (ii) No extra shift allowance for multiple shift is admissible
in respect of machinery or plant against which the letters NESA
a%%ezar in the depreciation schedule in the Income-tax Rules,
1 .

In computing the business income of a private limited
company engaged in the production of cinematograph films, for
the previous vear relevant to the assessment year 1978-79. the
assessee’s claim for extra shift allowance of Rs. 6.27.343 in
respect of certain items of plant and machinery, like sound



73

recording and editing equipment, was accepted by the department
(March 1981). However, no extra shift allowance was admissible
for such machinery used in the business of production and
exhibition of cinematograph films, since these machineries have
been specifically excepted by inscriptions of letters NESA in the

depreciation schedule.

The irregular allowance of Rs. 6,27,343 (part of which had
been carried forward and set off in the assessment of the following
year) resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 4,38,906 (including an
amount of Rs, 43,680 representing interest allowed on advance

tax),
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

2.19 Incorrect grant of development rebate

(i) The development rebate admissible under the provisions
of the Income-tax Act, 1961 was abolished with effect from
1 June 1974 by a notification issued by the Central Government
in May 1971. However, the Finance Act 1974, by a special
provision continued the same in respect of machineries installed
after 31 May 1974 but before 1 June 1975 on the condition
that the assessee furnished evidence to the satisfaction of the
Income Tax Officer, that he had purchased such machinery or
plant or had entered into a contract for the purchase of such
machinery or plant before 1 December 1973.

On nationalisation of sick textile mills in Gujarat, the mills
owned by various companies were taken over by the National
Textile Corporation (Gujarat) on 23 November 1974. In the
return- filed for the assessment year 1975-76 relevant to the
previous year ending 31 March 1975, the National Textile
Corporation (Gujarat) claimed development rebate to the extent
of Rs. 22.55 lakhs in respect of certain items of new plant
and machinery installed during the previous year, contracts for
the purchase of which, were placed by the erstwhile companies.
The claim of the assessee for the above development rebate was
admitted by the Income Tax Officer.

Since the assessee, National Textile Corporation, was a new
assessee and also the take-over of the former mills by the
assessee did mot amount to ‘amalgamation’ as defined in the
Income-tax; Act, and the assessee himself had not placed the
orders for the purchase of machinery or plant before 1 December



74

1973 (the assessee being not in existence then) the conditions
required for the allowance of development rebate in respect of
machineries installed after 31 May 1974 were not satisfied. The
allowance of development rebate as claimed by the assessee
resulted in incorrect carry forward of development rebate to the
extent of Rs. 22.55 lakhs for the assessment year 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake February
1983 and have stated that the assessment has been set aside by
the Commissioner of Income-tax. Further report is awaited
(December 1983).

(ii) The development rebate was admissible at 25 per cent
in respect of machinery installed after 31 March 1970 and wholly
used for the purpose of construction, manufacture or production
of any one or more of the articles or things specified in the list
in the Fifth Schedule to the Act. For machinery installed for
manufacturing articles not listed in the Fifth Schedule, develop-
ment rebate was admissible at the rate of fifteen per cent only.

A company manufacturing automobile tyres, commenced a
new unit for manufacture of bicycle tyres during the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1974-75. In the assessment
for the assessment year 1974-75 done in July 1978 the company
was allowed development rebate amounting to Rs. 9,58,154 at
the higher rate of twenty five per cent on machinery valued at
Rs. 38,32,617 installed in the new unit. As bicycle tyre was
not an item listed in the Fifth Schedule, the development rebate
at the normal rate of fifteen per cent only was admissible. The
incorrect allowance of higher development rebate resulted in
under-assessment of income by Rs. 3,83,262 and consequent
short levy of tax of Rs. 2,21,334.

Inspite of the assessment records in this case being requisi-
tioned by Audit for examination every year from 1979-80, these
were produced to Audit in 1982-83 only. By that time no
remedial action was possible because of iime bar and the tax
short levied became loss of revenue. Had the records been
produced to audit in time, in accordance with the repeated
instructions jssued by the Central Board of Direct Taxes in this
regard, the loss of revenue could have been avoided.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.



' 75

2.20 Incorrect grant of investment allowance

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 as
applicable for the assessment year 1978-79, while computing the
business income of an assessee, a deduction is allowed by way of
investment allowance at twenty five per cent of the actual cost of
machinery or plant installed in any industrial undertaking after
the 31 day of March 1976 for the purpose of business of
construction, manufacture or production of any article or thing
except those listed in the Eleventh Schedule to the Act. In the
case of small scale industry the allowance is admissible cven
in respect of machinery utilised for the manufacture of any article
or thing specified in the Eleventh Schedule.

(a) In the assessment made in September 1981 for the
assesment year 1978-79 of a company a deduction by way of
investment allowance was allowed for a total sum of Rs. 1,72,616
on Electronic Computers brought into use by the compapny for
the manufacture of data processing machines. As ‘data pro-
cessing machine’ is one of the items listed in the Eleventh
Schedule to the Act and as the assessee was not a small scale
manufacturer, the grant of investment allowance was irregular.
This irregular allowance resulted in under-assessment of income
by Rs. 1,72,616 and a consequent short levy of tax of
Rs. 99,684,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(b) In the -assessment for the assessment year 1978-79,
completed in December 1980, an assessee eompany, whose main
source of income was processing job work undertaken for others,
was allowed investment allowance of Rs. 2,13.871 on its
machinery, As the company was not engaged in any manufacture
or production of goods it was not entitled to investment allowance.
The incorrect grant of investment allowance resulted in excess
carry forward of loss to the extent of Rs. 2,31.871 involving
potential tax effect of Rs. 1,34,738.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

{c) In the case of a public limited company while com-
pleting assessment for the assessment year 1981-82 in March
1982 investment allowance of Rs. 66.19.637 was allowed in
respect of plant and machinery installed during the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1981-82. It was seen in



76

audit in January 1983 that the actual cost of new rpachmery
installed and put to use during the relevant previous year
aggregated to Rs. 2,54,42,051 and the investment allowance
admissible was only Rs. 63,69,513 as against Rs. 66,19,637
allowed. The excess allowance of investment allowance amountnig
to Rs. 2,50,124 resulted in undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,47,885

The Internal audit party of the department checked the
assessment but failed to detect the mistake.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) Investment allowance equal to twenty five per cent of
the actual cost is admissible, as a deduction from business
profits, in respect of new plant or machinery installed and used
for purpose of business. Actual cost is defined to mean the
actual cost of the assets to the assessee reduced by that portion
of the cost thereof, if any, as has been met directly or indirectly
by any other person or authority.

In the case of a company, investment allowance of
Rs. 16,01,884 was allowed, on the value of aew plant and
machinery (Rs. 64,07,538) installed during the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1978-79 (assessment completed
on 15 October 1980). The assessee had, during the previous
vear relevant to assessment year 1979-80 received a capital
subsidy of Rs, 8,72,270 from the Central Government in respect
of these plant and machinery. In the assessment for the
assessment year 1979-80 completed in July 1981 the actual cost
of the plant and machinery to the assessee was reduced by the
amount of subsidy to workout the depreciation admissible. The
asscssment for the assessment year 1978-79 was not revised to
withdraw the excess investment allowance of Rs., 2,18,067 since
the company was entitled to a investment allowance of
Rs, 13,83,817 only as against a sum of Rs, 16,01,884 criginally
allowed. As a result, there was an excess carry forward of
investment allowance of Rs. 2,18,067 for the assessment year
1978-79 with a potential tax effect of Rs. 1,25,934.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

(iii) Industrial company as defined in the Finance Act, 1966
means a company which is mainly engaged in the business of
gencration or distribution of electricity or any other form of
power or in the construction of ships or in the manufacture of
or processing of goods or in mining,



77

1t has been judicially held (126 ITR 377) that the term
industrial company’ covers a construction company only
when it is engaged in the construction of ships. Hence companies
engaged mamnly or otherwise in the construction of anything
other than ships cannot be considered as industrial companies
and po investment allowance in respect of plant and machinery
installed therein would be admissible.

(a) A company engaged in the construction of dams carrying
freight and repairing barges purchased a barge costing
Rs. 22,90,680 on 31 January 1977 which was used as a freight
carrier in inland waters by another company who paid service
charges to the assessee. The assessee claimed and was allowed
investment allowance of Rs, 5.72,670 being twenty five per cent
of the cost of Rs. 22,90,680 in the assessment year 1978-79
completed in December 1980. Since the assessce was not an
industrial undertaking in the light of the above judicial decision
the investment allowance was allowed incorrectly, This resulted in
under-assessment of income by Rs. 5,72,670 and short levy of
tax of Rs. 3,90,847

While not accepting the mistake, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessee is carrying on the business of carrying
freight, which involves operation of barge, which is a ship.

Since reunning of ship to carry on the business of freight
carriage is not construction of ship within the meaning of industria]
company as defined in the Act, the Ministry’s reply is not in
order and the assessee company, not being an industrial com-
pany. is not entitled to grant of investment allowance.

(b) Another company whose activity was that of construction
of houses was allowed for the previous years relevant to
assessment years 1977-78 to 1979-80 (assessment completed in
June 1981 and February 1982) investment allowance of
Rs. 59,900, Rs. 69412 and Rs. 25,183 respectively. In view
of the judicial decision. the company not being an industrial
company, it was not eligible for investment allowance. The
incorrect deductions resulted in underassessment of income by
Rs. 1,54,495 and short levy of tax of Rs, 1,05,435 for the three
assessment years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).



78

(¢) For the assessment year 1978-79 (assessment made in
July 1981) a private limited company carrying on business of
construction of houses was allowed investment allowance of
Rs. 3,31,750 treating the company as an industrial company.
The company not being an industrial company was not entitied
to investment allowance and the incorrect allowance resulted in
underassessment of income to the extent of Rs. 3,31,750 involving
short levy of tax of Rs. 2,26,418.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated that remedial action has been initiated. Further report
is awaited (December 1983),

(iv) Investment allowance in respect of new plant or
machinery is admissible subject to the condition that an amount
equal to seventy five per cent of the allowance is debited to the
profit and loss account of the relevant previous year and credited
to a reserve account. In the case of income derived from the
sale of tea grown and manufactured by the seller in India, the
income-tax Rules, 1962 provides that the income shall be
computed as if it were income derived from business and forty
per cent shall be liable to tax.

A company installed plant and machinery valued at
Rs. 16,25,213 in its tea bagging unit during the assessment year
1979-80 and claimed investment allowance of Rs. 4.06,303
thereon which was allowed in full in May 1980 by the <epartment.
The assessee, however, created an investment allowance reserve

. of Rs, 1,22,725 only for this purpose which was a little more
than scventy five per cent of forty per cent of the investment
allowance. Since the income from tea bagging until was
considered as wholly non-agricultural in nature and was assessed
to income-tam in its entiretv. the investment allowance rescrve
also was to be created for the full investment allowance.
Granting of full investment allowance against creation of
inadequate reserve resulted in incorrect allowance of investment
allowance of Rs. 2,42,670 with consequent short lcvy of tax of
Rs. 1,40.142.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

2,21 Incorrect allowance of relief in respect of newly established
industrial undertaking

. Under the provis'ions. of the Income-tax Act, 1961, prior to
its amendment by the Finance Act, 1980 with effect from the



79

assessment year 1981-82 where the gross total income of an
assessee includes any profits and gains derived from a newly
established industrial undertaking which went into production
before 1 April 1981, the assessee is entitled to tax relief in
respect of such profits and gains upto six per cent per annum
(7% per cent from 1 April 1976) of capital employed in the
undertaking in the assessment year in which it began to
manufacture or produce articles and also in each of the four
succeeding assessment years. Where the profits and gains derived
from the industrial undertaking fall short of the relevant amount
of capital employed or where there are no profits and gains,
the whole or balance of deficiency can be carried forward for
adjustment upto the seventh assessment year reckoned from the
cend of the initial assessment year. The Central Board of
Direct Taxes clarified in March 1976 that in determining the
profits earned by a new industrial undertaking for the purpose
of granting tax holiday relief, no item of cxpense or other
allowance should be allowed as a set off against the profit of
any other unit or other heads of income of the assessee and the
profits and gains attributable to the new undertaking should
be computed as if it is a separate business by itself,

(i) The method of computing capital employed in the
industrial undertaking was laid down in the Income-tax Rulcs,
1962 according to which the capital employed would be the
value of assets, on the first day of the computation period of the
undertaking, as reduced by moneys and debts owed by the
assessce on that day. Accordingly, the capital employed was
calculated on the basis of owned capital and reserves only
exclusive of borrowed capital.

It was judicially held by the Calcutta High Court in April
1976 (107 ITR 909) that the term capital employed as appearing
in the Income-tax Act would include even borrowed capital and
that the rule was ultravires of the section in the Act as it could
not take away the benefit conferred under the Act. The Madras
Hich Court also held in July 1977 (110 ITR 256) that the
exclusion of borrowed capital from the capital employed for the
nurpose of calculating tax holiday relief through the Income-tax
Ru'es, 1962 amounted to an excessive delegation of legislative

power.

To get over the above decisions the Act was amended hy
the Finance Act, 1980 incorporating the provision of the rule
in the Act itself retrospectively from 1 April 1972.



80

(a) In a case, the capital employed by a company for
the assessment year 1976-77 was computed by the Income Tax
Ofiicer in September 1979 after deducting the borrowings and
debts from the value of assets as laid down in the Income-tax
Rules, and "a relief of Rs. 10,85,664 was allowed. In appeal,
following the Calcutta High Court decision, the Commissioner
of Income-tax (Appeals) ordered in February 1980 that the
borrowings and debts should not be deducted in the computation
of capital employed in the new units. The assessment for the
assessment year 1976-77 was accordingly revised in April 1980
and an aggregate relief of Rs. 12,35,984 was allowed computing
the capital employed without deducting the borrowed money
and debts from the value of the assets. The assessment was
not revised to re-calculate the capital employed on retrospective
amendment of the Act with effect from 1 April 1972. As a
result, there was excess relief of Rs. 1,50,320 with consequent
short levy of tax of Rs. 86,810 for the assessment year 1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
reported that remedial action has been initiated. Further report
is awaited (December 1983).

(b) A tax holiday relief of Rs, 3,65,984 was allowed to
another company for the assessment year 1975-76 in respect of
a newly established undertaking of the company. In the
computation of capital, liabilities and debts owed by the assessee
company were not reduced. After deducting liabilities of
Rs. 46,89,890 from the value of assets of Rs. 51,64,184 the
capital employed in the new undertaking for the assessment
year 1975-76, actuallv worked out to Rs. 4,74.294 on which
tax holiday relief calculated at 6 per cent, worked out to
Re. 28458 only as against relief of Rs. 3,65984
allowed. The assessment was required to be revised
fo withdraw the excess relief on tax holiday consequent
upon the retrospective amendment of the Act. This was,
however, not done. Failure to revise the assessment resulted
in excess deduction of Rs, 3,37,526 on account of tax holiday
involving short levy of tax of Rs. 2,30,354,

The Ministrv of Finance have reported that the deduction of
6 per cent capital base including borrowed funds was allowed as
per directions of Income-tax Appellate Tribunal and the Income-
tax Officer had moved an application in May 1983 requesting the

by



8l

Appellate Tribunal to revise their orders in the light of retros-
pective amendment to the Section. Further report is -awaited
(December 1983).

(ii) In the assessment of a company for the assessment
year 1978-79, made in September 1982, while determining the
capital employed in the new industrial undertaking, the Income
Tax Officer took the value of depreciable assets at the value
shown in the balance-sheet as on the first day of the computation
period instead of adopting their written down valuc as per
income-tax assessment. This resulted in excess computation of
capital of Rs. 20,47,586 and excess allowance of relief of
Rs. 1,53,569 with consequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 88,686
in the assessment year 1978-79.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

(iii) An industrial company which had employed on the
Ist day of the computation period, capital of Rs. 18,66,481
claimed deduction of Rs. 2,42,222 for the assessment year
1980-81 in respect of profits and gains from a newly established
industrial undertaking. While completing the assessment in
Januvary 1981 the Income Tax Officer allowed the deduction as
claimed, although the deduction admissible at 7} per cent of
the capital employed worked out to Rs. 1,39.985 only. As
result there was an under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,02,240
involving short levy of tax of Rs. 65,944,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated that remedial action was taken in September 1982 raising
additional demand of Rs. 65,944, Further report is awaited
(December 1983),

(iv) In the case of a statutory corporation deriving profits
and gains from marketing and other business activities and from
running of seven industrial undertakings, the total income for
the assessment year 1979-80 was computed at Rs. 1,50,270 in
February 1982 after allowing deduction of Rs. 2,47,008 on
account of tax holiday. Tt was noticed in audit (September
1982) that two of the undertakings only, had returned a profit
of Rs, 58,458 and remaining five units had no profils or gains
during the relevant previous year. In computing the total
income for the year, the amounts of deduction in respect of
the two units returning profits was to be restricted to Rs. 58.458
only and the deficiency of Rs. 51,382 in their case and the



82

deficiency of Rs, 1,37,168 relating to the remaining five units,
were to be carried forward for adjustment against the profits
and gains of the respective units in the subsequent years.
Incorrect adjustment of Rs. 1,88,550 resulted in short computa-
tion of income fér the assessment year 1979-80 leading to under
assessment of tax of Rs. 1,08,888.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

2.22 Incorrect deduction in respect of inter-corporate dividends

‘Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, in the case of a domestic
company, where the gross total income includes any income
by wav of dividends from another domestic company, there shall
be allowed in computing the total income, a deduction at.a
specified percentage of such income. The Act was, amended
through the Finance Act, (No. 2) 1980 with retrospective effect
from 1 April 1968 to provide that the deduction on account of
inter-corporate dividends is to be allowed with reference to the
net dividend income as computed in accordance with the
provisions of the Act and not on the gross amount of the
dividend.

(i) During the previous year relevant to the assessment vear
1980-81, a private limited company received a total income of
Rs. 3,61,500 by way of dividends from domestic companies in
which it had invested borrowed funds. The assessee company,
in its accounts for the relevant previous year, had debited
administrative expenses of Rs. 997 and payment of interest
Rs. 1,34,108. While completing the assessment in August 1981,
after the amended provisions had come into force, the department
erroneously allowed the deduction with reference to the gross
amount of dividend income of Rs. 3,61,500 instead of on the
net amount of Rs, 2.26,395. The mistake resulted in under-
assessment of income by Rs. 81,067 and consequent short levy
of tax of Rs. 56,644.

The assessment was checked by the special Audit Party of
the department but the mistake was not detected by it.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

(ii) In the case of another private companv for the
assessment vear 1977-78, a sum of Rs. 1.97,898 was treated
by the department as expenses incurred for earning dividend
income. It was, however, noticed in audit in ‘August 1982 that
in the assessment made in March 1979 the said expenditure was

\_1



83

not reduced from the dividend income. As a result, deduction
on account of inter-corporate dividend was allowed on the gross
dividend and not on net dividend. The mistake resulted in
excess allowance of deduction of Rs. 1,18,740 with consequent
tax undercharge of Rs. 81,040.

While accepting the mistake, the Ministry of Finance have
reported in September 1983 that the assessment has been rectified
in March 1983,

(iii) In the assessment of a domestic company for the
asscssment year 1980-81 (assessment completed in April 1980)
the relicf on account of inter-corporate dividend was arrived at
Rs, 3,99,900 calculated at 60 per cent of the gross dividend of
Rs. 6,60,500 and the deduction was limited to Rs, 3,53,235 with
reference to the total income. After allowing a sum of
Rs. 3,08,487 being expenditure incurred in connection with
dividend income the net dividend income was Rs. 3,58,013 and
the deduction admissibie on the net dividend worked out to
Rs. 2,14,807. The mistake resulted in an under-assessment of

income of Rs. 1,38,428 with consequent excess refund of
Rs. 81,845,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(iv) The income of an investment company from dividends,
interest on secusities and property was treated as business income
of the company. Ninety per cent of the company’s receipts were.
by way of dividends. For the assessment years 1979-80 and
1980-81 (assessments completed in January 1982) the deduction
on account of inter-corporate dividends was computed by the
department with reference to gross dividend income instead of
the net amount after reducing the expenses from the gross figure.
The deductions thus allowed for the assessment vears 1979-80
and 1980-81 were Rs, 13,86,950 and Rs. 17,22,567 as against
Rs. 6,80,088 and Rs, 10.57.288 respectively allowable on net
dividend income. The excess deductions resulted in under-
assessment of income to the tune of Rs. 7.06,862 and
Rs. 6.65.279 with consequent short levv of tax of Rs. 9.47,293
for the assessment year 1979-80 and 1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake. Further

revort reearding rectification and raising of demand is awaited
(December 1983).



84

2.23 Mistakes in the grant of export markets development
allowance

The Income-tax Act, 1961 as it stood prior to its amend-
ment by the Finance Act, 1983 provided for an export markets
development allowance to resident assessees engaged in the
business of export of goods outside India or in providing
services or facilitics outside India. A domestic company was
entitled to a deduction on account of this allowance from the
income assessed under the head ‘Profits and gains of business
or profession’, at one and one third times the qualifying expen-
diture as prescribed in the Act, Widely held Jomestic companics
were entitled to the deduction at one and one half times the
qualifying expenditure incurred during the period from 1 March
1973 to 31 March 1978,

(i) Expenditure incurred in India :n connection with distri-
bution, supply or provision of goods and expenditure (wherever
incurred) on the carringe of goods to their destination outside
India were specifically excluded from the benefit of the weighted

deduction,

(a) In the assessment of a company for the assessment ycar
1976-77 completed by an Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
(Assessment) in September 1979 and revised in November 1980
an expenditure of Rs. 4,31,635 incurred by the company in
India in connection with disiribution. supply or provision ol
goods and on the carriage of goods to their destination outside
India was allowed as deduction. In the assessment for the next
assessment year 1977-78 completed in March 1980 by the
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) an expenditure
of Rs. 1,60,271 incurred in India on account of commission paid
to Tndian aeents on export sales was wrongly allowed as dedue-
tion towards export market development allowance, These
mistakes resulted in the total under assessment of business
income bv Rs, 295,953 with consequent under charee of tax
of Rs, 1,70,913 in the two assessment vyears 1976-77 and

1977-78.

The assessments were checked by the Internal audit partv
of the department but the mistakes were not detected hy it.

The paragraph was sent te the Ministry of Finance in June
1983; their replv is awaited (December 1983).



85

(b) A private limited company incurred an expenditwe cf
Rs, 27,64,722-in India on commission, irsurance, premium (o
Export Credit Guaraniee Corporation, packing and forwarding
charges and interest during the assessment years 1977-78 1o
1979-80 and cliimed weighted deduction of Rs. 9,21,574 thereon
on account of export market developments allowance. In the
assessments completed in May and Uctober 1978 and August
1979, the assessing officer allowed the de-uction as claimec by
the assessee company. Since the expendiiwe was incurred in
India, the assessee was not entitled to weighted deduction. The
erroneous deduction resulted in under asscss.nent of income by
Rs. 9,21,574 with a short-levy of tax of Rs, 5,80,990.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) Expenditure incurred after 31 March 1978, was not
entitled to the weighted deduction unless the domestic company
vas engaged in the provision of technical know-how or the
rendering of services in connection with the provision of krnow
how to persons outside India.

(a) A private limited company engaged in broking reinsurance
business between ceding companies ard reinsurance companics
from all over the world received commission in  India and outside
India for arranging such business Tle company claimed for
the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1979-80 weight-
ed deduction of Rs. 7,36,259 on the ground that business of
broking of reinsurance zmounted to provision of technical know-
how to foreign companies. This as we!l as another amount of
Rs. 2,46,531 as per an appellate order of March 1982 were allow-
ed by the department in August (981 and April 1982. It was
noticed in audit in August 1982 that no technical know-how to
persons cutside India was provided by the company so as to be
entitled for export markets development allowance as the com-
pany only did reinsurance business making use of the expertise
in its own possession for which service it earned commission.
The allowance of weishted deduction of Rs. 9.82.790 was not.
therefore. in order. The incorrect allowance resulied in  wnder
assessment of income by similar amount and short levy of tax
of Rs. 6,70.753. Short levy also entailed under charce of
interest of Rs. 48.727 for failure to file mandatory estimate of
advance tax and incorrect grant of interest of Rs, 48.577 by
‘the department on excess payment of advance tax. j



86

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle.

(b) A private limited company assessed in another charge
was allowed a weighted deduction of Rs. 1,58,152 for the assess-
ment year 1979-80 in January 1982. The company was merely
rendering services like maring and cargo suivey efc. to ships
calling at Indian ports which could not be called business of
provision of technical know-how, Although ibe expend ilure was
incurred after 31 March 1978 the services were rendered in
Indian ports only, and no technical know-how was provided
to persons abroad. The commpany was not, therefore. entitled
to the weighted deduction allowel by the Jepartment, The in-
correct® allowance resulted in under assessment of inconwe by
Rs. 1,58,152 leading to a short levy of tax of Rs. 1,07,927.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iii) Expenditure incurred on the maintenance, outside India,
of a branch, office or agency for the promotiun of sale outside
India of goods, services or facilitics in connection with the
development of export markets qualifed for weighted deductions.

In the asscssment of a shipping company, tor the assessment
year 1977-78, completed in September 1980, a weighted deduc-
tion of Rs. 5,41,18,565 was dl_\'we{l on an expenditure of
Rs. 3,60,79,043 on account of commission on inward and out-
ward freight and brokerage paid to its~agents in foreign ports.
The payments made outside India were not towards expenditure
incurred on the maintenance of an office or a branch outside the
country. In fact the department had itself disallowed similar
expenditure earlier in the cace of a public sector shipping com-
pany on the ground that brokerage had been paid in the normal
course of business and had nothing to do with sales promotion.
The mistake in grantine excess allowance resulted in short-levy
of tax of Rs. 1,04,17,823,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministrv of Finance in May
1983; their replv is awaited (December 1983),

(iv) A company was assessed for the assessment year
1078-79 in Sentember 1981 on a total income of Rs. 4,27.33.600
and the tax liability was determined at Rs 2,46,76,654.

W

\



87

It was noticed in audit that the company had intimaied in
March 1981 that a sum of Rs. 4,00,000 was received back b_y
it out of the export expenses of Rs. 6,39,735_ incurred by it
and charged to the profit and loss account during the relevant
previous year. The department, however, allowed deduction of
cxpenditure of Rs. 6,39,735 in full and also azllowed export
markets development allowance on it instead of on Rs. 2,39,735.
‘T'his led to under-assessment of income by Rs. 4,00,000 and excess
allowance of export markets devclopment allowance by
Rs. 1,00,000 and resulted in total under-assessment of mcome
by Rs. 5,00,000 with consequent undercharge of tax of
Rs. 3,73,250 (including surtax of Rs. 84,500) in the assessment
year 1978-79,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
~ September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(v) In the case of a closely held company, a hundred per
cent subsidiary of a non-resident company. deduction towards
cxpenditure on export markets development was allowed at
one and half times instead of at one and one third times for
the assessment year 1978-79. 1In the return of income the
company itself had indicated that it was not a company in
which the public were substantially interested. Nevertheless
while completing the assessment for the assessment year 1978-79
in July 1981 the department allowed a deduction of Rs. 3,48,187
as against the correct amount of Rs, 2,32,125. The excess
allowance of deduction resulted in under-assessment of income by
Rs. 1.16,062 and short levy of tax of Rs. 67.025. In respect
of earlier assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78 also there was
similar excess allowance UL Rs. 37,112 involving short levy of
tax of Rs. 21,430.

The total short levy for the three assessment years was
Rs. 88,455,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1983; their reply is awaited (Dectmber 1983).

2.24 Incorrect deduction in respect of donation

~ Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 in computing the total
mmcome of an assessee there shall be deducted from the gross
total income an amount equal to 50 per cent of sums paid by
the assessee as donations made in the previous year to the funds
specified in the Act.

14 C&AG /83—7



88

In the assessment of a Corporation set up by a Staic
Government for the assessment year 1976-77, completed in
December 1978, on a total income of Rs. 18,42,110, a deduction
of Rs. 1,00,000 was allowed in respect of donation of
Rs. 2,00,000 paid to the Chief Ministgrs’ Relief Fund. As the
assessee, had not produced any receipt in support of the payment,
it was pointed out in audit in November 1980 that the receipt
should be obtained and kept in the assessment records.

On investigation at the instance of Audit the Income Tax
Oflicer found that the assessee had not actually made the payment
to the Fund during the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1976-77 and accordingly submitted proposals to the
Commissioner of Income-tax in April 1983, for reopening the
assessment. The incorrect deduction allowed to the assessee
resulted in underassessment of income by Rs. 1,00,000 with
tax undercharge of Rs. 74,550 including surtax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated that remedial action has been taken. Further report is
awaited (December 1983).

2.25 Other incorrect deductions

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where the gross totat
income of an Indian company includes income by way of royalty,
fees or any similar payment received by the company from a
forcign enterprise in consideration for technical services rendered
outside India to the foreign enterprise, under an agreement
approved by the Board, and such income is received in
convertible foreign exchange in India, a deduction of the whole
of such income shall be allowed in computing the income of the
company. The expenditure incurred in connection with this
business is consequently not deductible from the income of other
business activities of the assessee company.

An Indian company, engaged in the e¢xecution of contracts
in India undertook a contract in Dubai. The Central Board
of Direct Taxes gave its approval in December 1976 allowing
deduction of the whole of the income from the foreign contract
from the gross total income of the assessee. The assessee wanted
to arrive at the profits and gains of the foreign contract only
on completion of the same and the position was'accepted by
the department. 1In the assessment year 1978-79, the foreign
contract being incomplete, receipts and expenditure on it were



89

excluded from the profit and loss account and profits from Indian
contracts only were subjected to (axation. However, whx?c
completing the assessment of this year n September 1981
(revised in March 1982) revenue expenditure of Rs. 43.38,608.
export market development allowance amounting to Rs. 22,28,420
and depreciation allowance of Rs. 3,34,728 were allowed againsi
the taxable Indian income although these deductions related tc¢
the foreign contracts. The incorrect allowance of deductions,
reduced the taxable profits from Indian contracts and resulted
in under-assessment of income by Rs. 69,01,756 and undercharge
of tax of Rs. 51,52,160 (including surtax of Rs. 11,66,397)
for the assessment year 1978-79.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(ii) Under the Incomt-tax Act, 1961 where in the case ol
an asscssec the gross total inconre of the previous year includes
any profits and gains derived from a business carried on in India
of printing and publication of books or publication of books,
there shall be allowed in computing the total income of the
assessee, a deduction from such g:;roﬁts and gains of an amount
equal to twenty per cent thereof.

In the case of a Government company deriving income from
printing and publication of books, the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner (Assessment) while completing the assessment
for the assessment year 1979-80 in September 1981 incorrectly
allowed deductions calculated on the basis of figures incorporated
in “estimated profit and loss account™ instead of in profit and
loss account. There was excess allowance of relief of
Rs. 1,11,901 with undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,28.563 including
interest for belated filing of return of income and short payment
of advance tax and surtax during the assessment year 1979-80,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

2.26 Income escaping assessment

(i)_ The Income-tax Ac!, 1961 provides for an allowance of
dcduct{on from the income of an assessee in respect of any
expenditure or trading liability incurred for the purpose of
business carried on by the assessee. Where, on a subsequent
date, the assessee obfains any benefit in respect of such
expenditure or trading liability allowed earlier, by way of
remission or cessation thereof, the benefit that accrues thereby,

-



90

shall be deemed to be profits and gains of business or profession
{0 be charged to income-tax as income of the previous year in
which such remission or cessation takes place.

(z) In the case of a company, a sum of Rs. 2‘5_‘,65,958
representing ‘provisions for royalty on spares’ was claimed as
trading liability for the assessment years 1966-67 to 1971-72
and it was allowed by the Income Tax Officer in compuling the
business profits in the respective assessment years. Subsequently
in the previous year ending 31 October 1974 relevant to the
assessment year 1975-76, the —assessce credited the income-
account with the sum as the liability did not exist and also re-
quested the department in October 1974 to add back the amount
while computing income. However, in the assessment for the
assessment year 1975-76 (assessment made in August 1979)
the Income Tax Officer did not bring the sum to tax.

Non-addition of the amount of Rs, 29,65,958 in the assess-
ment year 1975-76 resulted in income escaping assessment
involving short levy of tax of Rs. 17,12,840.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission.

(b) In the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1978-79. an amount of Rs. 3.73,216 representing provision for
honus made in the assessment year 1972-73 was written back
by 2 company. While completing the assessment in  August
1981, the assessing officer did not add this amount to the income
of the company. Omission to add back the amount of
Re 2.73.216 resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 2,35,126.

The Ministry of Tinance have accepted the mistake in
principle. Report regarding collection of additional demand is
awaited (December 1983).

(¢) In the case of a public limited company, deduction in
respect of provision for gratuity was allowed in the assessment
years 1973-74 to 1975-76. In the accounting period relevant
to the assessment year 1976-77, a sum of Rs. 208,615
representing excess  provision  for gratuity made in earlier
assessment  vears, referred to above, was written back and
transferred to general reserve. Tt was seen in audit in September
1981, that whilc completing the assessment in March 1979, the
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) did not add



vl

back that sum to the income for levy of tax. The omission
resulted in the income of Rs, 2,08,515 cscaping  assessment
involving short levy of tax of Rs. 1,20,470.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983 ).

(d) Another company wrote- back in its accounts for the
year relevant to the assessment year 1978-79 a sum of
Rs. 6,40,082 on account of excess liability provided in the carlier
years. As the liability had been allowed in earlier assessments,
the sum of Rs. 6,40,082 was required to be treated as income
and charged to tax in the assessment year 1978-79. As this
was not done, there was escapement of income of Rs. 6,40,082
leading to excess carry forward of loss by the same amount in
the assessment year 1978-79.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(¢) In the case of a company a sum of Rs. 17,20,614 was
capitalised in 1967 on accouni of extra liability for payment in
foreign currency to a foreign supplier of plant and machincry
due to devaluation of Indian currency. The said provision was
considered as no Ionger required in the assessment year 1977-78
and was adjusted against the original cost of plant and machinery.
Accordingly, the amount of total depreciation of Rs. 14,80,342
allowed in earlier assessments on the capitalised sum of
Rs. 17,20,614 was required to be treated as income chargeable
to tax in the assessment year 1977-78. Against this a sum of
Rs. 10,51,461 only was credited by the assessee company in the
profit and loss account for the period relevant to the asscssment
year 1977-78 and the Income Tax Officer also considered only
this amount as income in the assessment made in May 1980
for the assessment year 1977-78 without making scparate
adjustment for treating the excess depreciation as income. As
a result, income of Rs. 4.28,881 escaped assessment in the
assessment year 1977-78, leading to excess carry forward of
loss by the same amount.

The paragraph _was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983 ; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(f) A company made a provision of Rs. 4,63,000 on account
of turnover discount in the calendar year 1974 relevant to the
assessment  year 1975-76 and the same was allowed as
expenditure in that year, The company credited to its profit



92

and loss appropriation account in the calendar year 1976 relevant
to the assessment year 1977-78 an amount of Rs. 4,55,390
towards excess provision made in 1974 owing to the scheme
having not become operative. However, while completing the
assessment for the assessment year 1977-78 in September 1980
the write back of the amount of Rs. 4,55,390 was not assessed
as income. The omission resulted in the income of Rs. 4,55,390
escaping assessment with a potential short levy of tax of
Rs. 2,62,987.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated that the assessment has been rectified in December 1982,

reducing the loss.

(g) A private limited company received sums of Rs. 33,241
and Rs. 1,09.715 being refunds of central excise duly paid and
sales tax sct-off during the previous years relevant to assessment
vears 1979-80 and 1980-81 respectively. In computing the
total income of the company in July 1981 and January 1982
respectively these amounts were not considered. Their non-
inclusion resulted in escapement of income of Rs. 1.42,956 for
the two vears with a short levy of tax of Rs. 91,707.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(i) The assessment of a private limited company engaged
in the manufacture and sale of television sets and components,
for the assessment year 1980-81 (previous year ending 30 June
19793 was completed on 30 March 1982 determining a taxable
income of Rs, 18,73,810. While computing the income, an
amount of Rs. 1.14 lakhs was allowed as interest on the loan
amounting to Rs. 7.84 lakhs taken by the assessee against fixed
deposits of Rs. 12 lakhs held for sixty one months in various
scheduled  banks. Even though the interest on loan taken
against the fixed| deposits was allowed as expenditure, the interest
due on the fixed deposits was not considered as income.
Adopting the rate of interest at ten per cent per annum, the
interest income that escaped assessment was Rs. 1.20 lakhs
and the additional tax leviable was Rs, 83,400,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iii) The assessments of a company for the asscssment years
1979-80 and 1980-81 were completed in a Central Circle in
September 1981 and November 1981 respectively at a loss of



93

Rs. 2,93,079 for the assessment ycar 1979-80 and at nil amount
for the assessment year 1980-81. During the previous years
relevant to these assessment years, the assessee company had
received sums of Rs. 1,65,900 and Rs. 1,95,100 respectively
being power subsidy granted by the State Government of West
Bengal through the West Bengal Industrial Development
Corporation. It was noticed in audit in Ogtober 1982 that
instecad of crediting the amounts of subsidy to the profit and
loss accounts and treating them as income the assessee company
had credited them to the general reserve.  The assessing officer
did not consider the reccipts as income in the respective assess-
ments of the company. The omission resulted in the
income escaping assessment and in  excess carry forward
of loss of Rs, 3.61,000 for the two assessment years,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission.

2.27 Mistakes in making provisional assessments

The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides that, where an assessce
files a return of income claiming that the advance tax paid and
the tax deducted at source exceed thie tax payable on the basis
of the return of income filed by him, the Income Tax Officer
should make, in & summary manner, a provisional assessment,
to refund the excess tax paid by the assessee, if the regular
assessment is not likely to be made within six months from the
date of furnishing of the return. In making such assessment,
the Income Tax Officer shall disallow any deduction, allowance
or relief claimed in the return which is on the basis of informa-
tion available in the return or accounts etc. is prima facie
inadmissible. The Income Tax Officer shall also give eflect,
inter alia, to any loss carried forward from the earlier years.
However, the amounts to be so adjusted should be only those
computed in regular assessments of carlier years.

(i) In the case of a company, the Income-Tax Officer made a
provisional assessment for the assessment year 1980-81 on
28 November 1980 based on the returned income of
Rs. 11,91,38,980 and allowed a refund of Rs. 4.20,43.110 on
the same date, It was seen in audit (26 February 19%3) that
while arriving at the returned income of Rs. 11,91.38,980 the
iussessee had erroneously deducted a sum of Rs, 8,76,622, re-



94

presenting inadmissible expenditure instead of adding it to the
book profit. The error resulted in an excess r2fund * Of
Rs. 10,36.605. : -

On this being pointed out (February 1983) the Incomo Tux
Officer contended that the assessee had noticed the mistake amd
filed a revised return (10 February 1983) and that the income
would not escape assessment, The fact remained that the In-
come Tax Oflicer had made an excessive refund of Rs. 10,36,605
due to his omission to reciify the arithmetical crror, as required
in law, and the error had also remained unrectified (for morc
than two years), as the regular assessment had not been com-
pleted till the date of audit. Also, the revised return, stated to
have been filed by the assessee was not produced, when the
file was made available to audit, The file had also not been
produced to earlier audit in 1981-82.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

(ii) In the provisional assessment of a company for (he
assessment year 1980-81 made in September 1981 the assessee’s
claim for set off of Rs. 1,10,35,602, being deficiency for the
assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 in respect of a newly
established business, was allowed. Actually a  deficiency of
Rs. 76,57,483 only had been determined in the regular assess-
ment for the assessment year 1978-79 on 24 Mgarch 1931

(regular assessment for the assessment year 1979-80 not having -

been made) and adjustment to that extent onlv was admissible
in the calculation of income in oprovisional assessment for the
assessment year 1980-81.  The incorrect adjustment of
Rs. 1,10.35,602 instecad of Rs. 76,57.843 resulted in excess
allowance of Rs, 33.78,119 involving excess refund of
Rs. 19.50,862.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

2.28 Excess refund

. In the assessment of a non-resident company for the assess-
ment year 1977-78 the assessee’s claim for a sum of Rs. 1.01,970
on account of tax deducted at source on dividends, was disallow-
ed (August 1980) for want of the necessary tax deduction certi-
ficate. However, in a revision made in November 1980, in



95

compliance with an appellate order, this claim was allowed. 1he
amount was, however, incorrectly taken as Rs, 1,10,970. iu
May 1981, the assessee informed the department that the original
tax deduction certificate was not available and filed an indemuity
bond instcad. At this stage (June 1981), the departinent agaiie
gave credit to the assessee tor a sum of Rs. 1,01,570 by reduc.ng
the arrears due for the assessment year i963-66 resulting 1o
double credit of the amount of Rs. 1,10,970,

While accepting the mistake the Minisity ol Finance have
stated that the assessment has been reciified in December 1982
and additional demand of Rs. 1,10,970 has bheen collected,

2.29 Incorrect set off of loss

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any loss computed in
respect of a speculation business can be set off only against
profiis and gains if any, of another speculation business, The
Act further provides that where any part of the business of a
company (other than an nvestment or a banking or a financial
company) consists in the purchase and sale of shares of other
companies, such company shall be deemed io be carrving on
a speculation business to the extent to wiuch the “Susipess
consists of Hurchase and sale of such shares.

(1) During the assessmeift=year 1980-81 an assessee company
suffered a loss of Rs. 3,04,039 on purchase and sale of shares. The
loss was adjusted by the department against non-speculative
business income while finalising the assessment of the company in
March 1981. It was noticed in audit that the assessee was not an
investment, banking or financial company imasmuch as its
business income included in the gross total income constituted
more than 51 per cent of its total income. Consequently, the
loss of Rs, 3,04,039 incurred on sale of shares was required to
be treated as a speculation loss not eligible for set-off against
other non-speculative income of the company. The incorrect st
off of loss resulted in und:r assessment of total income by
Rs. 3,04.039 with consequent under chaige of tax of Rs. 1,79,763.

The Ministry of Finance have intimated that the Commissioner
of Income-tax has set aside the assessment directing further
examination as to the status of the company. Further report is
awaited (December 1983).



96

(b) A company, inter clia, engaged in the business of manu-
facture of tea and exports, incurred a loss of Rs, 1,37,345 in
share dealing transactions during the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1977-78. As the assessee was not an invest-
meni, banking or financial company, the loss of Rs. 1,37,345
arising out of share dealing business constructed a loss arising
from speculation business which could only be set off against
the income from another speculation business. The department,
while completing the assessment in September 1980 for the
assessment year 1977-78, set off the loss of Rs, 1,37,345 against
non-speculative income of the assessee company. The irregular
set off of the speculation loss resulied in under-assessment of
income by Rs. 1,37,345 with undercharge of tax of Rs. £4.076
including short levy of interest amounting to Rs. 4,759 for late
filing of return for the assessment year 1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that where in respect
of any assessment year the net result of computation under the
head “Capital gains” is a loss from Jong-term capital assets
such loss shall be carried forward to the following assessment
years and set off against capital gaing relating to long term
capital assets for those assessment years, Such loss cannot be
adjusted against any other head of income.

In the case of a private limited company, for the assessment
year 1978-79 (assessment done in March 1979) a sum of
Rs. 1,12,050 was allowed as “short term capital loss™ on the sale
of shares of another company. The shares were actually held
by the assessee company for more than 36 months prior to
their sale, Hence the loss from the sale of these shares was of
the nature of long-term capital loss and was not admissible to
be set off against the income under anv other head for the above
assessment year. The incorrect set off of loss resulted in excess
computation of loss to the extent of Rs, 1,12,050 with a poten-
tial tax effect of Rs. 76,474.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted and rectified the
mistake in September 1981. :

(iii) The assessment of a public company for the assessment
year 1973-74 was revised on 13 October 1980 and the carried




-4

forward loss was determined as Rs. 3,37,072. 'lhe assessment
for the assessment year 1974-75 was consequently revised on
the same date and after allowing a set oil of Rs. 3,37,072
towards carried forward business loss of ecarlier years, the total
income for the assessment year 1974-75 was  determined as
Ks. 54,14,401. However, it was noiiced i audit  (February
1983) that in the rectificatory order passed ior (he assessment
vear 1974-75 on 31 March 1977 an amount of Rs. 1,53,528
had already been set off towards carried iorward loss of the
assessment vear 1973-74 and the balance loss amounting to
Rs. 1,83,544 only was required to be set off in the revision made
on 13 October 1980 for the assessment vear 1974-75. The in-
correct adjustment resulted in under assessment of income by
Rs. 1,53.528 for the assessment year 1974-75 with consequential
short-levy of tax Rs. 1.07.926 including surtax of Rs. 19,264.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
reportied that the assessment has been rectified raising additional
demand of Rs, 88,664. Further report regarding action taken
for the balance demand is awaited (December 1983).

2.30 Mistakes in assessment while giving effect to  appellate
orders

(i) A private limited companv engaged in the business of
bottling soft drinks was claiming breakages in bottles and shells
as business expenditure in the computation of its business income
upto the previous year ending 30 June 1974 relevant to the
assessment year 1975-76. From the assessment vear 1976-77
onwards, the company claimed instead, the actval expenditure
on the purchase of bottles and shells during the previous year.
For the assessment year 1977-78, the assessee claimed deductions
of Rs. 455934 on account of purchase of bottles during the
vear and Rs. 1,72.554 on account of breakages of bottles pur-
chased prior to 30 June 1974.

While completing the assessment for the assessment year
1977-78 in February 1980, the Income Tax Officer allowed only
the breakages valuing Rs. 1,72.554 and disallowed the other
claim. On an appeal by the assessee, the Commissioner of
Income-tax (Avpeals) in his order of February 1981 directed
that full cost of stock of bottles and shells be allowed as business
expenditure and also the breakages in respect of those on hand
on 30 June 1974,



98

While giving effect to the appellate orders in May 1981, the
{ull value of purchases amounting to Rs, 4,55,934 and breakages
upto 30 June 1974 at Rs. 1,19,432 was aliowed by the Income
Tax Officer without taking into account the deduction o
Rs. 1,72,554 already allowed in the original assessment made in
}"i.brudry 1980. This resulted in excess “deduction of expenditure
of Rs. 1,72,554 involving excess refund of tax of Rs. 1,03,531

The Ministry of Finance bave accepted the mistake and
have stated that the assessment in question has been rectfied
in April 1983 raising additional demand of Re. 1,03,531. Report
regarding collection of additional demand is awaited (December
1983).

(ii) A public sector corporation ciaimed a deduction of
Rs. 3,25,876 on account of rent in its income-tax return for the
assessment year 1976-77. While completing the assessment in
March 1979, the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assess-
ment) allowed Rs, 1,95,317 only towards rent, and disallowed
a sum of Rs. 1,30,559 on the ground that it represented advance
payment of rent. This amount of Rs, 1,30,559 was allowed by
the assessing officer in the assessment for the assessment year
1977-78 completed in February 1980.

The assessee corporation went in appeal against the Inspecting
Assistant Commissioner’s orderg for the assessment year 1976-77.
In his order of August 1980 the Commissioner of Income-tax
(Appeals) allowed the balance of rent of Rs, 1,30,559 in the
assessment year 1976-77 itself. While giving effect to the Com-
missioner of Income-tax’s orders in September 1980, the Inspect-
ing Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) did not withdraw the
allowance of Rs, 1,30,559 made in the assessment vear 1977-78.
Failure to do so resulted in double deduction of Rs. 1,30,559
involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,01.034 including infercst
for failure to file estimate of advance tax,

While accepting the mistake, the Ministrv of Finance have
stated that the assessment has been rectified in Decembar 1981

and the additional-fax raised has been adjusted against the refund.

(iii) The claim of a company for Rs. 4,51,021 (owards
additional sales-tax liability during the assessment year 1975-76
was rejected by the assessing officer while making the assess-
ment in October 1976.  On appeal, the Income-tax Appellate

-~



-

99

Tribunal (October 1978) held that the siability might be allowed
in the assessment year 1976-77 after verifying the actual amount
thercof. In the meantime the sales-tax demand of Rs. 4,51,021
was reduced by the sales-tax department to Rs. 1,42,295 as per
the orders of the Commercial Taxes Tribunai in July 1975.

While giving cficct to the orders of the Titbunal the assessing
ofticer allowed i August 1979 a deduction of Rs. 4,51,021 in
the assessment year 1976-77 without verilying the actual
liability as directed by the Tribunal. [his resulied in excess
allowance of sales-tax liability to the cxtent of Rs, 3,08,726
in the assessment year 1976-77. As the assessment jor the
assessment year 1976-77, was compleied on a loss of R, 2,93,001
the mistake led to under assessment of income by Rs. 15,725
for the assessment year 1976-77 and Rs, 2,93,001 for the
assessment year 1977-78.  Consequently there was short-levy
of tax of Rs. 2,01,164 for the two assessment years 1976-77
and 1977-78.

The Minisiry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
reported that the assessments have been rectified in October 1982
raising additional demand of Rs, 2,01,1é4 which has been
collected,

(iv) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, as amended by the
Finance (No, 2) Act 1967 with effect from 1 April 1967, where
the assessee had acquired any capital asset from a country out-
side India for the purpose of his business ar profession on deferred
payment terms or against a foreign loan before 6 June 1966, the
additional rupee liability incurred by him in meeting the cost
of the asset is allowed to be added to the original cost of the
asset for the purposes of calculating depreciation allowance in
computing the profits for the assessment year i967-68 and subse-
quent years.

- Pursuant to the order of Appellate Tribunal, the assessmient
of a company for fhe assessment year 1974-75 was revised in
February 1981. The company suffered a loss of Rs, 7,61,389
on actual remittance of foreign loan due to fluctuation in exchange
rates in the assessment year 1974-75. The Appellate Tribunal
held that the said exchange loss was allowable as revenus expen-
diture but in case the assessee had got any benefit in the past
due to fluctuation in the rate of exchange due to devaluation of
rupee in June 1966 the assessee would not be entitled to the



100

benefits again as that would amount to double benefit, Accord-
ingly, the assessment for the assessiment year 1974-75 was revised
in February 1981 and the actual remitwace loss of Rs. 7,61,389
was allowed,

it was noticed in audit (August 1682) that for the assessment
years 1972-73 and 1973-74, the assessec had been allowed a
notional loss of Rs. 3,48,113 which was required to be withdrawn
to prevent the double allowance. While giving effect to the
appellate orders a notional loss of Rs. 2,28,712 only was with-
drawn, as against a sum of Rs. 3,48,113 resulting in  short
withdrawal of loss of Rs. 1,19,401 in the assessment year
1974-75. This led to underassesment of busivess income by the
same amount with resultant tax undercharge of Rs. 84.089
including surtax of Rs. 15,134,

The paragraphp was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(v) In its accounts for the assessment year 1978-79 a
company showed a notional profit of Rs. 9,27.239 arising out
of revaluation of foreign loan balance at the close of the year
due to fluctuation in the rate of exchange. In the return of
income for this year the assessee did not include this sum in
the total income stating that the claim of such notional loss
arising in the assessment year 1972-73 had been disallowed
by the Income Tax Officer in the assessment for that year and
that if the disallowed notional loss is finally allowed in appeal,
the said profit of Rs. 9.27,239 would be offered for taxation
in the assessment year 1978-79. In the assessment for 1978-79
- made in September 1982 the notional profit of Rs. 9,27.239 ‘was

not assessed to tax.

It was noticed in audit that the notional loss of assessment
year 1972-73 was ultimatcly allowed under the appellate orders
of Commissioner of Tncome-tax (Appeals) and the assessment
was revised in November 1978. Consequently the entire notional
profit on exchange amounting to Rs. 9.27,239 -was required to
be charged to tax in the assessment year 1978-79. This having
not been done there was under assessment of business income
of Rs. 9.27,239 with consequent undercharge of tax of
Rs. 5,35,480 in the assessment year 1978-79,




101

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

2.31 Non-levy or short levy of interest

(i) Any demand for tax should be paid by an assessce within
thirty-five days of service of notice of the relevant demand and
failure to do so would attract simple interest at twelve per cent
per annum from the date of default. In November 1974, the
Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instructicns that interest
for belated payment of tax should be calculated and charged
within a week of the date of final payment of the tax demands.

(2) On completion of the income-tax assessment of a com-
pany for the assessment year 1977-78 in March 1980, the
department raised a tax demand for Rs. 48,82,387 on 28 March
1980. The amount was paid in instalments after a delay of
9 to 13 months. The final instalment was paid in June 1981.
Interest of Rs. 443,078 for the belated payment of tax was,
however, not levied.

While accepting the mistake, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the interest amounting to Rs. 4,43,078 has been
levied in October 1982 and the same has been recovered by way
of adjustment of refunds due for the assessment years 1981-§2
and 1982-83.

(b) After completing the assessment for the assessment year
1977-78 on 21 March 1980 a non-resident company was served
with a notice of demand on 24 March 1980 to pay tax of
Rs, 42,446,247 which was subsequently scaled down to
Rs. 42,10,018. The tax demanded was to have been paid by
the assessee company by 27 April 1980 as laid down in the Act.
The foreign company, however, paid Rs. 10 lakhs only in March
1980 and the balance of Rs. 32,10,018 on 16 August 1980.
Since the balance demand of Rs. 32,10,018 was not paid within
the prescribed period the assessee was liable to pay interest
of Rs. 96,300 for the belated payment. This was not levied
by the department. X

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1983 ; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(c) The income-tax assessment of a company for the
assessment year 1974-75 was revised in September 1977 and
the Income Tax Officer determined the tax payable as



102

Rs. 18,13,530. The payment of this demand was due on or
before 9 December 1977. The assessment for this assessment
year was subsequently revised in June 1978 and the tax payable
as per the revised order was Rs. 32,87,279. The entire demand
was paid by the assessee in three instalments of Rs. 9,05,303 on
25 March 1978, Rs. 2,97,757 on 4 November 1978 and
Rs. 20,86,219 on 30 March 1979. For the belated payment of
tax, the department levied interest of Rs. 1,56,046 as against
interest of Rs. 2,66,282 correctly leviable. This led to short
levy of interest of Rs. 1,10,236.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted th: mistake and
have stated that the additional demand has been collected.

(d) For the assessment year 1975-76, a company in which
public were not substantially interested was required to pay a
demand (served on 7 February 1976) of tax of Rs. 28,56,240
which was to have been paid by the assessee by 13 March 1976.
The demand was subsequently reduced to Rs. 27,20,210. The
demand was collected in 9 instalments, from 13 March 1976 the
last instalment being in July 1978. For the belated payment of
tax, the Income Tax Officer should have charged interest of
Rs. 1,16,736. No action was, however, taken by him to charge
the interest,

The surtax assessment of this company for the assessment
year 1975-76 was completed in January 1976 determining the
surtax pavable as Rs, 4.75,573. The assessment was revised in
September 1978 in which the surtax payable was determined
as Rs. 4,53,166. The demand was, however, paid by the assessee
company in four instalments by cash credits and adjusment
against refunds due between April 1976 and October 1978. Tt
was seen in audit that for belated payment of tax, interest
amounting to Rs. 89,438 was not levied.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
whese the return for an assessment year is furnished after the
specified date the assessee is lizble to pay interest at 12 per
cent per annum from the day immediately following the specified
date to the date of furnishing of the return on the amount of
tax payable on the total income as determined on regular
assessment as reduced by the advance tax, if any, paid and tax
deducted at source.




F

103

The income of an assessee company for the assessment year
1976-77 was originally assessed at Rs. 8,98,89,630 on
3 September 1980 which was subsequently revised on 29 October
1980, 4 August 1981 and on 29 August 1981 to Rs. 8,94,25,540,
Rs. 9,16,19,490 and Rs. 9,05,53,791 respectively. The depart-
ment charged interest for delayed submission of return in the
assessment made on 3 September 1980 and on 29 October 1980.
No interest was, however, charged on the basis of the revised tax
payable in the assessment orders dated 4 and 29 August 1981
although the assessee was liable to pay interest for the decfault of
two months in submitting the return on 28 September 1976 instead
of by 30 June 1976. The omission resulted in non-levy of
interest of Rs. 93,153 for the assessment year 1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iii) The Income-tax Act, 1961, further provides that where
on making regular assessment the assessing officer finds that any
assessee has underestimated the advance tax payable by him
and has thereby reduced the amount payable in either of *
first two instalments he may direct that the assessee shall pay
simple interest at Rs. 12 per cent per annum for the period during
which the payment was deficient.

For the assessment year 1979-80 an assessee company filed
an estimate of advance tax for Rs. 5,01.30,949 in September
1978 and a revised estimate for Rs. 7,83,87,377 in March
1979. The company paid advance tax in three instalments of
Rs, 1,67,10,316, 1,67,10,316 and Rs, 4,49,66,745 on
15 September 1978, 14 December 1978 and on 14 March 1979
respectively on the basis of estimates of advance tax filed by
it.  As the first two instalments of advance-tax were deficient
the assessee company was liable to pay interest of Rs. 7,53,504
for the deficiency in payment. No interest was, however, levied
by the department.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

2.32 Avoidable payment of interest due to failure to make
provisional assessment &3]

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 where the advance tax paid
by an assessee exceeds the amount of tax payable as determined
on regular assessment, the Government is liable to pay interest
on the amount of advance tax paid in excess for the period
14 C&AG /83 —8



104

from 1 April of the assessment year to the date of regular
asscssment. The Board issued instructions in April 1966
directing the Income Tax Officers to complete regular assessments
as soon as possible after receipt of the returns.

In 1968 the Act was amended to provide for provisional
assessment and grant of refund of advance tax paid in excess
on the basis of provisional assessment. The Board also issued
instructions that provisional assessment should be made in all
cases where regular assessment is delayed beyond six months
from the date of receipt of the return. These instructions were
reiterated by the Board in March 1971 and again in July 1972.

In September 1974 the Board prescribed a register to  be
kept in the personal custody of the Income Tax Officer for
noting down cases where provisional assessment would have
to be made. The Income Tax Officer were also required to
leave notes on the files, giving reasons as to why regular
assessments could not be completed within six months. While
stating that any payment of avoidable interest would be viewed
seriously, the Board required the Commissioners and the
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner to call for half-yearly state-
ments of interest paid, exceeding Rs. 1,000 in ecach case
order to satisfy themselves that the payment of interest was
unavoidable.

In their further instruction of July 1977 the Board prescribed
the pro forma of a register to be maintained by the Income Tax
Officers for making provisional assessments. All applications for
provisional refunds and all returns with income exceeding
Rs. 50,000 were required to be entered in this register as and
when they are received. The Board also stated that
provisional assessment for refund should be made not only in
cases where the assessee had specifically claimed refunds but also
where refunds were apparently due on the basis of returns filed.

Despite the controls prescribed by the Board. cases where
provisional assessments were not done, continued to be noticed
in audit involving avoidable payment of. substantial amounts of
interest by Government.

_ () For the assessment year 1978-79 a Government company
paid advance tax of Rs. 17.37.641. Tt was noticed in audit
(June 1982) that the company had filed its return of income for
the assessment year 1978-79 on 28 September 1978 returning



‘l’

105

an income of Rs. 7,41,190.  As refund was prima facie due
to the company, provisiona] assessment was required to be
made under the Act as well as the Board’s instructions. No
action was, however, taken by the assessing officer to make
provisional assessment to refund the tax paid in excess by the
company. The regular assesment of the company was made in
June 1981 determinig the income as Rs. 17,23,100 and revised
in September 1981 reducing the income to Rs. 15,20,080 and
a tax of Rs, 8,63,429 was refunded to the assessee alongwith
interest amounting to Rs. 3,28,101. Had provisional assessment
been made within six months as laid down in the Act payment
of interest for 27 months amounting to Rs. 2,33,127 could have
been avoided.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle.

(ii)) A state financial corporation filed its return of income
for the assessment year 1976-77, on 31 July 1976 declaring an
income of Rs. 10,72.570. As the amount of tax deducted at
source together with advance-tax paid, exceeded the tax payable
on the basis of income returned, the Income Tax Officer made
(16 November 1976) a provisional assessment and the tax
refundable was arrived at Rs. 4,34,605. As the amount of-
refund was more than Rs. 1,00.000, the assessing officer sought
permission (25 November 1976) of the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner of Income-tax, who directed (29 November 1976)
that totalling mistake and other defects should be rectified. The
case was not resubmitted to the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner,
but the regular assessment was completed on 31 March 1979
making a refund of excess advance tax amounting to
Rs. 4,71,076. Failure to make the provisional assessment in
this case led to payment of interest (May 1979) amounting to
Rs. 1,64,844 on excess advance-tax paid. Had the refund been
made in November 1976 itself, payment of interest to the
extent of Rs. 1,27.160 could have been avoided,

While accepting the failure to make the refund in time so
as to avoid payment of interest, in principle, the Ministry of
Finance have stated that the “interest payable was as per the
provisions of the Act and there was as such no mistake in the
amount of interest paid”.

(iii) A company in which public were substautially interested
filed a return of income for the assessment year 1978-79 in



106

june 1978 admitting a total income of Rs, 71,69,330. As the
advance tax paid and the tax deducted at source amounting to
Rs. 69,20,636 exceeded the income-tax of Rs. 41,40,288 due
on the returned income, a provisional assessment was required
to be done as provided in the Act to refund the advance-tax
paid in excess. The assessee also made a claim in July 1978
for a provisional assessment and refund of Rs. 27,80,348.

No provisional assessment was, however, made by the
Income Tax Officer. The regular assessment was done in July
1981, after a lapse of three years and a refund of Rs. 16,09,454
together with interest of Rs. 6,26,966 was made. Failure to
make the provisional assessment resulted in avoidable payment
of interest of Rs. 4,82,836.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iv) A non-resident company which paid advance tax of
Rs. 1,01,25,360 filed its return of income for the assessment
year 1979-80 on 26 March 1980 declaring a total income of
Rs. 96,76,710. Refund became apparently due on the basis
of the return, and, therefore, a provisional assessment was
required to be made to allow the refund. However, the depart-
ment did not make the provisional assessment. The regular
assessment was made in February 1982 and interest of
Rs. 21,99,120 on account of excess payment of advance tax was
paid.

Had a provisional assessment been made in this case within
the prescribed time limit of six months, payment of interest
to the extent of Rs. 4,85,447 could have been avoided,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle.

(v) In the case of three other companies in two Commissioners’
charges, the advance tax paid and tax deducted at source for
the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 amounted to
Rs. 3.30.73,801. The companies filed their returns on 3 July
1978, 29 July 1978 and 31 Julv 1979. As refunds were.
prima facie due to these companies, provisional assessments
were required to be made under the Act as well as under the
Board’s instructions. No action was, however, taken by the
assessing officers to make provisional assessments within  the



107

statutory period of six months, with a view to refunding the
taxes paid in excess by the assessees. The regular assessments
were completed on 22 July 1981, 22 September 1981 and
27 March 1982 and taxes amounting to Rs. 58,03,489 paid in
excess were refunded to the companies alongwith Interest of
Rs. 14,83,822. Had provisional assessments been made within
the prescribed time limit of six months payment of interest (for
a period of over two years) amounting to Rs. 11,23.601 could
have been avoided.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle,

2.33 Avoidable payment of interést due to delay in implementing
appellate orders

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, refund
should be given to the assessce within three months from the
end of the month in which relevant order is passed in appeal
or other proceedings under the Act, resulting in such refund.
Delay (beyond 3 months) in granting refund will render the
Government liable to pay interest to the assessee. Instructions
were issued by the Central Board of Direct Taxes in July 1962
to the effect that such refund cases should be finalised within a
fortnight of the receipt of appellate orders.

An assessee company became entitled to a total refund of
Rs. 1,11,806 in respect of the assessment years 1957-58.
1958-59, 1960-61 to 1963-64, 1965-66 and 1966-67 as a result
of certain appellate orders and rectificatory orders of the
assessing officer passed between March 1962 and February 1977.
As a result of delay in granting refunds varying from 4 years to
18 years the department had to pay interest of Rs. 97,106 on
a total refund of Rs. 1,11,806 made in May 1981 which could
h?ge been avoided, had timely action been taken by the assessing
omcer.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

2.34 Incorrect application of rate of exchange

Under the Income-tax Rules, 1962 the rate of exchange for
calculation of value in rupees of any income payable to the
assessee outside India or any income accruing or arising to the
assessee in foreign currency shall be at the telegraphic transfer



103

buying rate of the State Bank of India on the specific dates
when the income in question accrues or arises. With a view to
avoiding any possible difficulties in obtaining these rates by the
assessing officers, the Central Board of Direct Taxes communi-
cated in September 1978, the telegraphic transfer buying rates
of foreign currency of the State Bank of India as on the last day
of each month for the period October 1977 to June 1978.
According to this communication, the telegraphic transfer buying
rate of US dollar as on 31 March 1978 for the equivaicnt of
Rs. 100 was $ 11.01.

A Government company engaged a foreign company
incorporated in the U.S.A. as its technical consultants. According
to the agreement entered into with the foreign company, royalty
and fee for technical services were payable in U.S. dollars. For
the assessment year 1978-79, the foreign company was paid
royalty and fees amounting to S 11,66,667. While completing
the assessment in March 1981 the Income Tax Officer calculated
the income from royalty and technical fees payable in U.S.
dollars by adopting the conversion rate of 11.72 U.S. dollars
for Rs. 100 based on a certificate furnished by the assessee
obtained from the State Bank of Tranvancore, as against the
rate o 11.01 U.S. dollars for every Rs. 100 communicated by
the Board. The adoption of incorrect rate of conversion
resulted in underassessment of income by Rs. 6,41,667 involving
short levy of tax of Rs. 1,51,434.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
reported that the assessment has been revised and additional
demand of Rs. 1.51,434 collected in March 1983.

2.35 Failure to revise the assessment of a company consequent
upon the firm's assessment in which it is a partner

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where at the time of
assessment of partners of a firm, assessment of the firm has
not been completed and the final share income of the partners
is not known, the assessments of partners are to be completed
by taking their share incomes from the firm on provisional
basis. In such cases, the assessment of the partners are to be
revised subsequently to include the final share incomes when the
assessment of the firm is completed. For this purpose. the
Income Tax Officers arc required, under instructions of the



109

Central Board of Direct Texcs issued in March 1973, to main-
tain a register of cases of provisional share incomes so that timely
action is taken to revise the partners’ assessments and to ensure
that cases are not omitted to be rectified whenever necessary.

The Public Accounts Committee has, from time to time,
expressed concern at the delay in the revision ol provisional
assessments of partners’ share income after completicn oi firms
assessments and has taken serious notice of the failure to keep
a proper watch over such cases. In paragraphs 5.7 to 5.10 of
their 85th Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) the Commiutice reiterated
their views suggesting infer alia that the administrative instruc-
tions and the time limits laid down by the Board in 1973 are
statutory and their observance should be insisted upon.

A vprivate limited company engaged in the business of
purchase and sale of yarn was also a partner in a registered firm.
In its return for the assessment year 1976-77, the company had
shown, its income from the registered firm, as a loss of
Rs. 1.07.29.591. The regular assessment of the company was
completed by the Income Tax Officer in July 1979 taking the
share income from the firm as declared, subject to rectification
and the total income for assessment year 1976-77 was determined
at a loss of Rs. 1,06.32,880. The regular assessment of the
firm was finalised in August 1979 and the share income allocated
to the company was loss of Rs. 74.84,840. Due to an appellate
order in the case of firm in August 1981, the share of loss
finally allocated to the company was Rs. 75,06,160. Though
the assessment of the company for the assessmeni vear 1976-77
was revised on 15 March 1982 to give effect to certain zppellate
orders, no action was taken by the Income Tax Officer, till the
date of audit, to adopt the correct share income of the company
from the firm at a loss of Rs, 75,06,160 as against loss of
Rs. 1.07.29,591 originally adopted. This resulted in excess
computation of loss of the company by Rs. 32,23.431 for the
;lzsl.:(]:ssmcnt year 1976-77 with a potential tax effect of Rs. 22
akhs.

The Ministry of Finar]ce have accepted the mistake and have
:;t;tcd that remedial action has been completed in December
82.

2.36 Excess allowance of double income-tax relief

Under the Tncome-tax Act, 1961, a resident person is entitled
to a relief in respect of his foreien income, taxed both in India



110

and in a foreign country. The quantum of relief is governed
by agreements entered into by the two countries.

Under the agreement for avoidance of double taxation between
India and the Federal German Republic where an enterprise
1n one of the territories derives profits through shipping operation,
the tax leviable on such profits shall be reduced by an amount
equal to fifty per cent thereof. Income-tax on any non-shipping
income will be retained in full by the country where the source

of the income is located.

A non-resident shipping company was allowed double taxation
avoidance relief as per the agreement in respect of its income
earned in India at 50 per cent of tax determined on the income
derived through shipping operations for the assessment years
1977-78 and 1978-79 (assessments made in June 1981 and
September 1982 respectively).

It was noticed in audit that interest incomes of Rs. 97,620
and Rs. 2,25.316 carned by the assessee company in Indiz on
bank deposits during the assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79
respectively were also allowed double taxation avoidance relicf.
Bank interest being a non-shipping incomc and having been
earned from a source situated in India, should not have been
allowed such relief as per the agreement. The mistake resulted
in excess allowance of relief leading to undercharge of tax of
Rs. 1,50.911 including short levy of interest of Rs. 7,233 for
late filing of returns for both the assessment years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

SURTAX

As a disincentive to excessive profits, a special tax called
super profits tax was imposed on companies making excessive
profits during the assessment year 1963-64 under the Super
Profits Tax Act, 1963. This tax was replaced from the
assessment year 1964-65 by surtax levied under the Companies
(Profits) Surtax Act, 1964.

Surtax is levied on the “chargeable profits” of a company in
so far as they exceed the statutory deduction, which is an amount
equal to 10 per cent (15 per cent from 1 April 1977) of the
capital of the company or Rs. 2 lakhs, whichever is greater.



k11

During the period under review, underassessment of super
profits tax/ surtax of Rs. 231.38 lakhs was noticed in 1_33
cases. A few illustrative cases are given in the following
paragraphs.

2.37 Incorrect computation of capital

(i) Paid-up share capital or reserve brought into existence
by revaluation or otherwlse of any book asset is not capital for
computing the capital base for surtax purposes.

In the surtax assessments of a company for the assessment
years 1971-72 to 1975-76, completed between July 1977 and
March 1980, share capital of Rs. 95,54,409 brought into existence
by revaluation of book assets was incorrectly included in the
computation of capital base as on the first day of the relevant
previous years in contravention of the provisions of the Act.
The mistake resulted in excess computation of capital by
Rs. 47,77,205 with consequent undercharge of surtax (excess
refund) of Rs. 15,52,590.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) Any premium received in cash alone by the company
on the issue of its shares standing to the credit of the share
premium account will form part of its paid-up share capital.

In the surtax assessments of a company for the assessment
years 1971-72 to 1975-76 made between July 1977 @nd March
1980 a sum of Rs. 1,11,38.943 representing share premium not
received in cash was also included in the capital base as on
the first day of the relevant previous years. The mistake resulted
in excess computation of capital by an amount of Rs. 55,69,470
with consequent undercharge of surtax (excess refund) of
Rs. 18,10,077 for the assessment years from 1971-72 to
1975-76.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

2.38 Mistake in the computation of chargeable profits

In computing the chargeable profits of a company for the
purpose of levy of surtax, a deduction is allowed on account of
income-tax payable by it as reduced by any relief, rebate or
deduction allowable under the Income-tax Act or the Finance
Act concerned.



112

In the surtax assessment of a company for the assessment
year 1977-78, the department, in arriving at the chargeable
profits, deducted a sum of Rs. 1,41,20,695 towards income-tax
payable. The said sum comprised income-tax of Rs. 1,34,48,281
and surcharge thercon of Rs. 6,72,414. It was noticed in audit
that in the income-tax assessment for this assessment year, no
surcharge on income-tax was levied in view of deposit of
Rs. 698,000 made by the assessee under the Companies
Deposits  (Surcharge on Income-tax) Scheme, 1976, As
surcharge on income-tax was not payable by the company, the
deduction to be allowed on acccunt of income-tax payable should
have been Rs. 1,34,48.281 only and not Rs. 1,41,20,695. The
mistake resulted in underassessment of net chargeable profits
by Rs. 6,72,414 with consequent short levy of surtax of
Rs. 2.68.470 in the assessment year 1977-78.

Further in the assessment year 1976-77 as against surtax
Rs. 1,69,591 correctly leviable tax of Rs. 1,44,591 only was
levied leading to short levy of surtax of Rs. 25,000. Total
short Jevy in the two assessment years thus amounted to
Rs. 2.93.470.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated that the assessments’ have been rectified in May and
August 1983 raising additional demand of Rs. 2.93,470. Report
regarding collection is awaited (November 1983).

»
2.39 Omission to make surtax assessment

Under the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act 1964, no statutory
limit has been prescribed for completion of surtax assessments.
In pursuance of the recommendations of the Public Accounts
Committee, the Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instructions
in October 1974 that surtax assessment proceedings should be
initiated alongwith the income-tax assessments and that these
should not be kept pending on the ground that additions made
in the income-tax assessments were disputed in appeal; the time
lag between the date of completion of income-tax assessments
and surtax assessments should not ordinarily exceed one month
unless there are special reasons justifying the delay.

While taking note of the persistent failures in taking up
surtax assessments in spite of their earlier recommendations
and the Board’s instructions in pursuance thereof. the Public
Accounts Committee reiterated in paragraphs 3.3 to 3.10 of




113

their 85th Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) that a statutory time
limit for completion of assessment under the Surtax Act should
be fixed. That has not been done so far.

In the absence of statutory time limit for completion of
surtax assessments, instances of delay in the completion of such
assessments with consequent postponement of realisation of
revenue continue to be noticed in Audit. The following cases
are illustrative of that :—

(i) The income-tax assessment of a company for the
assessment year 1976-77 was completed in September 1979 on
the basis of which the company was liable to pay surtax of
Rs. 1,16,46,747. Although a provisional surtax assessment
levying a surtax of Rs. 1,12,35,900 for the assessment year
1976-77 was made in November 1977, no action to make the
regular surtax assessment in revision of the provisional assessment
was taken by the department. The omission led to non-levy
of surtax of Rs. 4,10,847 for the assessment vear 1976-77.

In the case of the same company the taxable income for the
assessment year 1977-78 was determined at Rs. 14,28,96,346
in April 1981. The company was assessable to surtax of
Rs. 75,39.084. However, the assessee company did not file the
return of chargeable profits and the assessing officer also did
not initiate necessary proceedings for levy of surtax. The
omission resulted in non-levy of surtax of Rs. 75,39.084 for the
assessment year 1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission in
principle.

(ii) The provisional surtax assessment for the assessment
year 1978-79 of a company was made in January 1979 raising
a surtax demand of Rs., 40,10,514. The regular income-tax
assessment of the company for the assessment vear 1978-79 was
made in May 1981 and was subsequently revised in September
1981. On the basis of the revised income-tax assessment, surtax
leviable was Rs. 45.46.979. No action was, however, taken by
the department to make regular surtax assessment till the date
of audit (May 1982). The omission led to short levy of surtax
of Rs. 5,36,465 for the assessment year 1978-79.



114

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission in
principle.

(iii) For the assessment years 1974-75 to 1978-79, a
company in which the public were substantially interested filed
returns of income declaring losses. The company did not file
returns under the Surtax Act. The department did not accept
the losses returned by the company but completed the income-tax
assessments on large incomes. As a consequential measure, the
department should have examined the surtax liability of the
company and completed surtax assessments provisionally
following the instructions of the Board in this regard.  In spite
of this omission being pointed out by the Special Audit Party
of the department in November 1981, this was not done. Only
for the assessment year 1978-79, a notice was issued in August
1982 but no provisional assessment was made even for that
year. The omission to make a provisional assessment for the
four assessment years 1974-75 and 1976-77 to 1978-79 resulted
in non-levy of surtax of Rs. 21,66,084.

While not accepting the mistake on the ground that the lapse
had earlier been pointed out by the Special Audit Party, the
Ministry of Finance have stated that remedial action, has been
initiated by issue of notices.

The fact remains that no action was taken by the department,
inspite of the Special Audit Party pointing out the lapse and that
remedial action was initiated only after the Revenue Audit pointed
out the omission,

(iv) The taxable incomes of a company for the assessment
years 1976-77 to 1979-80 were determined at Rs. 6,48.860,
Rs. 11,01,416, Rs. 7,18,684 and Rs. 8.98,060 in May 1978.
April 1979, March 1981 and March 1982 respectively. The
company was asscssable to surtax of Rs. 10,019, Rs, 74.601.
Rs. 16,217 and Rs. 42,303 in the respective assessment years.
However, neither the assessee filed returns of chargeable profits
nor did the assessing officer initiated necessary proceedings for
levy of surtax. The omission led to non-levy of surtax of
Rs. 1,43,140 for the four assessment vears. In addition. the
assessee rendered itself liable to a penalty of Rs. 1,43.140 for
failure to furnish the relevant returns of chargeable profits.

. The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission in
principle and have stated that notice has been issued to the
assessee. Further report is awaited (December 1983).




115

(v) For the asscssment year 1981-82, a company filed its
income-tax return on 18 July 1981 and filed only a statement
of surtax payable on 22 July 1981. The regular income-tax
assessment was finalised on 2 January 1982. As per the Board’s
instructions of October 1974, the regular surtax assessment was
required to be made before 2 February 1982.

It was noticed in audit (October 1982) that the Income-tax
Officer had made neither provisional assessment nor regular
assessment. The omission to make the surtax assessments for
the assessment year 1981-82 resulted in the non-levy of surtax
of Rs. 3,74,060.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(vi) For the assessement year 1976-77, a company filed its
surtax return on 30 September, 1976 and paid surtax of
Rs. 1,26,700. It filed a ‘nil’ surtax return for the assessment
year 1977-78 on 27th September, 1977. The regular income-tax
assessments for these assessment years determining income at
Rs. 23.99,560 and Rs. 18,52,494 were completed on 10 July
1979 and 16 September 1980 respectively. Since the chargeable
profits of the company attracted levy of surtax assessments for
these assessment years ought to have been completed belore
10 August 1979 and 16 October 1980 respectively, as laid down
in Board’s instructions of October 1974,

It was seen in audit (November 1982) that the department
had not initiated any proceedings for making regular surtax
assessments in respect of these two years. The delay in making
surtax assessments even after two to three years of completion
of the relevant income-tax assessments resulted in non-levy of
surtax of Rs. 1,16,762 for the two years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle.

(vii) For the assessment year 1977-78 the provisional surtax
assessment of a company was made in February 1978 raising
a surtax demand of Rs., 75,11,956. The regular income-tax
assessment of the company for the assessment year 1977-78 was
completed in July 1980, computing the taxable income at
Rs. 4.60,17,870 and the tax payable thereon was determined
as Rs. 2.53,76.320. On the basis of the income as determined
in the income-tax assessment, the surtax leviable worked out to



116

Rs. 80,13,620 as against Rs. 75,11,956 levied on provisional
assessment. Omission to revise the surtax assessment resulted
in non-levy of additional demand of Rs. 5,01,664.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle,

2.40 Excess refund of surtax

The original surtax assessment of a company for the assess-
ment year 1972-73 made in July 1977 was revised in July 1981
with a refund of Rs. 1,70,371. After adjusting refund to the
extent of Rs. 1,55,049 against the surtax demand for the
assessment year 1974-75, the balance amount of Rs. 15,322 was
refunded in cash. The assessment for the assessment year
1972-73 was revised again in February 1982 and a further refund
of Rs. 2.10,372 was made.

It was noticed in audit (August 1982) that while working
out the refundable amount the amount of Rs. 1,70,371 alrcady
refunded was omitted to be taken into account, The omission
resulted in excess refund of surtax of Rs. 1,70,371.

While accepting the omission the Ministry of Finance have
stated that remedial action has been taken and additional demand
of Rs. 1,70,371 has been collected.



-

CHAPTER 3

Income-tax

3.01 Income-tax collected from persons other than companies
is booked under the Major Head “021-Taxes on Income other
than Corporation-tax”. Eighty five per cent of the net proceeds of
this tax, except in so far as these are attributable to Union
emoluments, Union Territories and Union surcharges, is assigned
to the states in accordance with the recommendations of the
Seventh Finance Commission,

3.02 Some instances of mistakes noticed in the assessments
of persons other than companies are given in the following
paragraphs,

3.03 Avoidable mistakes in the computation of tax

Under-assessment of taxes of substantial amount have been
noticed year after year on account of avoidable mistakes resulting
from carclessness or negligence. Such mistakes continue to
occur in spite of repeated instructions by the department.

0

A few cases are given in the following paragraphs :

(i) An assessee firm engaged in the distribution of feature
filmg was allowed deduction of Rs. 6,06,960 in the assessment
for the assessment year 1979-80 as cost of acquisition of distri-
bution rights of feature films, The firm had acquired distribution
rights of two films by lending certain amounts to the producers.
The firm had not incurred any expenditure towards cost of
acquiring distribution rights, As such no deduction towards
cost of acquisition of the films was admissible. The irregular
allowance of deduction resulted in under-assessment of income
of Rs. 6,06,960. This together with other minor mistakes led
to short assessment of income of Rs. 6,44,003 resulting in short-
levy of tax of Rs. 3,37,556 in the hands of the firm and its
partners.

117



118

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) In the assessment of a registered firm for the assessment
year 1977-78 (completed in August 1980 and revised in March
1981) depreciation of Rs, 92,623 alrcady charged in accounts
of the relevant previous year was omitted to be added back to
the total income although depreciation of a sum of Rs. 98,700
as admissible under the Act was allowed separately, The mistake
resulted in excess allowance of depreciation of Rs. 92,623 with
an aggregate tax under charge of Rs. 1,17,197 in the hands of
the firm and its partners together with penal interest for delayed
submission of return of income,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

(iii) In the case of a firm, the assessing officer disallowed
the claim for export markets development allowance amounting
to Rs. 1,14,547 for the assessment year 1979-80 (assessment
made in December 1979) stating that the firm was not entitled

to the benefit as it was recognised as a small-scale industry only

from the date of registration viz., July 1979, relevant to the
assessment year 1980-81.

However, while computing the taxable income, the Income-tax
Officer overlooked to add back the sum of Rs. 1,14.547 to
mncome. The mistake together with other minor arithmetical
mistakes led to short computation of income by Rs. 1,17,608

resulting in under-charge of tax of Rs. 52.933.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iv) In the course of assessment of an individual for the .

assessment year 1979-80 (completed in December 1981) the
assessing officer noticed concealed income amountine to
Rs. 60,306 from undisclosed sources but failed to include the
amount as taxable income in the actual assessment,  The
omission resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 53,660 including
interest for failure to file ¢stimate of advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

3.04 Incorrect status adopted in assessments

With a view to curbing the creation of multiple Hindu undivid-

ed families (HUFs), the Finance Act (No. 2). 1980 amended




119

the Income-tax Act, 1961 derecognising partial partitions effect-
ed after 31 December 1978, for tax purposes. A Hindu un-
divided family taxed in the status of a HUF, will continue to
be taxed as such, unless there has been a total partition of the
family properties by metes and bounds and a finding to that
effect is recorded by the Income-tax Officer.

In the case of a Hindu undivided family, a partial partition
effected in March 1979 was recognised by the department io
November 1979. However, while computing the income for
the assessment years 1980-81 and 1981-82 in October 1981,
ie, after the law is amended, derecognising partial partition,
the mssessing officer did not include the income arising from
the partitioned property. The omission resulted in short demand
of tax of Rs, 45,295 for both the assessment years,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,
3.05 Incorrect computation of salary income

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, income
received by an employee from an employer is chargeable to tax
under the head ‘salary’. Salary includes profits in licu of salary
recetved from the employer.

(i) It has been judicially held that the mere fact that a
professional, by reason of his being a professional, engages in
service, will not convert his ‘salary’ into professional carnings
[Re Bhagwati Shankar (1944)(12 ITR 193)].

(a) Four medical practitioners were appointed as employees
by a hospital trust. According to the terms of employment, their
remuneration was in two parts, first part comprising fixed monthly
salary and the other being share in annual income arising out of
treatment of patients in the particular department of the hospital.
The appointment order (December 1972) in one case specifically
stipulated full-time employment and prohibited private practice
outside the hospital. In other cases the appointment order
(August 1973) mentioned the fact of employment and the
details of remuneration. In all these cases the amounts received
by the assessces as share in the annual income of the particular
department of the hospital were assessed by the department as
income from profession after allowing deductions for the expenses
claimed by them, whereas the fixed monthly salary income was

14 C&AG/83—8



120

charged to tax under the head ‘salary’. As there was an
apparent employer-employee relationship, the whole income
arising from the agreement of employment was assessable under
the head ‘salary’. The incorrect classification of part of income
as income from profession, instead of salary, resulted in under-
assessment of income by Rs. 4,30,705 involving short-levy
of tax of Rs. 2,91,293 for the three assessment years 1977-78
to 1979-80.

On this being pointed out in June 1981, the department
contended (March 1983) that :—

(i) salary and profits were paid under two diilerent
agreements.

(ii) receipt of remuneration for holding office did not
necessarily give rise to relationship of master and
servant; and

(iii) the assessees were allowed to have private practice
in the hospital premises without any control, super-
vision or interference of the hospital over their work.

The reply of the department was, however, not correct as
the appointment order of December 1972, as already stated,
indicated full-time appointment prohibiting private practice out-
side the hospital and both the appointment orders gave details
of both components of remuneration. It could not be that there
was employer-employee relationship for one part of the appoint-
ment and none such for another part as assumed in the asscss-
ments made by the department. The test of control and super-
vision can be applied only with due regard to the nature of work
and not in absolute terms [Dharanghadara Chemical Works
(AIR 1957 SC 264)]. It has been specifically held also that
if under the terms of contract of employment, remuneration or
recompense for the services rendered by the employee is deter-
mined at a fixed percentage of turn over achieved by him then
such remuneration or recompense will partake of the character
of salary [Gestetner Duplicator (P) Ltd. (117 ITR 1)].

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry. of Finance in
August 1983 ; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(b) An assessee, a medical practitioner was employed by a
hospital trust. The remuneration received by him was in two
parts, first part comprising fixed monthly salarv and other being




121

share in annual income arising from treatment of paticuts in
particular department of the hospital. During the previous year
relevant to tne assessment year 1980-81, the assessee recerved
salary income of Rs. 12,000 and share of hospiial income amouni-
ing to Rs. 1,50,588. It was noticed (October 1982) that the
amount received by the assessee as share of hospital income
was assessed as income from ‘profession’ after allowing deduc-
tion of Rs. 76,426 for the expenses claimed whereas the
fixed monthly salary income was charged to tax under the head
‘salary’. Ags there was an apparent employer-employee™ rela-
tionship, the whole income arising from the hospital was assess-
able under the head ‘salary’. The incorrect classification of part
of the income as income from ‘profession’, instead of ‘salary’
resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 76,426 involving
short-levy of tax of Rs. 55,029. '

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance
in August 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any
special allowance or benefit specifically granted to meet expenses
wholly, necessarily and exclusively incurred in the performance
of the duties of an office or employment of profit, to the extent
to which such expenses are actually incurred for that purpose,
shall not be included in the total income of an assessee, It is
further clarified that any allowance granted to the assessee to
meet his personal expenses at the place where the duties of his
office or employment of profit are ordinarily performed by him
or at the place where he ordinarily resides shall not be regarded
as a special allowance granted to meet expenses wholly, neces-
sarily and exclusively incurred in the performance of such duties.

During the previous years relevant to assessment years
1979-80 and 1980-81, an assessee received Rs, 1,02,050 and
Rs. 78,300 respectively towards local living expenses which were
meant for meeting his personal expenses for lodging and board-
ing. In the income-tax assessments of the assessee completed for
the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81, 50 per cent of such
expenses were allowed as special allowance in the performance
of employment. As no portion of the living expenses received
by the assessee could be considered as a special allowance granted
to meet expenses wholly, necessarily and exclusively in the
performance of the duties of employment, the deduction allowed
was not in order. The mistake*resulted in under-assessment of



122

income of Rs, 51,025 and Rs. 39,150 for assessment years 1979-
80 and 1980-81 leading to short-levy of tax of Rs. 57,379 in

the aggregate.
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

3.06 Incorrect computation in the case of foreign technician

The Income-tax Act, 1961, allows under certain conditions,
exemption from tax on remuneration of foreign technicians in the
employment of the Government or of a local authority or of a
statutory corporation or in any business carried on in India. If
the foreign technician is an employee of an Indian concern, the
tax paid by the employer is to be treated as perquisite and taxed
on ‘tax on tax’ basis, If he is an employee of a foreign entcr-
prisc, but the tax is paid by the Indian concern, the same is
to be treated as “income from other sources” in the hands of the
technician and taxed accordingly.

In the case of a foreign technician, who was employed by an
Indian company, tax of Rs. 39,641 paid by the Indian employer
was added to the total taxable income of Rs, 91,410, paid to the
assessee tax free in the assessment year 1978-79 (assessment
completed in March 1981). The perquisite calculated on ‘tax
on tax’ basis, however, actually worked out to Rs. 1,26,300
which should have been added to the taxable income of the
foreign technician.  Incorrect calculation of the value of
perquisite resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 86,660
and short-levy of tax of Rs. 59,802. -

~ The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance
in August 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

3.07 Incorrect computation of business income

(1) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any
expenditure not being in the nature of capital expenditure or
personal expenses of an assessee which is wholly and exclusively
incurred for the purpose of business is allowable in computing
the business income of the assessee.

~ (2) In the case of a registered firm the assessing officer held
In the draft assessment crder for the assessment year 1978-79,
that the entire sales commission paid to sclling agent was
excessive because there was no service rendered to the firm.




123

The Inspecting Assistant Commissioner also confirmed the
disallowance proposed by the assessing officer on this account.
But, while computing the total income of the assessee at
Rs. 3,40,056 in August 1981, the assessing officer did not add
back the commission on sales amounting to Rs. 1,27,171
resulting in under-assessment of income to that extent. For the
same reasons, the sales commission of Rs. 1,44,181 and
Rs. 1,56,267 for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 for
which assessments were completed in  December 1981 and
March 1982, was also not admissible as deduction. The
omission to add back commission on sales resulted in under-
assessment of income totalling Rs. 4,27,619 leading to aggregate
undercharge of tax of Rs. 3,17,635.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
July 1983: their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(b) An assessee’s accounting year ended on 31 December
1979. The return for the assessment year 1980-81 showing a
loss of Rs. 3,99,230 was filed on 16 March 1981. Profit and
loss account of the assessee for the year ending 31 December
1979 showed that an amount of Rs. 6,72,217 was debited for
current repairs of building and plant and machinery which were
heavily damaged by accidental fire. The assessee received
Rs, 5,71,316 and Rs. 5,71,316 on account of insurance claim
of building and plant and machinery respectively in the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1980-81. As the repairs
were not of minor and revenue nature but of major and of
capital nature, the amount spent on repairs was required to be
capitalised. The incorrect treatment of capital expenditure as
revenue expenditure resulted in under-assessment of income of
Rs. 6,72,217 and a short levy of tax of Rs. 1,84,850 in the
hands of the firm and its partners including interest.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

(c) An assessee, a registered firm, advanced loans to a
private limited company from 1972-73 onwards. Two partners
of the assessee firm were Chairman and Managing Director of
the company. The company did not repay the loans and
interest thereon. The loan amount oufstanding as = on
31 December 1978 (assessment year 1979-80) was shown in
accounts as Rs, 4,84,625. The assessee sold his rights to recover
the amount to another party for Rs. 1,92,000 and debited
Rs. 2,92,625 in his accounts as expenses.



124

‘Transferring of right in an asset was “transfer” within the
meaning of the Act and hence the loss arising therefrom was
expenditure of a capital nature and as such was required to
be excluded from business expenditure. The incorrect deduc-
tion thereof resulted in underassessment of income of
Rs, 2,92,625 and short levy of tax of Rs. 80,765 in the hands
of the firm. Tax effect in the hands of the partners is yet to be

ascertained.
The Ministry of Finapce have accepted the mistake.

(i) The amount of any debt or part thereof, which is
cstablished to have become bad in the previous year, is allowed
gs deduction in computing the business income.

While making the assessment of a registered firm for the
assessment year 1979-80 in March 1982, the Income-tax Officer
allowed deduction of Rs. 6,47.543 as claimed by the assessee
for the reason that the amount was considered as irrecoverable
from the Tamil Nadu Civil Supplies Corporation to whom rice
was supplied, as the disputed claim was pending in a court of
law. The amount in question could not be said to have become
irrecoverable till the decision of the court. Its incorrect deduc-
tion led to short computation of income of Rs. 6,47,543, involving
under charge of tax of Rs. 599,579 in the case of the firm
and partners, including Rs. 97.386 as interest for late filing of
return

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(iii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, as operative
during the period April 1979 to March 1981, where the aggre-
gate expenditure on advertisement, publicity and salcs promotion
in India exceeds half a per cent of the turn over, 15 per cent of
the adjusted expenditure thereof has to be disallowed. This-
provision which applied to all categories of tax-payers carrying
on business or profession was not applicable to cases where the
aggregate amount of such expenditure does not exceed Rs. 40,000.
The expression “adjusted expenditure” meant the aggregate
expenditure incurred on advertisement, publicity and sales pro-
motion in India as reduced by expenditure not allowable as
business expenditure under the general head and further reduced
by expenditure specifically stated in the Act as admissible, such
as, that incurred on advertisement in any small newspaper or
advertisement for recruitment of personnel etc.




125

The gross turn over of a firm engaged in manufacture of
drugs amounted to Rs, 1011.07 lakhs in the previous year rele-
vant to the assessment year 1980-81. The expenditure on
account of advertisement amounted to Rs. 31.16 lakhs out of
which a sum of Rs. 21.80 lakhs was incurred on specified cate-
gories thereof admissible under the provisions of the Act. The
entire expenditure of Rs. 31.16 lakhs was allowed as business
expenditure in the assessment completed in October 1980. The
omission to disallow 15 per cent of the expenditurc of Rs. 9.36
lakhs (after deducting Rs. 21.80 lakhs admissible under the
Act) resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,40,280
involving short levy of tax of Rs. 1,12,315 in the hands of the
firm and its three partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iv) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 uny
sum paid by an assessee as an employer by wav of contribution
towards an approved gratuity fund created by him for the exclusive
benefit of his employees under an irrevocable trust is an
admissible deduction in computing income from business.

In computing the business income of a Hindu undivided
family for the assessment year 1977-78 in December 1980,
contribution to an unapproved gratuity fund was incorrectly
allowed as deduction. This resulted in under-assessment of
income by Rs. 84,559 and short levy of tax of Rs. 69,349.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(v) Where an assessee has been allowed, in the assessment
of his income, a deduction on account of any trading liability
and subsequently he obtains some benefit in respect of such
trading liability, the value of benefit accruing to him is charge-
able to tax in the year in which the liability is liquidated.

While computing the business income of two registered firms
for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1981-82 (in March 1982)
the department allowed exemption to sales tax subsidy of
Rs. 1,79,634 and Rs. 1,84,694 respectively received by the
assessec treating it as capital receipt. As sales-tax subsidy was
allowed by the State Government as a percentage of sales tax
paid, for which the assessee firms had already been allowed
deduction in their assessments, the amounts received should have
been brought to tax. Their incorrect exemption resulted in
undercharge of tax aggregating to Rs. 1,73,477.



126

The Paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

3.08 Mistakes in the grant of export markets development
allowance

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, domestic companies and
resident non-corporate “assessees engaged in the business —of
export of goods outside India or of providing services or facilities
outside India were entitled (upto March 1983) to an expost
markets development allowance equal to the actual amount of
expenditure plus an extra amount of one-third thereof. Expendi-
ture on distribution and supply of goods in India and expenditure
wherever incurred on the carriage of such goods to their destina-
tion outside India or on the insurance of such goods while in
transit did not qualify for this allowance.

Expenditure on export of goods, services etc., outside India
qualified for the allowance only if these werc incurred outside
India and before 1 April 1978.

(i) While completing the assessment for the assessment year
1978-79 in respect of a Hindu undivided family in September
1981, the department considered a total expenditare of
Rs. 8,52,623 as having been incurred towards development of
export markets and allowed weighted deduction for a sum of
Rs. 11,36,831 equal to one-third of such expenditure. It was
noticed that out of the aforesaid expenditure of Rs. 8,52,623,
expenditure to the extent of Rs. 75,965 only could qualify for
the weighted deduction. The balance expenditure of Rs. 7,76,658
was incurred on insurance of goods in transit, handling charges
by Port Commissioners and on other items in India. The
allowance of weighted deduction on expenditure of Rs. 7,76,658
was, therefore, not correct. The mistake resulted in underassess-
ment of total income by Rs. 2,58,886 (1/3rd of Rs, 7,76,658)
with consequent tax undercharge of Rs. 1,78,632.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) In the case of ‘an assessec firm, weighted deduction was
allowed in the assessment years 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81
on expenditure incurred on salary and other allowance of the
staff employed in India and on interest on bank loan and bank
charges etc. paid in India. Since the expenditure was incurred




127

in India, the weighted deduction was not admissible. The
incorrect allowance resulted in short levy of tax aggregating to
Rs, 87,874,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

3.09 Incorrect allowances of depreciation, development rebate
and investment allowance

(i) In computing income from business, the Income-tax Act,
1961, provides for the grant of depreciation on buildings, t
and machinery and furniture owned by an assessee and used for
the purpose of his business. Under the Income-tax Rules, 1962
special rates of depreciation ranging from 15 per cent to 100 per
cent are prescribed for certain specified items of machinery and
plant. A general rate of 10 per cent is prescribed in cespect of
machinery and plant for which no special rate of depreciation is
prescribed.

During the previous year. relevant to the assessment year
1979-80, two assessees, registered firms, acquired “Terex
Loaders” at a cost of Rs. 33,13,997 for the contract business of
transporting coal from coal fields and loading in railway wagons.
The assessees claimed depreciation at the special rate of 30 per
cent which was allowed by the department treating the loaders
as earth moving machinery used in open-cast mining. As loaders
were not earthmoving machinery but were used only for lifting
coa] lying in railway sidings and pouring it into railway wagons,
these were entitled to depreciation at the rate of 10 per cent
only and not at 30 per cent. The department’s omission fo
disallow the claim at the higher rate for the assessment year
1979-80, resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 6,63,799
and short-levy of tax of Rs, 1,82,943,

The Paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(ii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, development rebate
was allowed in respect of new plant and machinery installed by
an assessee and used for the purpose of his business or profession.
The relief was abolished from 1 June 1974 except for a limited
period in certain cases. The Finance Act, 1976 introduced =
new scheme of investment allowance with effect from 1 April
1976. The Act provides for withdrawal of the rebate already
allowed if the assets are sold or otherwise transferred to any
person at any time before the expiry of eight years from the end
of the previous year in which the assets were acquired or instalfed.



128

A registered firm was dissolved on the last day (30 June 1978)
of the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1979-80.
Its assets were taken over by a new firm formed on 1 July 1978.
While completing the assessment of the dissolved firm for the
asscssment year 1979-80. the assessing authority disallowed
(February 1982) its claim for investment allowance (Rs. 34,894)
in respect of assets acquired during the relevant accounting year
on the ground that the assets were transferred to the new firm
before the expiry of the stipulated period. Pursuant to its
finding that the dissolved firm had transferred its assets to another
firm, the department did not examine whether any development
rebate/investment allowance had also been allowed in the
preceding seven years which had to be withdrawn. Audit
scrutiny indicated (October 1982) that the dissolved firm had
been allowed a total amount of Rs. 2,19,436 towards develop-
ment rebate and investment allowance in respect of the assess-
ment years 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1978-79 and the department’s
omission to withdraw these allowances had resulted in  short-
levy of tax of Rs. 1,03,833 in the hands of the firm and its
partners.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(iii) The right to investment allowance is lost even if the
tramsfer within cight years of an asset results from a business
reorganisation or expansion e.g., when a sole proprietory firm 1s
formed into a partnership.

In the assessments of an individual for the assessment years
1979-80 and 1980-81, completed in October 1981, it was noticed
(December 1982) that upto the assessment year 1980-81 the
assessee was a sole proprietor. The business was taken over by
a partnership concern with effect from 1 April 1980 vide
partnership deed dated 23 April 1980. Since the machinery
owned by the assessce was transferred to a partnership concern,
the investment allowance of Rs. 95,689 allowed in the assessment
vears 1979-80 and 1980-81 was to be withdrawn. Omission to
withdraw this allowance resulted in short demand of tax of
Rs. 73,822 including interest for late filing of return.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

“(vi) Investment allowance is not admissible on plant or
machinery the whoie cost of which has been allowed as a deduc-
tion (whether b}r way ol depreciation or otherwise) while com-
puting business income.




129

In the assessment of a registered firm for the assessment
year 1978-79 (made in July 1981) the department incorrectly
allowed investment allowance of Rs, 70,642 on the actual cost
of machinery viz., Rs, 2,83,107 on which 100 per cent deprecta-
tion had been allowed. The incorrect grant of investment
allowance led to undercharge of tax of Rs. 54,790 in the hands
of the assessee firm and its partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

(v) The investment allowance is admissible only if the plant
and machinery is used for the purpose of business of generation
or distribution of power or construction, manufacturs or produc-
tion of certain articles.

In the case of a registered firm engaged in the business of
sinking bore wells for water, investment allowance of Rs. 1,28,638
was ailowed for the assessment year 1980-81, even though the
business of the firm was neither construction nor manufacture or
production of articles. Also, for the assessment years 1979-80
to 1981-82, depreciation on rigs and compressors was allowed
at the rate of 30 per cent, applicable to mineral oil concerns,
instead of at the gencral rate of 10 per cent. The two mistakes
reésulted in a short levy of tax of Rs. 52,177 in the hands of
firm and its partners for the assessment years 1979-80 to
1981-82.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

3.10 Omission to levy capital gains tax

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any
profits or gain arising from the transfer of a capital asset are
chargeable to income tax under the head ‘capital gains’. For
the purpose of computation of capital gains, the term ‘transfer’
has been defined in the Act to include ‘sale, exchange or
relinquishment of an asset or extinguishment of any rights
therein’. It has been judicially held that, when a person brings
his assets into a firm in which he is a partner as his capital con-
tribution, it amounts to a transfer of capital assets, as the person
loses his exclusive right over the said assets which become the
property of the firm, his right in the assets being limited to
his share in money representing the value of the property of the
firm as a whole.



130

(i) In a case, two partners transferred a piece of land in
which they had life interest and remaindermans interest respec-
tively towards capital contribution to the firm. It was agreed
that they would be paid along with another partner fixed shares
of profits of Rs, 75,000 per annum for a period of about
47 years. This interest on capitalisation amounted to
Rs. 10,50,000. Capital gains amounting to Rs. 9.50 lakhs
(Rs. 10.50 lakhs minus assumed value as on 1 January 1954 at
Rs. 1.00 lakh) arising to them as association of persons were
not taxed. The tax not levied amounted to Rs. 4,98,856.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle.

(ii) In the assessment of two individuals (sisters) for the
assessment year 1981-82, completed in February/March 1982,
incomes were returned and assessed at Rs. 42,401 and
Rs. 42,431 respectively under the summary assessment scheme.
It was noticed in audit (December 1892) that the assessees had
transferred their immovable property (a plot of 2400 sq. yds.) to
a firm in which they became partners, with one third share each.
The capital accounts of the assessees were credited with
Rs. 2,50,000 each on 1 May 1980 towards the cost of the land
but the capital gains arising to them thereby were not brought to
tax. This resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs. 2,29,536.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
added that the assessments made under the summary scheme are
being rectified.

(iii) Members of a family formed a registered firm with
effect from 1 January 1981 with a view to conducting business.
among other things, in real estate and sharcs, debentures etc.
it was, noticed (February 1983) that capital assets held by the
members in the form of shares were transferred to the firm at
market rate during the period January 1981 to March 1981.
The resultant capital gains of Rs. 9,60,899 arising to the
members of the family were not, brought to tax in the assessment
year 1981-82. This led to short levy of tax of Rs. 2,13,139.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iv) An assessee introduced a building costing Rs. 3,00,000
in the firm towards his capital contribution of Rs. 5 lakhs. The




131

capital gain arising out of the transfer was not taxed. The con-
sequent short levy of tax inclusive of interest amounted to
Rs. 1,36,495.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(v) The wealth-tax assessment records of an asscssee for the
assessment year 1976-77, the assessment of which was completed
on 31 March 1981, revealed that the assessee had transferred
25,700 square yards of lands valued at Rs. 2,00,000 to a firm
towards her share capital. The transfer of lands involved a
capital gain of Rs. 1,24,875 which was not subjected to tax. The
omission resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,24,875
with a consequential short levy of tax of Rs. 86,917,

While accepting the mistake, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that remedial action was barred by limitation. The
mistake having been pointed out in July 1982, time was available
for rectification upto 30 March 1983, Omission to take timely
action resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 86,917.

(vi) The wealth-tax return of an assessee for the assessment
year 1975-76 showed that certain immovable propertiecs were
sold by the Tax Recovery Officer (Income-tax Department) and
Commercial Taxes Officer of the State Government for a total
amount of Rs. 5,30,000 in the previous years relevant to assess-
ment years 1974-75 and 1975-76 and for Rs. 61,620 m the
assessment year 1971-72 by the assessee himseif. Assuming the
fair market price of properties at Rs. 3,14,000 on 1 January
1654 by taking into account the valuation of these properties
adopted in the wealth-tax assessments for the assessment year
1958-59, the capital gains worked out to Rs. 2,77,620. The
income by way of capital gains was not brought to assessment
during the assessment years 1971-72, 1974-75 and 1975-76
leading to short levy of tax of Rs. 1,14,529,

While admitting the objection, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that remedial action for the assessment year 1971-72 had
been time barred and for the assessment years 1974-75 and
1975-76, the remedial action is being taken.

3.11 Mistakes in computing capital gains

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, as
applicable upto the assessment year 1982-83 where a capital



132

gain arises from the transfer of a capital asset, being house
property, which in the two years immediately preceding the date
on which the transfer took place, was being used by the assessce
or 4 parent of his, mainly for the purpose of his own or his
parent’s own residence, and the assessee has, within a period
of one year before or two years after that date, purchased a
house property for the purposes of his owp residence and the
amount of capital gain is equal to or less than the cost of the
new assct, then, the entire capital gain iS not to be charged
to tax,

An individual purchased two house properties for Rs. 6,000
and Rs. 30,000 in September 1960, and February 1966 respec-
tively. Though income was being returned by the assessee in
respect of the second house as self-occupied property, no pro-
perty income was returned in respect of the first house on the
ground that it was used for business. The assessee sold these
properties for a total consideration of Rs. 2,16,000 in June 1979
and purchased another house property in September 1979 for

Rs. 2,16,960.

In the assessment for the assessment year 1680-81 completed
in November 1980, the capital gain arising from the transfer was
exempted as the entire proceeds of sale of the old house properties
were reinvested in a new house property within one year.

Audit scrutiny, however, revealed (August 1982) that accord-
ing to the income-tax returns tfor the assessment years 1980-81
and 1981-82, the assessee had used only a portion of the new
house as his residence and had let out the other portion to his
son, the rental income being returned separately.

Further, one of the houses sold was used only for his business
and not used either by the assessee or his parent as residence
in the two years preceding the date of transfer. As two of the
essential conditions stipulated for the grant of exemption were
not fulfilled, the exemption allowed was not in order. The
irregular exemption resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 77,571.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) Certain deductions are admissible, in the computation
of income under the head ‘capital gains’, under Chapter VIA of
the Act. In the case of long-term capital gains included in the
‘gross total income’ of an assessee, where cuch capital gains do




'S

133

not exceed Rs. 5,000, the whole of such long term capital gaios
is allowed as deduction. In other cases deduction admissibic is
Rs. 5,000 as increased by 25 per cent of the amount by which
the long-term capital gains rclating to capital assets being lands
and buildings exceed Rs. 5,000.

An assessee returned a capital gain of Rs. 54,366 in respect
of the sale of a house property in the assessment year 1981-82.
This was accepted by the department, The details of computa-
tion of the amount of Rs, 54,366 returned by the assessee showed
that from the capital gain of Rs. 5,61,199 derived on the sale of
the old house, deduction admissible under Chapter VIA of the
Act was first allowed and cost of the new asset amounting to
Rs. 3,62,783 was deducted thereafter. This was not correct. The
cost of the new asset amounting to Rs. 3,62,783 should have
been deducted first from the capital gain of Rs. 5,61,199 and the
deduction of Rs. 53,354 admissible under Chapter VIA should
have been allowed from the resultant amount of Rs. 1,98,416 to
arrive at a taxable capital gain of Rs. 1,45,062. The incorrect
procedure adopted in the computation of capjtal gain liable to
tax resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 90,696 with
consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 59,858.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.
3.12 Mistakes in assessment of partners of firm

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, firms zre classified into
registered firms and unregistered firms. A registered firm pays
only a small amount of tax on its income, the rest of its income
is apportioned among the partners and included in their individual
assessments. An unregistered firm pays full tax on its total
income. When at the time of completion of the assessments of
the partners, the assessment of the firm has not been completed,
the share income from the firm is included in the assessments
of the partners on a provisional basis and revised later to include
the final share income, when the assessment of the firm is comple-
ted. For this purpose, the Income-tax Officers are required, under
the instructions of the Central Board of Direct Taxes issued in
March 1973, to maintain a register of cases of provisional share
income so that these cases are not omitted to be rectified,

Instances of default in the revision of the partners’ assesstents
in such cases have been commented upon in a number of Audit



134

Reports, the latest being in paragraph 3.20 (Audit Report 1981-
62). The Public Accounts Committee have also, from time to
time, expressed concern at the delay in the revision of provisional
assessments of partners’ share income after completion of firms’
assessments, The Committee took serious note of the failure to
keep proper watch over such cases in their recommendations/
observations made in paragraph 65 of their 21st Report (Third
Lok Sabha), paragraph 45 of their 28th report (Third Lok Sabha)
and paragraph 2.224 of their 186th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha).
in paragraph 5.7 of their 85th Report (Seventh Lok Sabha), the
Committee observed that they were distressed to note that despite
their earlier recommendations and the action taken in pursuance
thereof the situation had not improved.

In spite of the remedial action taken by the department in the
light of the recommendations of the Committee, instance have
come to the notice of audit where the default continued to occur,
as illustrated in the following paragraphs.

- (i) The income of a firm for the assessment year 1972-73
was reassessed on 24 September 1981 and the share of each of
ity two partners was determined at Rs. 8,87,790 as against the
ariginal share income of Rs. 24,665 assessed in their hands. How-
ever, the consequent rectification in the hands of the twg partners
was not carried out. This resulted in under-assessment of income
of Rs. 8,63,125 in each of the partners’ cases with consequent
short-levy of tax of Rs, 8,19,629 in each case resulting in aggregate
short-levy of tax of Rs. 16,39,258 for the assessment year

1972-73.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) The taxable income of a registered firm for the assessment
year 1978-79 was determined in a survey circle as Rs. 13,49,650
on 31 March, 1981 and the share of income of four partners
(assessed in three different wards), as Rs. 241212 each, It
was observed (December 1981) from the assessment records that
thtee of the four partners had not filed the returns of income for
the assessment year 1978-79. 1In the assessment of the fourth
partner, the assessments made on 1 March 1981 adopting share
“income of Rs, 2,08,555 provisionally was not revised adopting

the final share income of Rs. 2.41,212.



E

135

On the omissions being pointed out in audit the depariment
stated (March 1983) that we assessments of all the partoers had
been revised on the basis of the share incomes assessed in ihrec
different wards, On further verification (June 1983), the reply
of the department was found to be factually incorrect. Action
remained to be taken in all the four cases. The three pariners
had not even filed returns of incomes for the assessment year
1978-79. In one case, a notice for assessment of escaped income
was issued on 24 December 1980, but there was no follow-up
action. In the fourth case no rectification was carried out.

Thus, taxable income of Rs, 7,23,636 escaped assessment in
the hands of the three pariners. If the pariners had no other
source of income, the tax chargeable worked cut to Rs, 4,27,542.
The tax effect in the hands of the fourth partner in whose case
income had not been revised so far would, come to Rs, 22,530.

The total short levy of tax was Rs. 4,50,172.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(iii) During the course of audit (July 1982) it was noticed
that the share income of two assessees from a firm was incorrectly
worked out as under for the three successive assessment years
1975-76 to 1977-78 leading to an undercharge of tax of
Rs, 2,65,255. Besides, the prescribed register of cases of pro-
visional share income was not maintained in the ward.

The share incomes of two partners for the assessment year
1975-76 were taken as Rs. 13,691 each in the assessment com-
pleted in March 1978 without any indication in the assessment
orders that incomes were provisionally taken. As per the assess-
ment of the firm completed in September 1978 the share income
allocated to each of these partners was Rs. 51,580. The assess-
ment of the partners were not revised. The incorrect share income
adopted for assessment resulted in aggregate short levy of tax
amounting to Rs. 33,617.

The share incomes of these partners for the assessment vear
1976-77 were taken as Rs. 5,180 each quoting the order passed
in the case of the firm in September 1978. However, the order
passed in September 1978 related, in fact to the assessment year
1975-76 allocating an amount of Rs, 51,580 to each of the

14 C&AG/83—10



136

partners and npot Rs. 5,180. The actual amount allocuted to
each of the partners for the assessment year 1976-77 in September
1979 amounted to Rs, 73,213. The ncorrect adoption of share
income resulted in aggregate short levy of tax of Rs, 1,02,473.

For the assessment year 1977-78, the share income of these
assessees was taken as loss of Rs, 61,667 in the assessment crder
passed on 21 January 1980. In the firm's assessment completed
on 18 September 1980 the share income allotted to each of the
partners was profit of Rs. 37,871. The partners’ cases weic not
revised to adopt the correct share income.  This resulted in
aggregate short levy of tax of Rs. 1,29,165.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iv) A registered firm and its two partners were assessed in
the same ward. A reassessment of the firm for the assesment year
1975-76 was made in September 1981, resulting in an addition of
Rs, 1,10,727 to the taxable income of the firm. As a conse-
quence, the assessing authority was required to revise the assess-
ment of partners to bring to tax their revised share income {rom
the firm. This was not done resulting in underassessment of tax
of Rs. 67,052.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

3.13 Mistakes in assessment of firms and partners

According to the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
registration granted to a firm for purposes of income-tax remains
effective for every subsequent year provided that there is no change
in the constitution of the firm or in the shares of the partners as
evidenced by the instrument of partnership on the basis of which
registration was granted,

In the case of a firm, registration for thc assessment year
1977-78 sought for by the firm was refused on the ground that
the partnership deed drawn in November 1976 was invalid as one
of the full-fledged partners was a minor on the date of execution
of the instrument of partnership. The firm was, therefore,
acsesed to tax in the status of an unregistered firm. However,
th= fitm was wrongly granted registration for the 2ssessment year
1978-79 on the basis of the same deed which was treated as
invalid for the previous assessment year, This irregular orant
of registration resulted in under assessment of tax of Rs. 1,80.832,

T+



L
-
~
-‘.‘. ..
N
i
»
~

137

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
further stated that the additional demand has been fully
recovered.

3.14 Omission to include income of minor

Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961, in computing
the total incomg of an individual, there shail be included all
such income as arises directly or indirectiy to the minor child of
the individual from the admission of the minor to the benefits of
partnership in a firm. For this purpose, the income of the minor

shall be included in the income of that parent whose total income
is greater,

(i) In the case of two assessees, incomes of three minor
children arising from their admission to the benefits of a partner-
ship firm were not included in their total incomes for the assess-
ment years 1976-77 to 1981-82 in accordance with the clubbing

provisions of the Act. This resulted in under-assessment of tax
of Rs. 3,36,021.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) The Act also provides that if any person has concealed
the particulars of his income or furnished inaccurate particulars
of such income, he shall, in addition to tax payable, be liable

to pay a minimum penalty equal to the amount of tax sought
lo be evaded.

Fourteen minor children of four individuals were admitted
to the benefits of partnership in two firmg for the assessment
vear 1976-77. The individuals did not include the share
incomes of the minors in their own returns of income filed for
the assessment year 1976-77. The-assessments were completed in
March 1977 on the basis of returns filed.

The Income-tax Officer who completed the firms® assessments
intimated the share income of the minors to the Income-tax
Officer who had made the assessments of the individuals in
September 1977. Subsequently, the files of the individuals were
transferred to the ward where the firms had been assessed. No
action was taken in either ward to revise the assessments of the
individuals to inciude the share incomes of the minors. The
total short-levy of tax including penalty for concealment of parti-

culars of income of the minors by the individuals amounted to
Re. 1,02,254.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,



138

(iii) A transaction of loan implies an agreement (o repay
the money borrowed. The essence of a loan is a contract, It
has been judicially held in October 1981 that there can be no
loan from a father to a minor son, such a transaction is clearly
unenforceable, Where money is transferred in the name of minor
by way of interest free loan and the amounts are invested and
interest is earned, the interest income is includible in the total
income of the transferor under the clubbing provisions of the
Income-tax Act.

An individual, who was a director in two private limited
companies, transferred a sum of Rs. 1,00,000 during the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1973-74 and again a sum
of Rs. 77,000 during the previous year relevant to the assess-
ment year 1978-79 to his minor son as an interest-free loan, by
debit to his deposit account with one of the companies. The
minor son invested these amounts in two companies and earned
interest and dividend. The interest and dividend earned had
to be included in the total income of the assessee as income
derived by the minor from assets transferred by the assessee to
him. However, for the assessment years 1974-75 to 1978-79,
the department assessed the income in the hands of the minor
son instead of clubbing it with that of the assessee. The mistake
resuited in short-levy of tax of Rs. 55,736 for the assessment
years 1974-75 to 1978-79,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistaxe,
3.15 Income escaping assessmént

(i) Receipts of a capital nature are not assessable as income.
Compensation receipts may be of revenue or capital nature de-
pending upon their intrinsic character, That these are measured
in terms of loss of profits is not important, what is important is
whether the entire structure of the business is affected to such
an extent that no business is left or done, If business is con-
tinued, any compensation paid for making up a certain ioss of
profits will be of the nature of income vide Commissioner of
Income-tax Vs. M/s. Shamsher Printine Works (39 TR 90)
decided by the Supereme Court in March 1960.

The profit shal:ing ratio of an assessee (Hindu undivided
family), a partner in a firm dealing in tractors manufactured by



139

another manufacturer, was reduced from 37 per cent to 22 per
cent due to a change in the constitution of the firm during the
accounting year reievant to assessment year 1978-79.  The
assessee received an amount of Rs, 2,59,000 from the incoming
partners in lieu thersof. The payment of Rs. 2,59,000 by the
incoming partners was on ad hoc basis and there was no evidence
of a documentary and circumstantial nature to indicate that there
had been any consideration other than the reduction of profit
sharing ratio by the assessee. Applying the above ratio, as the
assessee family continued in the same business, without any
capital loss, but with reduced share percentage, the amount was
in the nature of compensation for agreeing to reduction in share
of profits and hence of revenue nature, The amount had not,
however, been assessed {o tax while assessing the income of the
assessee for the assessment year 1978-79 in November 1980.

The omission to assess the said income of Rs. 2,59,000 to
tax resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,54,790.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(ii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, all income accruing
or arising to an assessee in India in a previous year relevant to
the assessment year is includible in the total income of that
assessec,

(a) An individual assessee was carrying on the business of
manufacture of oxygen and other industrial-gases in his factory.
The factory was leased out to a company for a period of three
years from 1 April 1973, by an agreement dated 7 April 1973
on a rent of Rs. 11,000 per month. It was, however, observed
that in the assessments for the assessment years 1976-77 to
1978-79, lease rent was returned and assessed at Rs. 72,000,
Rs. 48,000 and Rs. 48,000 respectively thereby resulting in short
computation of taxable income by Rs. 60,000, Rs. 84 000 and
Rs. 84,000. The omission resulted in total under-charge of
tax of Rs. 1,48,257, besides penalty for concealment of income.

While accepting the mistake for the assessment years 1976-77
and 1977-78, the Ministry of Finance have stated that the facts
are being verified for the assessment year 1978-79.

(b) An individual, derived income from transport under a
contract with the Food Corporation of India. The work on



140

behalf of the Corporation was carried on by the assessee ut two
difficient ports. For the assessment year 1977-78, the assessee
filed a reiuin of income puisuant to a notice issued by ihe depart-
Dici showing a net profit of Rs, 11,500. Since the assessee had
noi maintained any books of account z2nd did not also produce
auny prool for the cxpendiiure incurrdd, in the assessment com-
pleted in March 1980, the Income-tax Officer estimated the
income as a pereentage of receipts. The percentage adopted was
eighteen and the same was applied on the amount of Rs. 2,30,009
received by the assessee for the contract work done in one port.
The percentage of cightcen was subsequently reduced to fifteen
in appeal in March 1981. It was noticed that the assessee had
also received an amount of Rs. 7,16,453 for the coniract vork
done in another port during the previous year relevant to assess-
ment year 1977-78 and this fact was also communicated to the
Income-tax Officer by the branch manager of the Corporation
concerned. Yet these receipts were not brought to tax.

Applying the same percentage of fifteen as finally determined
in uppeal, on the contract receipts of Rs. 7,16,453 an income of
Rs. 1.07,467 escaped tax with consequent under-assessment of
tax of Rs. 99,772 including interest for belated submission of
return.,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake

(iii) An assessee, maintainisg accounts on mercantile system,
disclosed a turn over of Rs. 60.62 lakhs for the accounting year
relevant to the assessment year 1979-80. However, it was noticed
in audit (November 1981) that for'the period from 1 October
1977 to 31 March 1978 forming part of the previous year relevam
to the assessment year 1979-80, the assessee had been assessed
to sales-tax by the commercial tax authorities of the State on a
turn-over of Rs. 78.20 lakhs. The under statement of the turn-
over to the extent of Rs, 17.58 lakhs resulted in short computation
of income to the same extent for the assessment vear 1979-80
involving a short levy of tax of Rs. 11,28,285 in the hands of
the firm and its partners.

The Ministry of Finance have agreed to take remedial action.

3.16 Irregular set-off of losses

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, losses arising under the
heads ‘profit and gains of business’ and ‘capital gains’, whichk

e



It

141

cannot be adjusted against other incomes in the assessment of
saule assessment year, are permilted to be carried forward to the
following assessment years, for sei-off againsi the respective
income of those years, subject to certain conditions, Further,
where full effect cannot be given to depreciation allowance in
any assessment year for want. of sufficient profits assessable for
that year, the balance of unabsorbed depreciation can be carried
forward and added to the amount of depreciation for the follow-
ing years.

In the case of an individual, running a proprietory business,
unabsorbed depreciation and business loss for the assessment year
1974-75 were determined in September 1979, as Rs. 11,14,318
and ‘nil’ respectively. A capital loss of Rs. 7,70,406 had been
determined in March 1979, for being carried forward in respect
of the assessment year 1972-73.

The assessment for the assessment year 1977-78 in which
the carried forward amounts were finally set-off, was completed
in September 1980 and revised in December 1980. The records
of that assessment were produced for audit only in Deccember
1982 Audit scrutiny then revealed the following :

(a) A total] amount of Rs, 12,68,132 had been set-off in
the assessments for the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78
on account of unabsorbed depreciation as against Rs. 11,14,318
actually determined for carry forward in the assessment for the
assessment year 1974-75.

(b) An amount of Rs, 82.331 had been set-off in the
assessment for the assessment vear 1977-78 on account of
business loss relating to the assessment year 1974-75 even though
there was no such loss determined for carry forward in the
assessment for the assessment year 1974-75.

{¢) An amount of Rs. 845,306 had been set-off in the
assessments for the assessment years 1973-74 to 1976-77 as
carried forward capital loss as against the correct amount of
Rs. 7.70,406, determined for carry forward on that account
in respect of the assessment year 1972-73. The excess set-off
of Rs. 74900 reduced the taxable income by an equivalent
amount for the assessment year 1977-78 in which the-carried
forward losses etc., of earlier assessment years were finally set-off



142

These mistakes had resulted in total under-charge of income
by Rs, 3,11,045 for the assessment year 1977-78 with a conse-
quential tax effect of Rs, 2,05,290.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance mn Septem-
ber 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(ii) The benefit of carrying forward unabsorbed business
loss to a subsequent year is subject to the condition that the
business or profession for which the loss was originally computed
is continued to be carried on by the assessee in the previous year
in which the loss carried forward is adjusted,

A registered firm of two partners, engaged in the business of
manufacturing rexine commodities, was incurring losses and was
dissolved on 31 March 1977 (assessment year 1977-78). One
of the partners took over its entire assets and liabilities. The
other partner received a sum of Rs, 39,036 in full settlement and
started a proprietory concern of buying and selling rexine goods.
During the accounting year relevant to the assessment year
1978-79, he derived a total income of Rs. 2,03,870 from several
sources, The department assessed (March 1981) him on a net
loss of Rs, 1,48,603 after adjusting a loss of Rs, 3,52,473 being
his share in the unabsorbed loss of the dissolved firm, for the
earlier assessment year,

The set-off of the brought forward loss was incorrect, as the
statutory pre-condition that the assessee should continue to carry
on the business for which the loss was originally computed was
not fulfilled. On the dissolution of the firm, the assessee’s connec-
tion with the firm’s business came to an end and he could not
be said to carry on that business in the subsequent year, The
dissolved firm was 2 manufacturing concern, whereas the assessee’s
new business was in a different line, namely, trading. That he
used the knowledge, experience and capital of the dissolved firm
would not maks the new business the same as that of the firm
for which the loss was originally computed. The irregular set-off,
resulted in an under assessment of income of Rs. 2,03.870 and
tllgs;lso;tgdemand of tax of Rs. 1,16,750 for the assessment year

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

(iii) Under the Income-tax Act, a non-resident assessee suffers
tax only on income received, arising or accruing to him in India.



_‘-jﬂ

b

143

Since a non-resident is not taxable on any income arising outside
India, he is not also eligible for set-off of losses arising outside

India.

A Hindu undivided family was assessed as a non-resident
for the assessment year 1977-78. In the assessment completed
in October 1979 an amount of Rs. 28,699 representing the
carried forward foreign loss was adjusted against the Indian
income. The foreign income for the assessment year was not,
however, considered as the assessee was assessed in the status
of non-resident. Similarly, an amount of Rs. 19,967 being
foreign loss, was set-off against Indian income in the assessment
completed in December 1980, for the assessment year 1978-79.
The mistakes resulted in excess set-off of loss of Rs. 48,666
with tax effect of Rs. 44.015.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

3.17 Mistakes in giving effect to appellate orders

(i) The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides for a deduction of
20 per cent of profits and gains derived by an assessee from new
industrial undertaking established in backward areas.

In the case of a registered firm the assessment for the assess-
ment year 1978-79 was completed in March 1981 allowing a
deduction of Rs. 2,33,902 in respect of profits and gains derived
by the firm from a new industrial undertaking established in a
backward area. However, on appeal by the assessee, the
appellate authority determined the admissible deduction as
Rs. 4,63,538.

While giving effect (August 1981) to the appellate orders,
the assessing officer deducted the entire amount (Rs. 4,63.538)
determined by the appellate authority from the taxable income
overlooking the fact that a deduction of Rs. 2,33,902 had already
been allowed in the original assessment. This resulted in under-
assessment of income by Rs. 2,33,902 and a short-levy of tax
of Rs, 91,978 (including tax on partners),

The Ministry of Finance have replied that the mistake was in
the appellate order and not in the assessment order and that the
Income-tax Officer failed to seek rectification of the appeliate



144

‘order. The Ministry have also reported that the firm’s assess-
ment has been rectified raising additional demand of tax of
Rs. 54,432 and the partners’ assessments were yet to be rectified.

(ii) In the assessments of two individuals for the assessment
year 1978-79, completed in September 1981, addition of
Rs. 1,27.040 in each case was made on account of unexplained
mvestment in the construction of hotel-building. On an appeal
preferred by the assesseces, the Commissioner of Income-tax
(Appeals) in his orders of April 1982, held that the unexplained
investment be assessed in ecach case at Rs. 9.517, Rs. 45,207
and Rs. 46,546 in the assessment years 1976-77, 1977-78 and
1978-79 respectively. The Income-tax Officer while redeter-
mining (30 April 1982) the income, pursuant to the appellate
orders, allowed relief to the assessees for the assessment year
1978-79 but did not reopen the assessments in respect of the
assessment ¢ears 1976-77 and 1977-78 to bring to tax the
unexplained investments for these years. As a result, income
of Rs. 54,724 escaped assessment in each case, leading to short
levy of tax aggregating to Rs. 65,272.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

3.18 Irregular exemptions and reliefs

(i) Chapter VI A of the Income-tax Act, 1961, provides for
certain deduction to be made from the gross total income. The
overriding condition is that the total deduction should not
exceed the gross total income of the assessee. ‘Gross total
Income’ has been defined as the total income computed in
accordance with the provisions of the Act before making
deductions under Chapter VI A. Set-off of unabsorbed losses
of earlier years being an anterior stage, it follows that where
such set-off results in reducing the total income to ‘nil’ no
deductions under Chapter VI A are admissible.

The total income of a co-operative society for the assessment
year 1980-81 was determined (assessment completed on 1 May
1981) at Rs. 1,00,103 after allowing a deduction of Rs, 3,55.557
(Rs. 3,4R8.857 being relief admissible to cooperative societies
and Rs. 6.700 towards relief on donation under Chapter VI A
ibid). The assessment was subsequently rectified in July 1981,
on the ground that the assessee had carried forward losses and



h

145

anabsorbed depreciation amounting to Rs, 11,60,421 from the
assessment year 1979-80, reducing the total income to nil, with
an absorbed  depreciation and carried forward  loss of
Rs. 10,60,318.

Since the deduction under Chapter VI A would be admissible
only where there is a positive gress total income deduction of
Rs. 3.55.557 which was ailowed even in the rectificatory order,
resulted in excess carried forward of loss to that extent.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) In computing the total income of an assessee, a deduction
is allowed on account of any interest paid on moneys borrowed
for payment of any tax duc under the Income-tax Act, 1961.

In the assessments of an individual for the assessment years
1976-77 to 1980-81, the department allowed deduction for
total sum of Rs. 2,76,627 towards interest paid on moneys
claimed 1o have been borrowed for payment of taxes due.

The above assessments tesulted in granting of refunds to
the assessee as taxes already deducted at source exceeded the
tax leviable on assessment. No advance tax was paid except
in one year. Further, the assessee did not have any outstanding
tax liability for any earlier assessment year also. It was also
noticed from the wealth tax records that interest of Rs. 88,339
was paid by the assessee on borrowed money during the
assessment year 1980-81 but the borrowed money was actually
utilised by him for 'purchase of agricultural lands. The
deductions allowed for interest ‘paid on moneys claimed to have
been borrowed for payment of income-tax will not, therefore,
be admissible. The incorrect allowance resulted in under-charge
of tax of Rs. 1,34,318 during the five assessment years 1976-77
to 1980-81. .

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake,

_ (iii) Under the Income-tax Act 1961, co-operative societies
cnjoy certain tax concessions in respect of their income. The
Finance Act (No. 2) 1971, introduced a new provision exempting
from tax the business income of labour co-operative socicties
which arises from the collective disposal of the labour of its
members. The concession would be admissible only to those



146

co-operative societies which restrict voting rights to members
constituting the labour force, the Statc. Government and co-
operaive societies providing financial assistance, -

An assessee, a labour co-operative society claimed exemption
under the above provision to the extent of Rs. 29.48 lakhs for
the assessment year 1976-77. The Income-tax Officer, in the
draft assessment order sent for approval of the Inspecting
Assistant Commissioner, worked out the business income entitled
to exemption as Rs. 43,807 being 1.6 per cent of the gross
total income. The Inspecting Assistant Commissioner held that
63.88 per cent of the profit was earned because of participation
of the members and accordingly arrived at a figure of
Rs. 17,49,003 applying the above percentage te the gross total
income as entitled to exemption. However, the gross total
income of the assessee underwent a change on account of
adjustment of carry forward depreciation etc.,, in the final
assessment order. Also, the said income included dividends,
interest and income from property which are incomes assessed
under heads other than business income and for which exemptions
were claimed under the other provisions of the Act governing
such incomes. The failure of the department to apply the
percentage of profit approved by the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner to the gross total income as arrived .at in the
final assessment order after excluding the income relatable to
dividends, interest and property resulted in excess relief of
Rs. 1,74,094 with consequent under assessment of tax of
Rs. 76,601 for the assessment year 1976-77. Similarly, for the
assessment year 1977-78, the failure to apply the percentage of
profit viz., 69.05 per cent which was held as attributable to
members, to the business income only included in the gross
total income after exclusion of the income assessable under other
heads, resulted in excess relief of Rs. 91,484 with consequent
under assessment of tax of Rs. 40,252. The aggregate short
levy of tax for both the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78
amounted to Rs. 1,16,853.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iv) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
income derived by statutory marketing authorities from letting
out of godowns or warchouses for storage, processing or facilita-
ting the marketing of commodities is not to be included in the
total income computed in respect of such authorities.

)



b

147

In computing the total income of a registered firm for the
assessment years 1978-79, 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82
incomes amounting to Rs. 91,341, Rs. 40,678, Rs. 61,526 and
Rs, 42,966 respectively from letting out of godowns were treated
as exempt as claimed by the assessee. Since the assessec was
not an authority constituted under any law for the purpose
specified in the Act, the exemption allowed was not correct.
The mistake resulted in short-charge of tax amounting to
Rs. 86,720 in the case of the assessee firm, for the four years
and its three partners for thrce ycars (assessments of partners
for the year 1981-82 were not finalised).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

3.19 Incorrect allowance of relief in respect of newly established
undertaking

Where the gross income of an assessee includes any profits
and gains from small scale industrial undertaking established
in rural areas, a deduction of 20 per cent of profits derived
from such undertaking is allowed in computing taxable income.
An industrial undertaking is deemed to be a small scale industrial
undertaking, if the aggregate value of the machinery and plant
installed on the last day of the previous year ending before
August 1980 does not exceed rupees ten lakhs.

In the assessment of an industrial undertaking (a registered
firm) for the assessment year 1980-81 (previous year ending
30 September 1979), a deduction of Rs. 90,385 was allowed
even though the value of the machinery and plant installed as
on the Iast day of previous year exceeded rupees ten lakhs.
The undertaking was, not small scale industrial undertaking and
was not eligible for the incentive. The mistake resulted in short-
fevy of tax of about Rs. 64,640 in the hands of the firm and
fts partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

3.20 Short-levy or non-levy of intérest/penalty

Under the provisions of the Incomt-tax Act, 1961, where
the return for an assessment vear is furnished after the specified
date, the assescee is liable to pay interest at the prescribed rates
from the day immediately following the specified date to the
date of furnishing the return on the amount of tax payable on:



148

the total income as determined on regular assessment, as reduced
by the advance tax, if any, paid, and any tax deducted at source.
The Act further provides that for calculation of interest in the
case of a registered firm, the tax payable on the total income
shall be the amount of tax which would have been payable ii
the firm had been assessed as an unregistered firm.

At the time of finalising the assessment of firm for the
assessment year 1974-75 in March 1978, the Income-tax Officer
noticed that the assessee had taxable income for the assessment
year 1973-74 also and had failed to furnish the return for that
year. Accordingly, the Income-tax Officer issued a specific
notice (in April 1978) to the assessee to furnish the return for
the assessment ycar 1973-74 which the assessee filed in December
1979, The assessment for the assessment year 1973-74 was
originally completed on 30 August 1980 and subsequently
rectified on 17 March 1982. While calculating the interest
leviable for belated submission of the return, the Income-tax
Officer levied interest calculating the period from the last date
stipulated as per his notice to the assessee to furnish the return
viz., 20 April 1978 to 4 December 1979 instead of from 1 April
1973 to 4 December 1979 and also calculated the interest on
the amount of tax payable by the assessee as a registered firm
instead of the tax payable as an unregistered firm. This resulted
in short-levy of interest amounting to Rs. 79,838.

The Ministry of Finance have, while accepting the mistake,
reported that additional demand of tax of Rs. 79.838 has heen
raised in June 1983. L

3.21 Avoidable payment of interest due to failure to make pro-
visional assessment

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where an assessee claims
that the aggregate tax paid at source or in advance exceeds the
tax payable on the basis of the return filed by him and the
Income-tax Officer is of the opinion that regular assessment is
not likely to be made within a period of six months from the
date of furnishing the return, the assessing authority shall proceed
to make in a summary manner, within the said period of
six months, a provisional assessment of the sum refundabie to
the assessee after making the necessary adjustments. The Act
further provides that where advance tax paid by an assessee
exceeds the tax determined by the department on regular

tay.



|1

149

assessment, interest on such excess is payable by Government
from the 1 April of the assessment year to the date of regular
assessment. In case, however, any part of such excess had
been refunded on the basis of a provisional assessment no
interest is payable on such part after the date of such provisional
assessment.

An assessce firm and its seven partners filed returns of
income for the assessment year 1979-80 in May 1979. The
assessees requested in October 1979 for a provisional assessment
being made for refund to them of taxes overpaid. The assessing
officer, however, did not make the provisional assessments till
January 1981. This inordinate delay in violation of the
provisions of the Act, entailed avoidable payment of intercst of
Rs. 1,77,971 for the period December 1979 to December 1980.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

3.22 Loss of revenue due to non-completion of assessiments in
time

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, an
issessment has to be completed within two years from the cnd
of the relevant assessment year or within one year of submission
of a revised return of intome whichever is later. The time
taken in obtaining directions of the Inspecting Assistant Com-
missioner (not exceeding one hundred and eighty days com-
mencing from the date of forwarding the draft assessment order
to the assessee by the Income-tax Officer) is to be excluded for
computing this period.

A registered firm filed revised return of income for the
assessment year 1972-73 on 12 March 1975 and return for
the assessment year 1974-75 on 29 July 1974. The Income-
tax Officer forwarded draft assessment orders for the two vears
to the assessee for acceptance ong March 1976 and 26 March
1977. The orders of the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
were received by the Income-tax Officer on 14 July 1977 for the
assessment year 1972-73 and on 27 September 1977 for the
assessment year 1974-75. Taking into account, the period



150

which was to be excluded for computing the period of limitation,
assessments for the two years were required to be completed
by 15 July 1976 and 27 September 1977. But the Income-tax
Officer completed the assessment for the assessment year
1972-73 on 22 July 1976 and that for the assessment year
1974-75 on 28 September 1977 on total incomes of Rs. 6,52,§9O
and Rs. 4,49,764 respectively. On appeal by the assessee against
the assessment orders, the Commissioner {(Appeals) nullified the
assessments (5 December 1978 and 27 September 1978) as
having been made beyond the prescribed periods of limitation.
The Income-tax Appellate Tribunal also confirmed (March 1980)
the decision of the Commissioner (Appeals). Thus, non-
completion of assessments in time resulted in loss of revenue
of Rs. 3,73,896 including that in the case of partners.

The assessment records were not produced for audit till the
audit for 1981-82 was taken up in February 1983 when only
the above position was brought to notice.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

3.23 Omission to club income arising from the converted Hindu
undivided family property

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, as amended
from 1 April 1976, where an individual converts his personal
property into property belonging to Hindu undivided family at
any time after 31 December 1969, the entire income arising
from such converted property is to be clubbed with the other

income of that individual assessee.

An assessee individual transferred his capital balances in
certain firms on 31 August 1971, to the Hindu undivided family
comprising self, wife and two major sons. The entire income
derived from the converted property was to be clubbed with the
other income of the assessce. The department, however,
continued to assess only 50 per cent of the income derived
from the converted property in the hands of the individual during
the assessment years 1976-77 to 1979-80 instead of the whole
of such income. The omis#®n resulted in under-assessment of
income by Rs. 3.65,820 for the assessment years 1976-77 to

1979-80.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
stated that additional demand of Rs. 76,641 has been raised.

-~



151

3.24 Irregular collection of amcunts 10 make good the shortfall
of budger estimates

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, the department
is authorised to collect from an assessee only such sums as are
due to Government on the basis of a statutory notice quantifying
the demand. The department is not auhorised to make any
coilections when no demand is raised or outstanding. In para
55(d) of Audit Report on Revenue Receipts, 1967 cases of
irregular collection of amounts from assessees to make good the
shortfall of budget estimates were reported. In para 2.145 of
the 29th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) the Public Accounts
Committee took a serious view of the device adopted by the
Income-tax Officers to fulfil the budget targets. In para 2.18
of their 76th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) the Public Accounts
Committee advised the Central Board of Direct Taxes to keep
a special watch in this connection.  Similar cases were also
reported in para 35(ii) of the Audit Report on Revenue Receipts
1971-72. The Central Board of Direct Taxes in their instruc-
tions dated August 1973 viewed recurrence of this practice
of irregular collections with extreme displeasure.

During the local audit of an Income-tax Office in July 1982
it was scen that a sum of Rs. 5,50,000 was collected from cight
assessees on the last date of the financial year 1980-81 though
as per the assessments completed ecarlier the demand of tax
totalled Rs. 8,441 in three cases and in the remaining cases a
refund of Rs. 19.044 was involved. The Inceme-tax Officer
refunded a sum of Rs. 5,60.603 on 2 April 1981 after adjustin
the demand of Rs. 8,441. Thus, the amounts were got dcpcsite§
only for the purpose of making good the shortfall in budget
estimates with reference to the actual tax collections for the year
1980-81 in the ward.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and stated
that the amount paid in by the assessees having been refunded,
no remedial action was called for.

3.25 Non-observance of the provisions of the law relatie to
contractors

3.25.01 Under the Income-tax Act, 1961. read with the
rules framed thereunder, where any contractor enters into a
~ontract with any other person for construction of buildines or
supply of goods or services in connection therewith. the value of
14 C&AG/83—11




152

which exceeds Rs. 50,000, he shall within one month of entering
into contract furnish to the assessing authority, particulars of
the contract in the prescribed form. The provision originally
made in 1964 in respect of building contracts was, in 1966,
extended to all contracts for carrying out any works, and for
supply of goods and services in connection therewith. In the
cvent of failure to furnish such particulars, the Commissioner of
Income-tax may impose a fine not exceeding Rs. 50 lor cach
day of default subject to a maximum of 25 per cent of the value
of the contract.

Every person responsible for paying any sum to a resident for
carrying out any work (including supply of labour for carrying
out such work) in pursuance of a contract of the value of more
than Rs. 5,000 (Rs. 10,000 with effect from 1 June 1982)
between the contractor and Government or a corporation estab-
lished by law or a company or a co-operative society is required
to deduct an amount equal to two per cent of such sum as
income-tax at the time of making payment in cash, by cheque
or draft or by any other mode. Similarly, when payments are
made to a sub-contractor by a contractor, tax is deductible at
source at the rate of one per cent of such payments. The ta
so deducted has to be credited to Government within one week
from the last day of the month in which the deduction is made.
Omission to deduct, or after deduction to remit the tax to
Government account, entails levy of penal interest and penalty.
The person deducting the tax is required to send to the Income-
tax Officer having jurisdiction to assess him a quarterly return
on 15 July, 15 October, 15 January and 15 April, in respect of
deductions made by him during the immediate preceding quarter.

3.25.02 The provision relating to the filing of statutory
statement referred to above has been enacted as an anti-tax
cvasion measure. So also is the provision regarding deduction
of tax at source. The Direct Taxes Enquiry Committee
(December 1971) had found that the department faced consider-
able difficulties in tracing contractors after they obtained pay-
ments, for work done and to levy and realise tax from them.
The Committee had accordingly, recommended :

“With the accent of development in our planning,
large scale governmental and public sector projects are
executed through contractors all over the country and
there is considerable scope for leakage of revenue. We
are also aware of the wide-spread practice of obtaining



153

~ contracts in benami names. In these circumstances, the
solution to the problem is deduction of tax at source
- from payments to contractors.”
4

3.25.03 The details of tax collected through deduction at
source and the part thereof deducted from payments to contractors
and sub-contractors during the five years 1978-79 to 1982-83
are as under :(—

Year Total collec- Deduction ' Percentage
tion of tax  from pay-  of column
through ments to * 3 to
deductinrn  contractors column 2

x at source. and sub-
contractors.
(In crores of rupees)
n (2) 3) : (4)

1978-79 . 3 y - - 528.48 59.43 11.24

i 1979-80 . 2 5 % . 643.06 77.94 12.12
e, TORMRTINI = Sty = S 745.23 104.48 14.02
1981-82 . " - : . 845.18 124.70 14.75

¥ 1982-83 bl B g Sl 970.60* 139.52 14.37

3.25.04 The omissions or delays in rendering statutory state-
ments of particulars by contractors and inaction on the part of the
department to initiate penalty proceedings for such defaults were
commented upon in para 49 of the Audit Report 1976-77.
Omissions to deduct tax at source from -payments made to
contractors/sub-contractors and failure to institute penal/
prosecution proceedings against the defaulters were also
commented upon in that para. Considering the fact that payments
to contractors all over the country were quite substantial and the
tax deduction at source was not being given the attention that it
deserved, the Public Accounts Committee recommended that the
Board should take up the matter with the Government depart-
ments, particularly the Central and State Public Works
Departments and devise procedures to obviate the possibility of
leakage of revenue on this account. Reporting the action taken
by the Government on the recommendation, the Ministry of
Finance apprised the Committee in November 1978 that a
working group had been constituted in September 1977 with a
view to making efficient administrative arrangements for
management of various functions relating to tax deduction at
& source and the report of the group was under consideration

bt

* *Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.



154
of the Central Board of Direct Taxes. The Committee desired
to be informed of the conclusive action taken by October 1979
(paras 7 and 8 of Public Accounts Committee’s 142nd Report—
1978-79—Sixth Lok Sabha). The Ministry of Finance have
not sent any further intimation (December 1983).

3.25.05 A test check was conducted in a few selected income-
tax wards in some of the Commissioner's charges to find out the
extent of compliance with the provisions of the law in this regard,
The results of this test check are given in the following paragraph-

(A) Statutory statements of particulars.

(i) Omission to file statutory statements of particulars by
contractors

In 98 income-tax wards, in 33 Commissioners’ charges, it was
noticed that in 571 cases relating to the years 1974-75 to 1982-83
the statutory statements. were not filed by the contractors for
periods ranging from 28 to 2,922 days (upto the date of audit)
but no action had been initiated by the department either to call
for the statutory statements or to invoke the penal provisions of
the law. The amount of maximum fine leviable for the default
in these cases amounted to Rs. 5.18 crores.

In a ward in another Commissioner’s charge, though the value
of bills received for works done by ten contractors ageregated
Rs. 24.805 lakhs, neither the prescribed statements were filed
nor were the provisions invoked.

In a ward in Bihar, the number of contractors, as per the
departmental books, was 1729 for the financial years 1979-80
to 1981-82. The statutory statements were filed by 32 contractors
only. When the omission to take action for such widespread non-
compliance with the provision was pointed out, the Cdmmissioner
of Income-tax stated (February 1983) that after the introduction
of the system of tax deduction at source from 1972 the require-
ment of filing statutory statement of particulars had been reduced
to a mere technical formality.

(ii) Omission to levy fine for delay in submission of statutory
statements of particulars.

In twenty seven income-tax wards spread over 10 Commis-
sioners’ charges, in 141 cases, statutory statements were received




b 4

155

after delays ranging from 8 to 3,994 days during the years
1978-79 to 1982-83. The department did not initiate penal
action for levy of fine for belated submission of the statements as
required under the law. The maximum fine leviable in these cases
as per scales laid down in the Act would be Rs. 46 lakhs.

(iii) Miscellaneous :

In six income-tax wards lying in 4 Commissioners’ charges,
it was noticed that statutory statements of particulars were received
from 61 contractors, The total value of their contracts entered
into between March 1979 and March 1983 was Rs. 7.09 crores.
The names of these contractors were not borne on the depart-
mental records. The contractors did not file their returns of
income. The department also did not initiate action to call for
the returns o assess the incomes arising from these contracts,

{B) Deduction of tax at source.

(i) Omission to file quarterly returns of tax deducted at source
or belated filing of returns.

From the credits given for tax deducted at source in the
assessments of contractors, it was noticed in 30 income-tax
wards in 7 Commissioners’ charges that in 227 cases relating to
the years 1977-78 to 1982-83, the disbursing authorities had not
filed quarterly returns of tax deducted at source. No penal action
was taken by the department on the disbursing authorities for
such omissions,

(ii) Omission to deduct tax at source/delay in remittance of tax
deducted.

(a) In two cases in a ward in Maharashtra where assessments
were made between February 1978 and December 1981, tax of
Rs. 1.02,547 was not deducted at source. Penal interest of
Rs, 29.245 upto the date of assessment was not charged on the
disburser for the omission.

(b) Six persons in Orissa charges who had deducted a sum
of Rs, 1.19 lakhs in 63 cases during the previous years relevant
to the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 remitted the amount
to government account after delays ranging upto 369 days. No
action was taken by the department to Jevy penal interest and
penalty for the default,



156

(c¢) In a ward in Madhya Pradesh, the quarterly returns
received in 32 cases revealed that the figures shown therein as
taxes deducted at source did not tally with the taxes deducted at
source as per the certificates attached to the income-tax returns
filed by the contractors for the assessment years 1980-81 to
1982-83. The credits afforded in the assessments as per the
certificates produced by the assessees were for Rs. 2.77 lakhs
whereas the quarterly returns filed by the disbursers available in
the assessment records showed credit of Rs. 0.58 lakhs cnly. The
department merely stated that the figures shown in the returns
were for cach quarter whereas the figures shown in the tax
deduction certificate were for one year and the two would never
tally, If the correlation is not feasible, the receipt of quarterly
returns from the disbursers would appear purposeless.

(C) Systems defects.

(i) The statutory statements as and when received from
contractors in various wards were kept in separate bundles along-
with other different types of records and not with the assessment
records of the individual contractors (except in some stray and
isolated cases). The statements were neither filed nor arranged,
nor indexed in any register to facilitate easy link up with the tax
returns,

In fact no system had been evolved by the department cither
to watch the receipt of statutory statements of particulars from
contractors or to initiate action in cases of non-compliance or
belated compliance with the legal requirements. No guidelines
had also been framed for making use of the particulars in the
statement filed by the contractors,

(ii) No system had also been evolved by the department to
watch the receipt of quarterly returns of tax deducted at source,
to initiate follow up action in cases of non-receipt or to make use
of the particulars contained in the returns as and when received.

(iii) The quarterly return showing the tax deducted at source
from payments made to contractors/sub-contractors in the pres-
cribed form has to be filed by the disburser with the Income-tax
Officer having jurisdiction to assess him. In respect of work done
for Central/State Government departments, even though tax is
deducted at source while making payments, as disbursers, the
Central/State Government departments are not required to file
the prescribed quarterly returns being entities not assessable

A




157

under the Income-tax Act. This renders correlation of tax
deducted at source with the assessment of income, impossible.
In such circumstances, escapement of income from tax cannot be
ruled out.

(iv) Where a contractor and the person making payments to
him and deducting tax therefrom come under separate jurisdic-
tions, there was no system evolved by the department to correlate
the particulars in the statutory statement filed by the contractor
with the quarterly returns filed by the person making payments (o
him and vice versa to ensurc that no income escapes assessment.
The lack of such system also implies failure to verify the correct-
ness of the credits given for taxes deducted at source as per the
certificates produced by the contractor with the taxes deducted
at source as shown in the quarterly returns filed by the persons
making payments.

3.25.06 Conclusions.

The statutory statements of particulars from contractors are
intended to furnish data or material to enable the Income-tax
Officer to cause an inquiry to be made in good time with a view
to finding out whether a particular building which is intended
to be put up is to be constructed with monies, the source of which
is detectable, The provision is enacted for tracking down persons
whao ate believed to have evaded payment of tax on their
income. Arrangemenis to receive the statements, to properly
record and systematically shift and analyse them and initiate
further action on the basis of the results thrown out, appear to be
completely absent. Timely non-detection of omission to render
the statements by contractors and non-initiation of penal pro-
cecedings, point to the need for stricter enforcement of the
provisions of the law. Similarly, receipt of quarterly returns
from disbursing authorities about payments made to contractors,
taxes deducted and credited to government account, is not
closely watched and penal provisions resorted to wherever
necessary.  Returns received are also not made use of for detect-
ing income that escaped assessment, if any, or even to reconcile
the taxes deducted at source with those given credit in the
assessments.

32507 The varagraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance
in September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).



158

3.26 Working of a Film Circle

3.26.01 In their 91st Report (1981-82), the Public Accounts
Committee (Seventh Lok Sabha), recommended inter alia
a review of the method of allowing the cost of production/
distribution rights of feature films, The Committee desired that
a Study Group consisting, among others, of experts in taxation,
accountancy and audit and eminent non-officials having intimate
knowledge of the operations of the film industry should be set up
to make an indepth study to devise ways and means to
curb the growing tendency to funnel large amounts of un-
accounted money into star studded-films and to ensure that
the interests of revenue are adequatcly protected,

3.26.02 The Committee also recommended initiation of
legistlative measures foy regulating the deferred annuity scheme
not only in regard to film artistes but also in respect of other
professionals so that revenue is not in jeopardy. The Commiittee
further urged a thorough and critical evaluation of the usefulness
and effectiveness of film circles with a view to streamlining their

functioning.

3.26.03 Some aspects of working of the Film Circle, Bombay
were reviewed in audit in March—May 1983, The results of

this review are given below :—

With a view to ensuring proper co-ordination and 2nforce-
ment, cases of all producers, distributors, film artistes, film
editors. exhibitors, camera-men, movie-art and dance directors,
film financiers and others connected with the film industry in
Bombay were centralised in the Film Circle which came into
existence in 1964,

The circle is headed by a range Inspecting Assistant Com-
missioner, supervicine the work of 10 Income-tax Officers and
other complementary staff like Inspectors. Frem 1979, onc
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) is also asso-
ciated with the assessment work, The Commissioner of Income-
tax TIT exercises jurisdiction over the Circle and the two Tnspect-
ing Assistant Commissioner’s ranges.

Cases of some assessees which require investigation have been
assigned to Income-tax Officers in central circles, under the
jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Tncome-tax (Central).

.




159

v
3.26.04 No. of films produced.
-
¢ The numbers of films certified for exhibition by the Bombay
Regional Office of the Central Board of Film Censors during the
last five years were as follows :—
Year No. of
pictures
. 1978, . = : : ; - 2 3 - ; 172
1979, : : : 5 ; 5 : 3 ’ : 178
1980. . FPLIETTEC | T R S 201
981 | - i e oa s wt R s 206
1982, : R R T o : X 210
3.26.05 No. of assessees.
h- The numbers of assessees borne on the records of the depart-
—— ment category-wise, as on March ending, from 1980 to 1983 were
as follows :—
Q
Category As on As on As on As on
3' March 31 March 31 March 31 March
" 1980 1981 1982 1983
Film Financiers . : : 41 65 105 14
Producers . . . . 310 371 393 327
Distributors ; . L 244 299 394 174
Artistes pr Ay 2L i 454 511 546 379
Gihers: . 1. | o s D 5624 5,946 5,769 5,076
3.26.06 No. of assessments completed/pending.
e The numbers of assessments completed during rthe vear
> 1982-83 and those pending on 1 April 1982 and 31 March
1983 were as follows :—
. Tax Pending Completed Pending
as on during as on
April 1 1982-83 31 March
1982 1983
L
-
Income-tax . c . ; i ; 7,563 5,282 7.464
Wealth=tex . & o ' o0 o . 2468 830 2,441

> Gifi-tax . : . . s : 122 44 93




160

3.26.07 Demand, collection and arrears of tax.

The table below shows the arrears of demand of tax at the
commencement of the year, the demand made during the year
1982-83, the tax collected and the balance outstanding as on
31 March 1983 (as furnished by the department) :—

Nature of tax Demyad Demand Total Demand Demand Demand
out- made collec- out- out-
stand- during ted stand-  stand-
ingas 1982-83 during ingon ingon
on 1982-83 31 3l
1 April March March
1982 1983 1983

as re-
ported
by the
depart-
ment.

([n lakhs of rupzas)

1 2 3 + 5 6 7
Income-tax v : 887 1,209 2,096 471 1,625 1,189
Wealth-tax ; : 146 63 209 28 181 140
Gift-tax b . 7 2 10 - 10 5

Total . 1,040 1,275 2315 499  1,816* 1,334%

3.26.08 The Income-tax Act provides that a film producer
should file with the Income-tax Officer concerned a statement
in Form 52 A for each financial year or part of it till completion
of production, showing particulars of all payments of over
Rs. 5.000 in the aggregate made by him or due from him. This
statement is to be filed within 30 days from the end of the
financial year during which the production of film is carried on
or within 30 days from the date of completion of the film which-
ever is earlier. It is intended as a check on the tendency on
the part of film producers to inflate the cost of production of
pictures likely to be a grand success fetching huge profits.

In 15 out of 16 cases test checked in audit the said annual
statements were not filed by the producers, though they had
indicated the total cost of production in the returng of income.
In one case where the statutory statement was filed by a pro-
ducer, it was noticed that the total cost of the film as returned

" *The difference of Rs.482 lakhs (Rs. 1,816—1,334) remains Lo be reconciled,




161

was Rs. 1.22 crores and the total payments of over Rs. 5,000
in the aggregate made during the financial years 1979-80 to
1981-82 were only Rs. 18.29 lakhs, ie., the percentage of the
payments exceeding Rs. 5,000 in the aggregate to total cost

worked out to fifteen.

The penalty prescribed in the Act for omission to iile the
statutory statement by the due date may extend to Rs. 10 for
every day during which the failure continues, The-quantum of
penalty even over a long period of delay would be very nominal,
compared to the huge cost of production of a film. The follow-
ing table brings out the number of producers who had not filed
the statutory statement and number of cases where penal acticn
was initiated and the amount of penalty levied.

Year No. of pro- No. of pro- No. of pro- Ampunt of
ducers who ducers who  ducers in penalty
had filed had not whose cases levied and
the state- filed the penal action the No.
ment statement was taken  of cases
belatedly

1976-77 . 2 . 11 10 3 Rs. 2,500

(2 cases)

1977-78 . " ! 51 4 11 Rs. 5,620

(5 cases)
1973-79 . > 2 19 10 5 (Rs. 1,650
(4 cases)
1979-80 . ‘ J 24 20 6 (Nil
(one case)
1980-81 . 4 ; 28 5 7 Rs. 9.840
(3 cases)

3.26.09 In a note furnished to the Public Accounts Com-
mittee about the system followed to check the correctness of
returns filed by film artistes in October 1981, the Ministry of
Finance had stated that since all the top producers were assessed
in Films circles, in important cases, receipts shown by the artistes
were cross-verified with the producers’ cases and with the state-
ments filed by the producers under section 285B.

An attempt was made in audit to reconcile the payments
made by the producers to various artistes, etc., in respect of a
few films with the receipts shown in the returns of the artistes.



162

The reconciliation was found to be impracticable due to the
following reasons :—

(a) While the producers maintained their accounts on
mercantile basis, the artistes maintained their accounts on ca;sh
basis. The different systems of accounting would require
correlation of receipts and payments over a number of years.
No such correlation was made in the wards.

(b) The accounting years of producers and artistes were
different.

(c) In most cases, the producers did not furnish artiste-wise
and picture-wise details indicating the total amount of
remuneration/fees payable as per agreement, the amount actually
paid by cheques or through annuity, dates of payments and
balance of amount payable. Similarly, the artistes also did not
file vital details like date of contract, contract money and date
of release of picture, name of the film producer, particulars of
annuities received, etc. The assessing officers also did not obtain
necessary details from producers and artistes and keep them on
record.

Despite the aforesaid limitations, the following discrepancics
were noticed in a test check of the records of 16 pictures : —

(a) The particulars of amounts due to a director from the
producers in a case as per the producer’s records and the amounts
received by the director as per his records, available in the assess-
ment records showed the following :—

As per producers account As per director’s account
Assessment year Amount due Balance Assessment  Receipts
(previous vear ended) shown as year (pre- included in

outstanding vious year  the return
under sun-  ended)

dry credi-
tors .
1978-79 (30 June 1977) —_ LIC annuity 1979-80 1,25,000
3,36.848 (31 March
1979)
1979-80 (30 June 1978) — Remunera- 1980-81 1,25.000
tion (31 March
16.55.193 1930)
1980-81 (30 June 1979) Over flow 240,808 1981-82 32.000
share (31 March
35 per cent 1981)
5.27.9M
1981-82 (30 June 1980) ~do- 6,24,715 1982-83 1.50.000
3,95.819 (31 March

1982)



163

As the system of accountifg and the period of accounting of
the producer and the director differed, a reconciliation could not
be effected.

(b) A partnership firm consisting of family members pro-
duced a film at a total cost of Rs, 3.03 crores and the film was
released in August 1975. A private limited company also con-
sisting of the family members of the producer as sharcholders,
was appointed in August 1975 as distributor of the film for the
Bombay circuit for a period of 11 years. As per the terms and
conditions, the distributors were to spend, on behalf of the firm,
upto Rs, 3 lakhs towards pre-release and release publicity of
the film and in consideration of the service, the distributors were
entitled to a commission of 10 per cent on the net realisation
of the said film,

The total realisations from the picture as shown by the
distributors in their books for the period ending 30 September
1977 and by the producers in their books as at the end of
31 December 1977 were as below :—

Distributors Accounts Producers Accounts
Period Amount Perind Amount
(Rupees) (Rupees)
As on As on
30 September 1976 53,64,341 31 December 1976 55.11,496
1 October 1976 to 1 January 1977 to
30 September 1977 24,712,868 31 December 1977 16,05,587
As on As on
20 September 1977 78,37.209 31 December 1977 71,17,0:3

The producers’ account in the books of the distributor for the
year ending 30 September 1976 showed a credit balance of
Rs. 0.61 lakh i.e. amount payable to the producer. However,
the opening balance on 1 October 1976 was shown as debit of
Rs. 14.95 lakhs, ie., amount receivable from the producer. In
the books of the producer, the total amount of collections in
respect of the picture from various distributors for the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1978-79 was indicated as
_Rs. 14.43 lakhs against the distributing company for the Bombay
circuit. However, in the ledger account of the distributing com-
pany responsible for collections in the territory for the same
period. amount collected was indicated as Rs. 16.06 lakhs.



164

The discrepancies in the figures of realisations in respect of
the same film as recorded in the producers’ books and distri-
butors’ books and the amounts due to the producer and vice
versa were not reconciled.

3.26.10 In para 1.68 of their 91st Report (Seventh Lok
Sabha), the Public Accounts Committee called for a review of
the scheme of amortisation laid down in Rules 9A and 9B of the
Income-tax Rules. Rule 9A prescribes procedure for
amortisation of expenditure on production of feature . films.
When a film producer sells the rights of exhibition of a feature
film for all territories specified in sub rule 11 of Rule YA along
with table in it, he is allowed to deduct the entire cost of
production while computing the profits and gains of the business
of production of the feature film. The sale of exhibition rights
does not always conform to the classification of territories and
the Income-tax Officers have been given discretion in the matter
of allowing reduced deduction in such cases. The lncome-tax
Officers, however, had allowed full deduction even when sale of
exhibition rights to only part of the territories was made by the
producers to the distributors. A few instances are given below :

(i) As per Income-tax Rules, amortisation of cost of pro-
duction is allowed at 17 per cent if the exhibition rights are sold
for the territory comprising the whole of the States of Assam,
Bihar, Manipur, Meghalaya, Nagaland, Orissa, Tripura, Sikkim,
West Bengal, the whole of the Union Territories of Andeman
and Nicobar Islands, Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram. Similarly,
amortisation is allowed at the rate of 8 per cent if the exhibition
rights are sold for the territory comprising the whole of the
States of Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Punjab
and the Union Territory of Chandigarh. Amortisation is allov2d
at 17 per cent if the exhibition rights are sold for the tcrritory
comprising districts of Ahmednagar, Greater Bombay, Cellaba,
Kolhapur, Nasik, Pune, etc., the whole of the State of Guijarat,
some districts in Karnataka and the Union Territories of Dadra,
Nagar Haveli, etc.

(a) Tn the case of a film, the cost of production of which
was Rs. 1.28 crores and the date of release was 24 August
1979. amortisation was allowed at 17 per cent and 8 per cent -
even though. the exhibition rights were sold only for a part of
the territory, namely, Bengal and East Punjab respectively.



n

165

(b) In the case of another film, the cost of production of
which ‘was Rs. 60.21 lakhs, the exhibition rights were sold only
for a part of the territory, namely, Bombay. However, tull
amortisation at 17 per cent was allowed. The same mistake
as in (a) was committed in this case aiso.

The grant of amortisation in full, though the distribution
rights were sold only for a part of the territory resulted in
excess amortisation allowance leading to short-levy of tax.

(ii) On of the methods of transferring the distribution rights
of the films is to sell them for a fixed period of years. The
producer has nothing to do with the profits or losses on the film
except that the distribution rights will revert to the producer
after the expiry of the stipulated period. Distribution rights of
many of the highly successful films have good resale value. To
quote a film weekly old pictures like “Phool Aur Pathar”, “Ek
Phool Do Mali”, “Roti Kapada Aur Makaun”, “Talash™ and
“Gumnam” released—recently in Bombay were doing bumper
business. The department has no system to watch whether
income from sale of distribution rights of such old films was
returned and charged to tax. The value of rights of such old
pictures is also neither returned by the producers nor assessed
by the department for the purposes of levy of wealth tax.

3.26.11 The Direct Taxes Enquiry Committee (December
1971) observed that one of the devices which tax dodgers often
adopt to escape proper liability to tax and penal consequences
is to take shelter behind the plea that no accounts have been
maintained and recommended insertion of a statutory provisicn
in the Income-tax Act requiring maintenance of accounts by all
persons in professions and by businessmen having income above
a certain monetary level. An enabling provision was incorporat-
ed in the Act through the Taxation Laws Amendment Act, 1975
effective from 1 April 1976 providing therein that the books of
accounts and other documents required to be maintained would
be prescribed by rules. In para 1.78 of their 91st Report
(Seventh Lok Sabha), the Public Accounts Committee noted
that the books of the accounts required to be maintained from
1 September 1982 were specified as late as in December 1981,
i.e., only after the matter was raised by the Committee, though
the enabling provision had been inserted in the Act from



)

166

1 April 1976. The Income-tax Rulés have thereafter been
amended in 1983 requiring the assessecs to maintain the pres-
cribed books of accounts with effect from 1 March 1983.

3.26.12 In his Report “Indian Tax Reform Report of a
Survey” Professor Nicholas Kaldor (1956) expressed the view
that malpractices like the presentation of false and miscellancous
accounts could be checked to a great extent if it were made
compulsory for tax payers to present audited arcounts in all cases
in which income or property exceeded certain limits, The
Direct Taxes Enquiry Committee (December 1971) also con-
sidered that it would facilitate the administration of tax laws to
a considerable extent if simultaneously with a compulsory main-
tenance of accounts, there is a statutory provision for their
mandatory audit, at least in bigger cases.

Necessary enabling provision was brought into the statute
through the Finance Act 1975 effective from 1 April 1976 pro-
viding that the Income-tax Officer can, with the prior approval
of the Commissioner of Income-tax, direct the assessee to get
the accounts audited by an accountant to be nominated by the
Commissioner, The compulsory audit of accounts has not,
however, been made mandatory. In para 1.65 of their 91st Re-
port (Seventh Lok Sabha), the Public Accounts Committee de-
sired to know how frequently the power to get the accounts
audited has been exercised in each of the Commissioner’s charges
during the last threg vears in the cases of assessments of films
artistes, producers etc., and with what results, The Ministry
stated in reply in March 1983 that no case was referred to a
nominated Chartered Accountant under this enabling provision.

3.26.13 The income and wealth returned and assessed in
respect of some of the leading film artistes are as below :—
Income Wealth

Name Assessment

Returned Assessed Returned Assessed
(Tn lakhs of rupees)

H 1974-75 3.30 3.71 (=5.72 10.49
1975-76 10.76 12,78 (—)5.78 46.53
197€-77 9. 81 18.85 26.52 37.88
1977-78 13.78 - 18.46 29.53 48.54
1978-79 7.66 10.98 29 97 45 98
1979-80 5.20 8.43 7.97 i=
1980-81 5.99 9,23 (—)0.43 —_
1081-82 6.44 — (—9)10.07 —

-

1¢



167

R 1974-75 . - . . 6.40 6.97 1.80 6.62
1975-76 . i . . Fsoil 10.67 (—)3.10 12.56
1976-77 . : . A 7.43 131 0.99 22,52
1977-78 . . . . (—)1.21 2099 39.74
1978-79 . . 5 . (—)0.04 * (—)1.19 35.76
1979-80 . ‘ . . (—)2.59 *  (—)5.49 -
1980-81 . : . . (—=)1.15 - 2.65 -
1981-82 . ; - . 6.26 — (—)12.46 -

5 1974-75 . i . . 0.72 0.86 1,20 1.71
1975-76 . . . 4 1.94 2.14 4.83 1.45
1976-77 . : . r 3.87 4,05 8.81 6.22
1977-78 . . . . 8.51 9.04 1149, 7.51
1978-79 : 5 4 5.97 133 9.80 22.65
1679-80 . . . o 1E2S 33.41 10.39 -
1980-81 . 3 . . (—)4.68 (—)0.79 12.20 —
1981-82 . 5 x : 6.02 —- 10.34 e

K 1974-75 . ! . ’ 2.19 2.24 1.12 6.86
1975-76 . & 3 . 2,38 2.54 0.71 6.40
1976-77 . . 1.61 1.71 2.59 7.89
1977-718 . . . . 3.66 3.74 4.47 10.11
1978-79 . i % . 3:92 6.83 7.63 13.24
1979-80 . - . . 3.35 7.88 8.27 o
1980-81 ., . . : 727 7.22 8.84 —
1981-82 . g - . 2186 — 12.07 -

3.26.14 Some of the cases of artistes in which the arrear
demand exceeded Rs. 25 lakhg are listed below together with
the assessment years to which they relate :

Mame of the film artiste Demand ' Assessment years
outstanding  to which arrears
(In lakhs of related

rupees)
H Tt AT e (RS 26.04 1973-74 to 1980-81
UL R S Ry 34.89 1979-80 and 1980-81
R Sl e Sk, 31.80 1975-76 and 1978-79

—denotes assessments pending.
*denotes assessments cancelled. .
14 C&AG/83—12



168

(i) The assesseg J filed return of income for the asscssment
year 1979-80 on 28 July 1979 for Rs. 14,710. He filed a
revised return on 15 September 1980 showing income of
Rs. 10,180. On 24 November 1982, he filed another revised
return showing income of Rs. 5,00,678. He had neither paid
advance tax nor self-assessment tax. The assessment was com-
pleted on 25 March 1982 determining the income at
Rs. 37,80,020. The assessee preferred an appeal and the Com-
missioner of Income-tax (Appeals) partly allowed it in April
1983. The assessment awaits rectification,, Meanwhile, the
assessee made a settlement petition for addition of Rs. 24,85,000
to the returned income, The department had issued a show
cause nptice for levy of penalty for concealment of income.

The same assessee filed return of income for the assessment
year 1980-81 on 14 July 1982 showing income of Rs. 4,23,094.
On 24 December 1982, he filed a revised return with income of
Rs, 9,66,094. For this year also, he neither paid advance tax
nor self-assessment tax. The Income-tax Officer fixed the income
as Rs. 20,17,760 on 21 March 1983 and raised a tax demand of
Rs. 22,27,396 including interest for belated filing of return and
non payment of advance tax. The demand is pending recovery.

(ii) The assessee ‘R’ filed return of income for the assess-
ment year 1975-76 on 3 March 1976 showing the income as nil.
He had not paid any advance tax or self-assessment tax. In
the assessment made on 18 March 1981, after obtaining the
approval of the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner, the Income-
tax Officer determined the income at Rs. 20,98,075 with
30,000 as agricultural income. In April 1981, the assessee pre-
ferred an appeal to the Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals).
The appeal is still pending, The department has issued a notice
for levy of penalty for belated filing of the return,

(iii) In the case of assessee ‘K’ referred to in sub-para 13
above, a search was conducted in 1980-81 and cash of
Rs. 12,12,274 and jewellery of Rs. 72,275 were seized. The
assessment for the assessment year 1980-81 was made adding
an income of Rs. 498,000 and raising a demand for pavment of
tax of Rs. 3,52.800. The assessments for the assessment years
1979-80 and 1981-82 remained to be completed. However, a
settlement was arrived at in the case for an addition of
Rs, 16,22,270 towards concealed income,




169

3,26.15 To sum up—

(i) Despite the formation of separate film circles there is
no proper co-ordination 1n the assessments of producers, distri-
butors, film artistes, etc. Apart from inherent difficulties due to
different accounting years, different systems of accounting etc.,
vital data, necessary for proper co-ordination, are not collected
by the department and kept on record.

(ii) Amortisation of cost of production of films is not regu-
lated as laid down in the rules. The Public Accounts Committee
had suggested a review of the system by a Study Group consisting
among others, of experts in taxation, accountancy and audit and
eminent non-officials having intimate knowledge of the operations
of the film industry. The Ministry of Finance have stated (July
1983) that a departmental Study Group had been formed for
the purpose in July 1983 and their report is awaited within
three months from the date of formation.

(iii) Deferred annuity schemes through which current income
gets distributed to a number of years in the future and become
chargeable to tax only in the spread-over years, is very popular
in the film world. No date of policies purchased and the bene-
ficiaries thereof the collected and correlated with assessments.
The Public Accounts Committee in para 1.72 of their 9l1st
Report (Seventh Lok Sabha), recommended legislative measures
for regulating such schemes so that the revenue is not affected
adversely, Action is yet to be taken in this regard.

(iv) Provisions made in the law to secure better check on
the assessments in the film wards are not enforced:

(a) No watch is kept on the receipt of statements pres-
cribed to serve as a check on the tendency to inflate
the cost of production of successful films. In most
of the cases, no penal action is initiated for failure
to render the statements or for rendering them
belatedly.

(b) Provisions for compulsory maintenance of accounts
was made in the Act in 1976. Rules to give effect
to this provision have been framed only in 1983.

(¢) Provisions for having the accounts audited was also
made in 1976. The power has not been used in
any case,



170

(v) The assessees falling in high income groups return
disproportionately low incomes, avoid payment of advance and
seli-assessment taxes and when after strenuous deliberations,
real incomes are determined and heavy demands of tax are
raised, they come up with settlement petitions, In the process,
recovery of final tax demand gets postponed. The arrear demand
which was Rs. 1040 lakhs on 31 of March 1982 rose up to
Rs. 1816 lakhs on 31 of March 1983.

3.26.16 The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance
in September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

3.27 Tax deduction at source jrom Indians employed in fareign
missions

indian employees of foreign missions in India are subject to
Indian income-tax, The Public Accounts Committee noted in
1967-68 that out of 74 foreign missions in India, 70 missions
had either not sent the annual returns in respect of their Indian
employees or had not deducted tax at source from the salaries
paid to them [36th Report of the Public Accounts Committee
(Fourth Lok Sabha)]. The Committee also noted that the
department did not look into the matter for nearly 12 years after
1947 and when they did move in the matter in 1959, they were
not able to arrive at a conclusion even after considering it for
more than seven years, The Committee desired the Ministry
of External Affairs to pursue the issue of tax deduction at source
at diplomatic level, request foreign missions to co-operate with
the Indian authorities in the matter and after ascertaining the
names of Indian employees in foreign missions to issue notices
to them to file returns of income.

The Ministry assured the Committee in 1968-69 that names
of Indian employees working in foreign missions had been and
were being collected and suitable action for assessment would
be taken. The Ministry further informed the Committee that
38 foreign missions had supplied particulars of employees working
in their offices and that two of them had started deducting tax
at source and the number of Indian employees in the remaining
36 missions was 266, of whom for 125 notices had to be issued
calling for returns.

The work relating to deduction of tax at source from Indian
emplovees by foreign missions during the period 1977-78 to



1

v)l‘

171

1981-82 and its remittance to Government account was reviewed
in audit in March 1983 with the following resuits.

(i) Board’s instructions and action taken thereon.

The Central Board of Direct Taxes advised the Commissioner
of Income-tax in November 1967 to write to all the missions who
had neither furnished lists of employees nor deducted tax at
source, to send a list of their Indian employees with their salary,
perquisites, etc., and to refer to the Board in case there was non-
compliance from the missions, In-the case of other missions,
the Board desired that necessary notices should be issued and
assessments made in the normal course. On inquiry what action
was taken on these instructions of the Board, the Commissioner
of Income-tax stated in April 1983 that the department unfortu-
nately did not have the relevant papers with them, that no
foreign mission appeared to have so far filed any statement of
salaries paid to the Indian employees and tax deducted therefrom
and that action would be initiated to obtain the particulars from
the various missions, The Commissioner also stated that the
department did have a list of foreign missions operating in India.

(ii) Number of foreign missions and number of Indian
employees in them.

Complete information as to the number of missions in India
during the financial years 1977-78 t¢ 1981-82 was not available
from any of the records maintained by the department.

'I_‘he. particulars gathered from the Ministry of External
Affairs in March 1983 indicated the following position :—

Year Number of No. of
missions Indian em-
ployzes
as on 1
January of
the year
1977 . ’ ] b . ; . : 87 3322
1978 . 4 ; : 5 . i 4 87 3320
1979 . s . . - 2 : : 87 3592
1930 - : . . - . ] B6 1734(x)
L e b R il 83 2454 (x)
1982 . L . ¥ ; P . 20 3744

(x) Nos. of employees in 60 and 50 missions for the years 1980 and 1981
respgcléveiy called for from the Ministry in March 1983 were still
awaited.



172

(i) No. of missions that deducted tax at source.

According to the particulars available in the department, only
one embassy during tﬂe year 1979-80 and two embassies during
the year 1980-81 had deducted tax at source from the salaries
paid to Indian employees.

The department had no information about the tax, if any,
deducted at source by the remaining missions for the years
1977-78 to 1981-82 and for the aforesaid two missions in
respect of the other years.

(iv) No. of missions that had/had not filed annual estab-
lishment return,

Only three embassies furnished the list of employees, No
action was taken by the department to call for the statements
to ensure that either tax had been deducted at source or for
issuing notices directing the individuals to file returns of income
for assessment. Confirming that the foreign missions had not
filed the annual returns, the department stated in February 1983,
that the foreign missions are not under any legal obligation to
file the returns as the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, are
not applicable to them.

(v) No. of cases where individual returns were filed.
The number of Indian employees who had filed returns of
income assessment yearwise and the number of related missions

for the assessment years 1977-78 to 1981-82, culled out from
the records in the department are as below :—

Asressment year No. of No. of
Indian em- related
ployees missions.
who filed
the return
of income

1977-78 : 3 i : . . : 781 45
1978-79 . ; . . g : . 573 31
1979-80 A . = 2 3 > z 433 31
1980-81 g 4 i . : ¢ [ 349 24
1981-82 % . 4 4 : 91 13

The particulars in respect of the remaining missions were not
available in the departmental records.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that details of Indian
Employees who have filed the returns of income are being
collected and that it would be ensured that all such employees
with assessable income are brought into tax net.

il



s
o
CHAPTER 4
OTHER DIRECT TAXES
' A. WEALTH-TAX
4.01 In the financial years 1978-79 to 1982-83, wealth-tax
) receipts vis-g-vis the budget estimates were as given below :—
Year Budget Actuals
Estimates
(In crores of rupees)
1978-79 . P 4 4 " ) X 55.00 55.41
= 1979-80 . : . . . : = 60.00 64.47
. 1980-81 : : 2 3 . 3 ; 65.00 67.37
1981-82 J ; 3 5 : : : 66.00 78.12
1982-83 . : 5 = > ; = 80.00 *90.37
4.02 The arrears of demand pending collection and number
of cases pending assessment as at the end of the years 1978-79
to 1982-83 are given below :—
Year Number of Arrears of
cases pend- demand
ing assess- pending
ment at the collection
end of at the end
of
= (In crores
——— of rupees)
. e i A TSI Sy [ 3,31,561 184.08
1979-80 . 3 . - . . " 4,32,988 180.54
. 1980-81 . “ 5 - g : g 4,99,903 217.11
1981-82 g : . : \ ! . 5,67,381 208.92
1982-83* | ; p - . : S 5,41,965 180.33
’- — -
y *Provisional
-

A 173



174

4.03 During the test audit of assessments made under tie
Wealth-tax Act, 1957, conducted during the period 1 April 1982
to 31 March 1983, the following types of mistakes were
noticed :—

(i) Wealth escaping assessment,
(ii) Incorrect valuation of immovable properties.

(iii) Incorrect valuation of partner’s interest in partnership

firms.
(iv) Incorrect valuation of unquoted equity shares.

(v) Incorrect valuation of gold and jewellery,

(vi) Incorrect computation of net wealth.
(vii) Incorrect exemptions and deductions.

(viii) Mistakes in application of rates of tax and calculation
of tax,

(ix) Non-levy/short levy of additional wealth-tax.

(x) Non-levy/short levy of penalty.

(xi) Excess refund.

(xii) Non—completion of assessment within the time limit.

A few important cases illustrating these mistakes are given
in the following paragraphs.

4.04 Wealth escaping assessment

(i) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the net wealth of an
assessee means the aggregate value of all assets, wherever located,
belonging to the assessee, as reduced by the aggregate value of
all admissible debts owed by him on the valuation date.

(a2) Funds of an individual assessee, which were lying with
the assessee’s solicitor-firm, were impounded by Government but
were released in two instalments of Rs. 18,57,013 and
Rs. 15,25,561 in July 1972 and February 1973, respectively.
The assessee filed his wealth-tax returns disclosing Rs. 18,57,013,
for the assessment vyear 1973-74 and Rs. 33,82,574
(Rs. 18,57,013+Rs. 15,25,561) or the assessment year 1974-75
(previous year ending on 31st December each year). The



175

Wealth-tax Officer completed the assessments for both the years
in March 1979 on the wealth returned by the assessce. Since
the entire amount lying with the solicitor-firm belonged to the
assessee, the sum of Rs. 33,82.574 should have been assessed as
his wealth for the assessment year 1973-74 also. The omission
resulted in under-assessment of wealth by Rs. 15,25,561, with
consequential undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,13,057.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(December 1983).

(b) In computing the net wealth of an assessce, for the
assessment year 1975-76 in March 1980, an amount of
Rs. 4,37,191 returned by the assessee as cash in hand or
deposits in banks was omitted to be included in the total wealth
of the assessee by the Wealth-tax Officer.

Further the value of certain lands owned by the assessee and
valued at Rs. 25,000, for the assessment year 1976-77, was also
omitted to be included in the assessment for the year 1975-76.

The two omissions resulted in under-assessment of wealth-
tax of Rs. 44,539.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes and
have stated (August 1983) that additional demand of Rs. 44,539
has been raised.

(c) The Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instructions
(November 1973) emphasising the need for proper coordination
among assessment rccords pertaining to different direct taxes
with a view to finding out cases of evasion of wealth-tax,

An assessee, in her wealth-tax return, for the assessment
year 1975-76, excluded the value of properties inherited from her
deceased husband by giving a foot-note that the properties left
by the deceased were in the possession and control of the
decez.iscd's brother and if any part of the same was includible in
law in the hands of the assessee details could be had from tho
said person. The Wealth-tax Officer, without making further
enquiries about the extent and ownership of the properti~= left
by the deccased husband excluded value of these properties from
the net wealth of the assessece (March 1980).



176

It was noticed that the estate duty assessment of the deceased
husband of the assessee was finalised on 29 October 1977 and
properties valued at Rs, 5,75,083 passed on to her on the death
of her husband on 6 September 1970. Since the ownership of
the properties left by the husband on his death devolved on the
assessee, these formed part of her wealth for the assessment years
1971-72 to 1975-76 and were liable to wealth-tax. The omission
to include these resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs. 54,686.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle (November 1983).

(ii) An assessce formed a partnership firm with his mother
and son as partners under a partnership deed dated 19 September
1963. The assessee retired voluntarily from the firm on
24 October 1963. In terms of memorandum of agreement drawn
up and executed by the other two partners and the assessee on
24 October 1963, the assessee continued to have half share in
the goodwill of the firm even after his retirement and was also
. cntitled to rejoin the firm as a partner with the same share.

The assessee was not a partner in the firm during the assess-
ment years 1964-65 to 1974-75 and 1977-78 to 1979-80. Based
on the agreement dated 24 October 1963 half share of the
poodwill estimated at Rs. 36,00,000, viz., Rs. 18,00,000 for each
assessment year was included by the Wealth-tax Officer in his
net wealth, for the assessment vears 1964-65 to 1974-75. The
Income-tax Appellate Tribunal also upheld (June 1982) such
inclusion and observed that yield aspect of the assets should be
considered while valuing the assessee’s interest in the goodwill.

. It was noticed in audit (January 1983) that the half share
of goodwill was not included in the net wealth for the assessment
years 1977-78 to 1979-80 (assessments completed between
October and November 1981). In the absence of recomputation
of the value of goodwill by the department in the light of the
decision (June 1982) of the Income-tax Appellate Tribunal, the
value of goodwill to the extent of Rs. 18,00,000, in each assess-
ment vear, had escaped assessment. This resulted in short levy
of tax of Rs. 1,82,400.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(December 1983).

(iii) In computing the net wealth of an assessee, for the
agsessment years 1975-76 to 1977-78, in August 1979, her half




177

share of Rs. 4,42,238, receivable by way of compensation in
respect of agricultural land acquired by a State Government
in April 1974 (amount of compensation declared in July 1977)
was omitted to be included in each of the three assessment
years. It was seen that the amount of the compensation was
not returned by the assessee also. The assessee simply showed
value of the agricultural land, which was not owqeq by. her on
the relevant valuation dates, at Rs. 1,19,986, claiming it to be
exempt under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, which was accepted
in the assessment. The omission resulted in short levy of

wealth-tax of Rs. 30,358.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in June
1983; theirr reply is awaited (December 1983).

(iv) For the purpose of Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the term
“asset” includes property ot every description, but does not
include an interest in property where the interest is available to
an assessee for a period not exceeding six years from the date
the interest vests in the assessee.

(a) A right to exploit a cinema film in a particular territory
for a period of time has been held to be a capital asset for
income-tax purposes and correspondingly such items will consti-
tute chargeable assets under the Wealth-tax Act. A Hindu
undivided family (specified) engaged in the business of
distribution, exhibition and exploitation of feature films, entered
into two lease agreements with producers of films in September
1975 and April 1977, respectively acquiring the rights of sub-
lease, exclusive distribution, exhibition and exploitation of two
films for a period of seven years from the date of first release of
the pictures. The value of interest accruing to the assessee as
lessee for exploitation of the films in the accounting years relevant
to the assessment year 1977-78 and onwards was not determined
and included in its net wealth. Applying the annuity method to
the realisations during the accounting years 1977-78 and 1978-79,
the value of this interest would work out to Rs, 11,35,935 for
the assessment vear 1977-78 and Rs. 8,71,328 for the ussess-
ment year 1978-79. The non-inclusion of these amounts
resulted in undercharge of wealth-tax of Rs, 54,630, -

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).



178

(b) An assessce obtained lease of a cinema house, as per
lease deed executed and registered in July 1977, for a period of
30 years terminating on 6 August 1994, at a monthly lease rent
of Rs. 2,000 from 1 April 1970 to 6 August 1974, Rs, 3,500
from 7 August 1974 to 6 August 1984 and Rs. 4,000 from
7 August 1984 to 6 August 1994, with power to sub-lease
the property. The fair market rent of the said building was
estimated in May 1974 at Rs. 5,760 per month by the Executive
Engineer, Alwar and expenses on proper maintenance of the
property and on other outgoings were estimated by him at
Rs. 8,700 per annum in May 1974. The value of the interest
acquired by the assessee on account of maintainable rent (fair
market rent less outgoings) being higher than the lease rent, was,
therefore, includible in the net wealth of the assessee. The valuc
of such interest worked out to Rs. 4,42,900 for the assessment
year 1971-72 and Rs. 1,67,300 for the assessment year 1980-81.
Omission to evaluate the lease interest of the assessee resulted in
escapement of wealth, with consequent non-levy of wealth-tax
of Rs. 26,345, for the assessment years 1971-72 to 1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
stated (November 1983) that rectification for the assessment
year 1971-72 has become time-barred and for the assessment
years 1972-73 to 1976-77 additional demand of Rs. 30,880 has
been raised. Further, report regarding completion of assess-
ments for the assessment years 1977-78 to 1980-81 is awaited
(December 1983),

4.05 Incorrect valuation of immovable properties

(i) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the value of any
Fropcrly shall be estimated to be the price which it would
etch if sold in the open market on the valuation date.

The Central Board of Direct Taxes have not issued any
instructions or guidelines on the valuation of agricultural lands
for wealth-tax purposes. In April 1959, however, they had
issued instructions on the valuation of agricultural lands for
estate duty purposes. According to these instructions, land
values should be fixed on the basis of actual recorded sales and
independent checks should be made on the market sales by
comparing the sale price with the net income derived from land,
the value being determined at 12 to 20 times the net yield of
the land arrived at after allowing a deduction of 50 per cent
from the gross yield towards expenses.




179

(a) An assessee (Individual) in his returns of wealth, for the
assessment years 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81, indicated the
value of his agricultural lands as Rs. 87,875, Rs. 81,888 and
Rs. 1,02,460, respactively and claimed exemption therefor from
wealth-tax. The net agricultural incomes returned for aggrega-
tion and rate purposes in connection with income-tax assessments,
for the above assessment years were Rs, 45,000, Rs. 72,500
and Rs. 3,15,000, respectively. Compared to these incomes
the declared values of the lands were disproportionately low.
In the absence of any valuation, the value could have been
worked out on the basis of income capitalisaticn method. Under
this method, capitalising the average net income of Rs. 1,45,000
even at a yield rate of 10 per cent the value of the lands would
not be less than Rs. 14.5 lakhs., If this valuc was adopted,
there would be an increase in the net wealth of Rs, 39 lakhs in
the aggregate, for the asszssment years 1978-79 to 1980-81. The
under-valuation of the agricultural lands resulted in short levy
of wealth-tax of Rs. 97,952/

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the market value of the agricultural land as well as the probable
yield therefrom will be referred to the valuation officer.

(b) Wealth-tax returns of a Hindu undivided family, for the
asscssment years 1975-76 to 1977-78, included a piece of land
situated in a city, measuring 8,081 sq. metres and a house
constructed thercon on an area of 232 sq. metres. The land
was claimed by the assessee to be agricultural land.

An Inspector of the department, who was deputed to survey
the property reported in October 1977 that the land was
uncultivated and only flowers of various varieties were grown. It
was also reported by him that the area was extensively developed
with all modern amenities available there and cost of the land
in the vicinity was Rs. 8 or Rs. 9 per sq. foot. The Inspector
cstimated the value of the house at Rs. 55,000 and that of the
land not covered by the house at Rs. 5,07,000, applying the rate
of Rs. 6 per sq. foot, based on the rate at which the development
authority of the city had sold plots in an adjacent locality.
Records of Sub-Registrar’s office also indicated that land in the
locality was sold at Rs. 7.5 or Rs. 8 per sq. foot.

The assessments, for the assessment years 1975-76 to
1977-78, were completed in March 1978 after the receipt of the
Inspector’s report in October 1977, but the report was ienored
by the assessing officer. The values of land and building were
adopted in the assessments for each of the years at Rs. 60,000



180

and Rs. 40,000, respectively, as against Rs. 5,07,000 and

Rs. 55,000, estimated by the Inspector. The Jand was also
incorrectly treated as exempt under the Act. This resulted in

short computation of wealth of the assessee for each of the
assessment years of Rs. 5,22,000, with consequent under charge
of tax amounting to Rs. 58,503 (including additional wealth-tax
of Rs. 24,370 leviable but not levied on urban immovable pro-
perties for the assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77).

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance
in September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983),

(ii) In the wealth-tax assessment of an assessee, for the
assessment year 1975-76, completed in December 1979, on a net
wealth of Rs. 6,59,400, the value of a house property on & site
measuring 41.3 grounds in a metropolitan city was adopted as
Rs. 3,82,000. This was less than the value of Rs. 6,37,595
adopted for the assessment year 1974-75. According fo an
earlier decision of the department on the other hand an addition
of Rs. 41,300 should have been made to the value adopted for
1974-75 to cover appreciation of land value. The correct value
of the property for the assessment year 1975-76 should have
been taken as Rs. 6,78,895. The mistake resulted in under-
assessment of the value of the property by Rs. 2,96,895, involving
short-levy of tax of Rs, 23,059 (including additional wealth-tax

on the urban asset).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated (October 1983) that remedial action has become time-
barred.

(iii) Under the Wealth-tax Rules, 1957, as amended with
effect from 1 April 1979, the value of a house which is wholly
or mainly used for residential purposes, shall be 12.5 times of
the net maintainable rent.

The net wealth of two individuals included 50 per cent
share of a house property, the value of which was computed by
the Wealth-tax Officer at Rs. 1,50,000 in each case, for the
assessment vear 1980-81. The property was let out. It was
seen from the income-tax assessment records of the assessees
for the assessment vear 1980-81, that the income from this
property had been assessed at Rs. 43,600 in each case. The
value of the propertv on the basis of net maintainable rent
method would, therefore, be Rs. 545,500 in each case. There




181

was thus dnder-assessment of wealth of Rs. 7,90,000, with
consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 29,867.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
in principle (December 1983).

4.06 Incorrect valuation of partner’s inferest in partnership firms

(i) Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, where
an assessce is a partner in a firm, the value of his interest in the
net assets of the firm is to be included in his net wealth. As a
partnership firm as such is not a chargeable person under the
Act it is not entitled to any exemptions under the Act. Also
what is included in the partner’s assessment is the value of his
interest in the firm, and not values of any particular assets so
that exemptions related to specified assets such as house property
are not available to the partner also even if the firm's property
includes such assets. It was held by the Madras High Court
(August 1975) that neither the firm nor the partners are entitled
to any exemptions in such cases.

The Central Board of Direct Taxes in their circular dated
29 July 1974 expressed the view that exemption under the Act
could not be granted to a partner if the house belongs to a firm.
The Board also stated that the larger issue whether any or
some or all of the exemptions listed in the Act are available
while computing the net wealth of the firm under the Wealth-tax
Rules, 1957, was under consideration. Even after a lapse of
over 9 years, the Board have not issued any instructions for
the guidance of the assessing officers, with the result that the
assessing officers have not maintained uniformity in assessment.
The instruction dated 29 July 1974, issued by the Board. has also
been generally overlooked. .

In the wealth-tax assessments of fourteen assessees, for the
assessment years 1973-74 to 1980-81, values of interest of the
assessees in the firms, in which they were partners, were deter-
mined after deducting from the net wealth of the firms the value
of certain assets such as shares, gold bonds, etc., held by the
firms, which were treated as exempt. This resulted in aggrepate
short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 2,89,266. o)

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).



182

(ii)) The Wealth-tax Rules, 1957, provide that where the
market value of any asset exceeds its book value by more than
20 per cent, the market value is to be substituted for the book

valug in such valuation.

In the case of a partner of a firm his share of interest
the firm is to be valued with reference to the net ‘wealth of the
fim. In the case of an individual, who was a partner in six
firms, the Wealth-tax Officer completed the a'sessment for the
assessment year 1977-78 (valuation date 31 March 1977) on
31 March 1982. While working out the assessce’s share interest
in the assets of these firms, the Wealth-tax, Officer enhanced the
value of lands and buildings owned by the firms, but in respect
of other assets of the firm such as machinery, etc., the Wealth-

tax Officer adopted only their book values.

In the case of one of these firms it was noticed in audit
(July 1982) that the firm had sold certain machinary during the
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1979-80 for a
total sum of Rs. 45,14,362 wheieas the written down value of
the machinery was Rs. 4,41,250 only as on January 1976 and
Rs. 3,64,670 as on January 1978. As the markst value exceeded
the book value by more than 20 per cent, the Wealth-tax Officer
ought to have adopted the market valie of these machinerics,
instead of their book value in the wealth-tax assessment. The
omission to do so resulted in under-assessment of wealth of
Rs. 9.68,600, with consequent short levy of wealth-tax of
Rs. 32,755 (market value of the machinery reckoned at ten
times the book value as on 1 January 1976, i.e., Rs. 44,12.500).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(December 1983).

4.07 Incorrect valuation of unquoted equity shares

(i) Under Rule 1-D of the Wealth-tax Rules, 1957, amounts
set apart for payment of dividends but not declared before the
valuation dates at un annual general body meeting, should not
be considered as liabilities of the company for the concerned
assessment year for the purpose of valuation of its shares.

The net wealth of three individual assessees, for the assess-
ment years 1976-77 and 1977-78, included value of 1,060, 1,058
and 1,722 unquoted equity shares of a private limited company
during both the assessment years. In valuing the shares of the




183

company sums of Rs. 13,80,000 and Rs. 6,00,000, representing |,
provisions for proposed dividends for the financial years relevant
to the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78, respectively,
were allowed as liabilities, although the dividends were declared
in February 1977 and March 1978, long after the relevant
valuation dates, viz., 31 March 1976 and 31 March 1977.

This irregular allowance of liabilities resulted in under-
valuation of shares by Rs. 207 and Rs. 102 per share for the
assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78, iespectively, with
consequent under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 11,86,560 and
undercharge of tax of Rs. 72.919.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes in all
the three cases and have stated (December 1983) that action
is being taken for rectification.

(i1) Under Rule 1-D of the Wealth-tax Rules, 1957, the break-
up value of unquoted equity shares is to be worked out without
taking into account, reserves by whatever name called and
contingent liabilities, depicted on the liability side of the balance
sheet of a company.

Net wealth of 12 assessces inter alia included value of
-unquoted equity shares of a company the -break-up value of
which was adopted at Rs. 2.11 and Rs. 9.96, for the assessment
years 1976-77 and 1977-78, respectively. In arriving at the
break-up value a sum of Rs. 67.48 lakhs for the assessment year
1976-77 and Rs. 50.97 lakhs for the assessment year 1977-78,
on account of provision for gratuity was deducted from the value
of assets, alongwith other admissible items shown on the liability
side of the balance sheet of the company for the relevant previous
years. Since provision for gratuity was in the nature of reserve
it was not to be taken into account in determining the break-up
value of equity shares of the company. Excluding the item
shown as provision for gratuity, the market value of cach equity
share worked out to Rs. 11.67 and Rs. 17.18 in place of Rs. 2.11
and Rs. 9.96 adopted by the department, for the assessment
years 1976-77 and 1977-78, respectively. The net wealth of
the 12 assessees who held varying number of shares ranging
from 9,000 to 28,500 was consequently short computed leading
to under-assessment of tax of Rs. 60,623,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection
(September 1983).
14 C&AG/83—13 i e B



184

4.08 Incorrect valuation of gold and jewellery

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the value of any property,
including gold, jewellery, etc., shall be estimated to be the price
which, in the opinion of the Wealth-tax Officer, it would fetch
if sold in the open market on the valuation date.

In the wealth-tax assessments of two Hindu undivided families
(specified), represented by their respective kartas, who were
partners in a firm dealing in gold and jewellery, the value of
3,941 grams of gold jewellery received by each of them on
dissolution of the firm on the relevant valuation date (Dusschra
1978) was assessed on the basis of book value at Rs. 1,07,354,
for the assessment year 1979-80. The market rate of gold on
the valuation date was Rs. 870 per 10 grams. The market value
of the gold jewellery, after giving allowance at 15 per cent for
impurities, worked out to Rs. 2,91,437, in respect of each of
the assessees.

Further, for the assessment years 1980-81 and 1981-82 the
value of shares of the above two Hindu undivided families in
the closing stock of gold jewellery of another newly constituted
firm, in which they were partners with equal shares, was adopted
on the basis of book value at Rs. 8,49,271. The market rate of
gold on the relevant valuation dates, viz., Dussehra 1979 and
Dusschra 1980, was Rs. 1,220 per ten grams and Rs. 1,600 per
ten grams, respectively. At these rates the market value of gold
jewellery, after giving allowance at 15 per cent for impurities,
worked out to Rs. 24,60,677. As market valus of the gold
jewellery in these cases exceeded the book value by over 20 per
cent the market value should have been takeu into account in
con;lnuting the wealth of the assessee. The omission to do so
resulted in short computation of wealth by Rs. 19,79,572 and
consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 42,377.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated (November 1983) that additional demand of Rs. 51,531
has been raised.

4.09 Incorrect computation of net wealth

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, where assets are held by a
trustee on behalf of some other persons wealth-tax shall be



185

levied upon and recoverable from the trustee in the like manner
and to the same extent as it would be leviable upon and
recoverable from the person for whose benefit the assets are
held. The Act also provides for the inclusion of the value of the
beneficiary’s interest in the trust in the wealth of the beneficiary
for assessment directly in his hands. Instructions were issued
by the Board in April 1979, emphasising the need for a proper
co-ordination between officers assessing the trustees and those
assessing the beneficiaries to avoid escapement of assessment of
trusts properties.

An assessee who was the sole beneficiary of a trust was
having other wealth also, He sent two returns to two different
wards, one for his interest in the trust and the other for his

" individual wealth. The net wealth of the trust, for the assess-
ment years 1969-70 and 1970-71, was assessed to the wealth-
tax in September 1973 in the first ward. For the assessment years
1971-72 to 1977-78, the assessments of the. trust were made
(between September 1973 and March 1982) with ‘nil'’ demand
on the understanding that the trust’s wealth would be assessed
directly in the beneficiary’s hands in his individual assessments
in the second ward. No communication in this regard was,
however, sent by the Income-tax Officer of the first ward to the
Income-tax Officer in the second ward assessing the beneficiary’s
individual wealth.,

Meanwhile, assessments on the individual wealth of the
assessee were completed in the second ward, tor the assessment
years 1969-70 to 1980-81, without including the interest in the
trust,

The omission caused by the lack of co-ordination between
the two assessing officers resulted in short-levy of wealth-tax of
Rs, 1,18,486 (tax due Rs. 7,94,570 minus tax levied Rs. 6,76,084
including Rs. 281 levied on trust’s wealth for the assessment
years 1969-70 and 1970-71).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle and have stated (September 1983) that rectification for
the assessment years 1969-70 to 1973-74 has become time-
barred. {@ssessments for the assessment years 1974-75 and
1975-76 have been reopened and assessments for the assessment
years 1976-77 to 1980-81 have been set aside.



186

4.10 Incorrect exemptions and deductions

(i) Under the Wealth-tax Act, .1957, dcbts which are
secured on, or which have been incurred in relation to any
property in respect of which wealth-tax is not chargeable, are
not to be deducted in computing the net wealth.

In the case of three assessees, while computing the net
wealth, for the assessment years 1976-77 and 1980-81, debts
incurred for acquiring National Defence Gold Bonds and Units
of the Unit Trust of India were allowed as deduction, even
though the value of these assets was excluded from the computa-
tion of net wealth, being exempted assets under the Act. This
incorrect deduction resulted in under-assessment of wealth of
Rs. 13,17,843 and consequent short levy of wealth-tax of
Rs. 61,014, '

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes (July and
November 1983).

(ii) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, in computing net
wealth of an assessee the value of any equity shares held by him
in any specified type of companies which are established with
the main object of carrying on the business of manufacture or,
production of any one or more of the articles or things mentioned
in the Ninth Schedule to the Income-tax Act, 1961, is not to be
included in his wealth.

In computing (September 1981) the net wealth of an
individual, for the assessment years 1980-81 and 1981-82, equity
shares valued at Rs. 4,67,000 and Rs. 6,45,750, held by him
on the relevant valuation dates in a newly established company,
were not included. It was seen from the income-tax records
that the company was engaged in the manufacture of Tungston
Filaments and Molybdemum Wires used in electric lamps which
were not specified in the Ninth Schedule to the Income-tax Act.
The incorrect exclusion of the value of these equity shares from
his wealth resulted in short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 29,223.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
have stated (October 1983) that additional demand of Rs, 29,223
has been raised.

4.11 Mistakes in application of rates of tax and calculation of
tax :

(i) From the assessment year 1974-75, the Schedule to the
Wealth-tax Act, 1957, was amended to provide for a higher



187

rate of tax for every Hindu undivided family (HUF) having
at Jeast one member with assessable net wealth exceeding
Rs. one lakh upto the assessment year 1979-80 and Rs. one lakh
and fifty thousands from the assessment year 1980-81 and
subsequent years.

In the assessments of twenty one of such Hindu undivided
families, in seventeen Commissioners’ charges, it was noticed
that the prescribed higher rates were not applied in the wealth-
tax assessments for the assessment years 1974-75 to 1981-82.
This resulted in an aggregate short levy of tax of Rs. 3,12,623
in these cases.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the short levy in
ninteen cases; their reply is awaited in the remaining two cases
(December 1983).

(ii) The wealth-tax assessment of an assessee belonging to
a Hindu undivided family, for the assessment year 1976-77,
was completed in March 1982 on a net wealth of Rs. 19,94,200.
The tax due at the rate applicable to the assessment year 1976-77
was Rs. 1,06,048. However, the tax was calculated at the lower
rates prescribed in the Finance Act, 1976, for the assessment
year 1977-78 and was determined as Rs. 41,322, This resulted
in short levy of tax of Rs. 64,726.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle (August 1983).

(iii) The net wealth of an assessee comprising urban
immovable properties was assessed, for the assessment years
1974-75 to 1976-77, in March 1982, at Rs. 15,00,000 in each
of the assessment years. The department, however, incorrectly
calculated wealth-tax and additional wealth-tax on net wealth
of Rs., 10,00,000 instead of Rs. 15,00,000 in each assessment
year. This resulted in an aggregate short levy of wealth-tax
(including additional wealth-tax) of Rs, 1,65,680,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
have stated (September 1983) that additional demand of
Rs. 1,65,680 has been raised.

(iv) In the wealth-tax assessment of an individual assessee,
for the assessment year 1976-77, completed in November 1980,



188

the net wealth was determined at Rs. 9,89,717 including urban
immovable properties valued at Rs, 7,77,110. The assessing
officer incorrectly applied the rates of tax applicable for the
assessment year 1977-78 instead of those for the assessment
year 1976-77 and also did not levied additional wealth-tax on
the urban immovable properties.

Further, the value of immovable properties was taken at
Rs. 10,78,100 instead of Rs, 11,87,800 fixed by the Departmental
Valuation Officer. These properties were categorised by the
Valuation Officer as non-agricultural but in the assessment one
of the properties was incorrectly taken as agricultural and
exemption of Rs. 1.50 lakhs was allowed. The combined effect
of these mistakes was short levy of tax of Rs. 51,034,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes and
have stated (August 1983) that additional demand of Rs. 51,034
has been raised.

4.12 Non-levy/short-levy of additional wealth-tax

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, before its amendment by
the Finance Act, 1976, where the net wealth of an individual
or a Hindu undivided family included buildings or lands (other
than business premises) or any rights therein, situated in an
urban area additional wealth-tax was leviable on the value of
such urban assets exceeding rupees five lakhs.

(i) The net wealth of four individuals and three Hindu
undivided families assessed for the assessment years 1968-69 to
1976-77, included wurban immovable propertics valued at
Rs. 256.50 lakhs on which additional wealth-tax was leviable.
The department, however, did not levy such tax. This resulted
in undercharge of tax of Rs. 7,50,208 in these cases.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the undercharge of
tax in all the seven cases,

(ii) The net wealth of five individuals and two Hindu
undivided families, for the assessment years 1971-72 to
1973-74, 1975-76 and 1976-77, included urban immovable
properties valued at Rs. 93.56 lakhs, on which additional wealth-
tax was not levied/short levied by the department. = This resulted
in undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,78,884 in these cases.




o

189

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the undercharge of
tax in all the seven cases.

(ii1) The net wealth of an individual, for the assessment
years 1971-72 to 1976-77, assessed on 23 March 1982, included,
inter alia, six urban house properties valued at Rs. 8,40,240 on
which additional wealth-tax amounting to Rs. 72,072 was
leviable in these six years. However, the department levied
additional wealth-tax of Rs. 7,800 on one house property included
in these urban assets. The omission resulted in short levy of
tax of Rs. 64,272,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated (November 1983) that action is being taken for
rectification.

(iv) The net wealth of a Hindu undivided family (specified),
for the assessment year 1976-77, computed in March 1981 at
Rs. 30,00,000, included urban immovable properties of the value
of Rs. 18,07,300 but no additional wealth-tax was levied by
the department. There was also calculation mistake in compu-
ting wealth-tax during the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78.
These mistakes resulted in undercharge of tax of Rs. 94,484,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes and
have stated (November 1983) that additional demand has been
raised.

4.13 Non-levy/short levy of penalty

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, penalty is leviable where
the assessing officer is satisfied that an assessee has, without
reasonable cause, failed to furnish wealth-tax return within the
prescribed time. Upto 31 March 1976, the penalty leviable
was a sum, for every month, during which the default continued,
equal to half per cent of the net wealth assessed, as reduced by
the amount of initial exemption but subject to a maximum of
equal to 100 per cent of the net wealth assessed. The Act was
amended with effect from 1 April 1976, to provide that the
penalty should be equal to two per cent of the assessed tax for
every month during which the default continued. As regards
cases where the default took place prior to the amendment and
continued after the amendment, the Central Board of Direct
Taxes issued instructions (February 1977) that such default



190

being a continuous one, the penalty should be imposed for every
month during which thé default continued, by applying the
unamended provisions for the period prior to 1 April 1976 and
the amended provisions thereafter. However, in April 1981,
the Supreme Court held that ;

(a) the default was not continuous but was a single
default, committed on the last dat= on which the
return had to be filed, and

(b) the penalty should be imposed in accordance with
the law in force on that day.

In view of the judgment, the aforesaid instructions of
Febll'uary 1977 were withdrawn by the Board in October
1981.%

(i) An individual, filed his return of net wealth for the
assessment year 1974-75 (valuation date 31 March 1974) in
January 1980, much later than the due date (30 June 1974).
While computing the assessment, a penalty of Rs. 54,967 was
levied in March 1982 (by which time the Board’s instructions
of February 1977 had been withdrawn) by the department for
the delay of 66 months, in filing the return. The penalty was,
incorrectly computed by reference to the assessed net wealth
for the period from the due date of filing of return to 31 March
1976 under the law then in force and by reference to the assessed
tax from 1 April 1976 to the date of filing the return.

But as per the law enunciated by the Supreme Court in
April 1981, the penalty leviable would work out to Rs. 1,46,097.
The omission to rectify the levy of penalty resulted in short levy
of penalty of Rs. 91,130.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
have stated (August 1983) that additional demand of Rs. 91,130

has been raised.

(ii) An assessee, a Hindu undivided family, filed the returns
of net wealth, for the assessment years 1971-72 to 1975-76,
on 15 January 1977 ie., long after the due date, viz., 30 June
of the relevant assessment year. The period of delay ranged
between 18 months and 66 months. While completing the
assessments, penalties levied were incorrectly computed at 2 per
cent of the assessed tax for every month of default instead of
the rate of one-half per cent of the net wealth assessed for




191

every month of default as per the law as on the last date on
which return for a particular year was to be filed. This resulted
in short levy of minimum penalty of Rs, 3.49,587.

The. Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle (December 1983).

(iii) An individual filed returns of net wealth, for the
assessment years 1972-73 to 1974-75, in August 1978, much
later than the due dates. The periods of delay ranged between
48 months and 72 months. While completing the assessment
on 30 December 1981, the Wealth-tax Officer levied penalty of
Rs. 2,506, for delay in filing of returns. The penalty levied
was incorrectly computed at the rate of 2 per cent of the assessed
tax for each month of default instead of at the rate of one-half
per cent of the net wealth assessed for each month of default
as per provisions of law on the date on which returns had to
be filed. The omission resulted in short levy of penalty of
Rs. 54,314.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October
1983).

(iv) An individual, filed his return of nct wealth for the
assessment year 1975-76 (valuation date 31 March 1975) in
January 1978, much later than the due date (30 June 1975).
While computing the assessment, a penalty of Rs. 25,840 was
levied in February 1982 (by which time the Board’s instructions
of February 1977 had been withdrawn) by the department for
the delay of 31 months in filing the return. The penalty was
incorrectly computed by reference to the assessed net wealth
for the period from the due date of filing of return to 31 March
1976 under the law then in force and by reference to the
assessed tax from 1 April 1976 to the date of filing the return,

But as per the law enunciated by the Supreme Court in
April 1981, the penalty leviable would work out to Rs. 77,329.
The omission to rectify the levy of penalty resulted in short levy
of penalty of Rs. 51,489,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
have stated (September 1983) that action is being taken for
rectification.

14 C&AG/83—14



192

4.14 Excess refund

In the case of an individual, the Wealth-tax Oilicer levied
(June 1976) penalty of Rs. 25 ,875 for the assessment year
1969-70 towards delay of nine months in filing the wealth-tax
return. The penalty order was subsequently rectified (February
1977) taking the delay as twelve months and the quantum of
penalty was raised to Rs. 34,500. The assessee paid in January
1980 a sum of Rs. 49,962 including interest on the belated
payment. The rectification order of February 1977 was,
however, quashed by the Appellate Tribunal (January 1980)
with the observation that the rectification order was not valid.

The order of the Appellate Tribunal was given effect to in
December 1981 and sums of Rs. 49,962 towards penalty and
Rs. 10,479 towards interest for delay in giving effect to the
appellate order were refunded to the assessee. As, however,
the Appellate Tribunal quashed only the rectification order of
February 1977, the assessee was entitled to a refund of Rs. 12,219
towards pcnally and Rs. 2,562 as interest for the delay in giving
effect to appellate order. Refund of Rs. 45,660 was made in
excess.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(December 1983).

4.15 Non-completion of assessiment within the time limit

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, as amended by the Taxation
Laws (Amendment) Act, 1975, assessments relating to the
assessment year 1975-76 and subsequent assessment years arc
to be completed within four years from the end of the relevant
assessment year or one year from the date of the filing of a
return or a revised return, whichever is later.

An assessce submitted her wealth-tax returns, for the
assessment years 1975-76, 1976-77 and 1977-78. in November
1975, December 1976 and December 1977, respectively. The
assessments relating to the assessment years 1975-76 and
1977-78 were completed by the department in December 1979
and March 1982, respectively. For the assessment year
1976-77, the department issued notice to the assessee in
December 1976, posting the case for hearing in January 1977.
No follow-up action was taken and the assessment was not
completed by 31 March 1981, the time stipulated in the Act for
completion of the assessment.




193

Further, net wealth returned by the assessee for the ussess-
ment year 1976-77 was Rs. 5,16,200 and tax of Rs. 5,486 was
paid by the assessee on that basis in December 1976. Audit
scrutiny revealed that the value of immovable properties of the
assessee worked out to Rs. 12,83,828 on the basis of values
adopted in earlier assessments against the value of Rs. 8,59,630
included by the assessee in her return for the assessment year
1976-77. Adding the difference of Rs. 4,24,198 to the net
wealth returned by the assessee for the year, the amount of
taxable net wealth worked out to Rs. 9,06,200 (after allowing
for further deduction towards additional tax liability).

Had the assessment been completed in due time taking into
account the correct values of the properties there weuld have
been additional demand of Rs. 32,010 on account of wealth-tax
and additional wealth-tax, after adjusting Rs. 5,486 already paid
by the assessee.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
have stated (October 1983) that remedial action had become
time-barred.

B—GIFT TAX

4.16 Gift-tax is levied on the aggregate value of all gifts
made by a person during the relevant previous year. All
transfers of property which are made without adequate conside-
ration in money or money’s worth are liable to tax unless
specially exempted by the Gift-tax Act. The term ‘property’
for the purpose of the Gift-tax Act connotes not only tangible
movable and immovable property including agricultural land but
also other valuable rights and interests.

4.17 Receipts under gift-tax in the financial years 1978-79
to 1982-83 compared as under with the budget estimates of
these years :—

Year Budget Actuals
Estimates

(In crores of rupees)
1978-79 5 g Y . / - .75 5.85
1979-80 . ; . - ; : : 3.75 6.83
1980-81 2 ; : . 2 A : 6.25 6.51
1981-82 . i . . . ! X 6.25 .74
1982-83 ; : : e g ; 5 6.75 7.71+
*Provisional 1

14 C&AG /83—15



194

4.18 Particulars of cases pending assessment and arrears ol
demand are given below :—

Year No. of Arrears of
pending demand at
assessments  the end of

(In crores
of rupees)

1978-79 5 : - . 2 - 1 21,807 i iy

1979-80 . : i g g g ‘ 27,403 577

1980-81 X : : y 2 4 38,226 29.52

1981-82 2 : ; : 4 . g 53,100 il 16

1982-83 v : " ) ; : : 46,553+ 21.80%

4.19 During the test audit of assessments made under the
Gift-tax Act, 1958, conducted during the period from 1 April

1982 to 31 March 1983, following types of mistakes were
noticed :

(i) Gifts escaping assessment.
(i) Non-levy of tax on deemed gifts.
(iii) Incorrect valuation of gifts.

(iv) Incorrect valuation of unquoted equity shares, and
(v) Mistakes in calculation of tax.

A few important cases of these mistakes are given in the
following paragraphs.

4.20 Gifts escaping assessment

(i) Records of a private limited company for the assessment
year 1977-78 in a company circle indicated the transfer, by
two sharcholders, of their shares to their relatives without any
consideration. No gift-tax proceedings were initiated in these
two cases, as the Income-tax Officer of the company circle did
not take extracts and send them to the Income-tax Officer
connected with these gift-tax assessments. These unquoted
equity shares transferred valued Rs. 6,35,580 and Rs. 1,58.895
respectively on the basis of the balance-sheet of the company.
For gift-tax levy, however, these shares were to be valued under
rule 10(2) of the Gift-tax Rules, 1958 read with the instructions

*(Provisional)




195

of the Board of Direct Taxes No., 772 of October 1974 and
835 of May 1975 on the basis of the total asset of the company,-
taking them at their market value including the value of goodwill,
whether reflected in the balance-sheet or not. Computed at
book value of assets, the total non-levy of gift-tax in this case,
after allowing exemption, was not less than Rs. 1,52,953 for the
assessment year 1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection
in principle.

(ii) Gifts made to institutions established for a charitable
purpose are exempt from tax, if such institutions do not enure
for the benefit of a particular religious community or caste.

Four co-owners of a building, valuing Rs. 5,18,000, in a
city created a trust in January 1979 by scttling the building on
trust for the benefit of a particular religious sect. As the frust
was created for the benefit of a particular religious sect, the
exemption from gift-tax was not available. The department did
not, however, levy gift-tax. The non-levy of tax in the four
cags';:; gmounted to Rs. 65,600 in total for the assessment year
1 -80.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection
and stated (August 1983) that tax raised and collected in
one case on assessment is Rs. 30,500 and the rcmaining three
assessments are yet to be finalised.

(iii) Wealth-tax assessments of several private trusts belong-
ing to a family group showed that they transferred in the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1974-75, property held
in the form of shares of companies belonging to the same family
group to firms, in which they became partners, as their capital
contribution, at a value far below their fair market value. Though
these transfers attracted gift-tax on the excess of the fair market
value of the shares over their declared consideration, action was
not taken in any case to levy gift-tax. In fourteen cases noticed
during audit of a company ward, aggregate gifts of Rs. 25.12
lakhs escaped assessment in the assessment year 1974-75 with
non-levy of tax of Rs, 3,83,886.

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance ia
August 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983),



196

(iv) A private family trust of the same family group intro-
duced as capital, op its entry as a partner in a regisiered firm in
the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1974-75, un-
quoted equity shares of two different companies controlled by the
family group. The values of these shares credited to the capital
account of the assessee-trust in the firm’s accounts were Rs. 1,404
and Rs. 1,800 as against their market values of Rs. 3,650 and
Rs. 7,400 dctermined by the departmental Valuer as on
31 December 1973. The excess of market value of the
shares over the amount credited to the assessee’s capital account
amounting to Rs. 6,16,030 attracted levy of gift-tax, as deemed
gift. The omission to levy gift-tax on this gift resulted in deemed
aift of Rs, 6,16,030 escaping assessment and consequent non-levy
of gift-tax of Rs, 1,41,309 for the assessment year 1974-75.

The paragraph Wzts forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in
July 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(v) Income-tax records of an assessee, a registered firm,
revealed that it had made loans to a privated limited company
from 1972-73 onwards. Two senior partners having 40 per cent
share in the firm were Chairman and Managing Director of the
company. The loans were not connected with its business and
were being made when there was no repayment even of interest
over the period, The amount of loan outstanding as on
31-12-1978, as shown in accounts of the firm, was Rs. 4,84,625
including Rs. 2 lakhs made in 1978 the period relevant to the
assessment year 1979-80. The assessee sold its rights to recover
this amount to trustees of a private family trust for Rs. 1,92,000
and debited the balance of Rs. 2,92,625 in its accounts as
“expenses” in the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1979-80. The transfer of the right of recovery of loan by the
firm was, thus, for inadequate consideration which amounted to
gift chargeable to gift-tax. No gift-tax proceedings were, however,
initiated, There was consequent escapement of gift of
Rs. 2.92,625 and non-levy of tax of Rs. 53,406 for the assess-
ment vear 1979-R0,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection.

(vi) An assessee, who was assessed as an “individual” upto
the date of his death on 13 March 1974, died intestate. His heirs
a son and daughter, continued his business, The heirs were
entitled to equal share in the property of the deceased valued



197

at Rs. 4,20,000. They, however, distributed various sums
totalling Rs. 2,40,000, out of the property of the deceased during
the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1975-76, to
their relatives such as grandson, granddaughter z2nd daughter-in
law of the deceased person. This distribution made in the
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1975-76 without
consideration to members of the family, other than legal heirs of
the deceased, amounted to gift. These gifts by son of
Rs. 1,30,000 and by daughter of Rs, 1,10,000 would attract gift-
tax in their hands. The gift-tax of Rs. 29,000 was, however,
not levied,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission.
4.21 Non-levy of tax on deemed gifts

Under the provisions of the Gift-tax Act, 1958, where
property is transferred otherwise than for adequate consideration,
the amount by which the market value of the property on the
date of transfer exceeds the declared consideration is deemed to
be a gift made by the transferor and is chargeable to gift-tax.

(i) The income-tax records of an individual assessee showed
that, during the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1976-77 (assessment completed in February 1979), a property
was sold by him to his sons for a declared consideration of
Rs, 1,00,000. The fair market value of the property was deter-
mined at Rs. 8,94,300. Since the property was transferred at a
declared consideration less than the fair market value, the diffe-
rence of Rs. 7,94,300 was a deemed gift under the Gift-tax Act.
No gift-tax proceedings were, however, initiated,. The omission
resulted in escapement of taxable gift of Rs. 7.94,300 and non-
levy of gift-tax of Rs. 1,93,290.

The Ministry of Finance, while accepting the audit objection
in principle, have stated (November 1983) that notice for bring-
ing the escaped gift to tax has been issued and served on
21-10-1982 and the case for valuation of the property has been
referred to the Valuation Cell on 14 June 1983.

(ii) Where a partnership firm is reconstituted either with the
same old partners or on retirement of some of the partners or on
admission of new partners and the profit-sharing ratios of the
partners are revised, any interest surrendered or relinguished



198

by one or more of such partners (without adequate considera-
lion in money or money's worth) in favour of others would
attract levy of gift-tax.

During the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1978-79, an individual assessee, holding one-third share in a
repistered firm, retired from it in May 1976 and withdrew his
capital amount of Rs, 1,00,000 in full. The balance ol
Rs. 1,52,256 in his current account was not withdrawn by him
but was distributed equally between the remaining two partners
by credit to their accounts in the firm. Similarly, the assessee’s
balance of Rs, 73,296, held in another firm, was allowed to be
appropriated by these other two individuals. The amount of
Rs, 2.25.552 (1,52,256+73,296), thus surrendered, attracted
levy of gift-tax. Neither the assessee filed any return of gift nor
did the department call for the same. The omission led to non-
levy of gift-tax of Rs. 36,638 in the aggregate for the assessment
year 1978-79.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission in
September 1983. Further report regarding assessment and
recovery of additional demand is awaited (December 1983).

(iit}) In the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1976-77, an individual assessee sold jewellery, con-
taining gold and precious stones, at a total consi-
deration of Rs, 1,04,000, The market valus of this jeweilery
was determined at Rs. 2,50,000 by the assessing officer for levy
of capital gains tax. The sale thus involved a deemed gift of
Rs. 1,46,000. It was, however, noticed (September 1982) in
audit that the department did not call for any gift-tax return. As
a result, a gift of Rs. 1,46.000 escaped assessment with conse-
quent undercharge of tax of Rs. 32,500 for the assessment” year
1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

4.22 Incorrect valuation of gifts

Under the provisions of the Gift-tax Act, 1958, the value of
any property gifted should be estimated to be the price which it
would fetch if sold in the open market on the date of gift.



199

(i) In the gift-tax assessment of an individual assessee, Who
gifted half and one-fourth shares of a house property in a metro”
polilan city in the periods relevant o the assessment yedrs
1974-75 and 1975-76, the assessing  officer de(ermincd
(25-5-1981) the values of the gifted property at Rs, 59,500 and
Ks. 29,750 as against the returned values of Rs. 32,500 and
Rs. 13,750. A scrutiny by Audit (October 1982) revealed that
immediately after these gifts, the entire property was leased out
at an annual rent of Rs. 60,000. ‘The occupiers were to bear the
share of municipal taxes and repair charges. The value of the
property under the “rent ‘capitalization” method worked out (0
Rs. 7,18,392 (12 times of Rs. 60,000 minus Rs, 134 peing
owner’s share of municipal taxes), The value of the gifted parts
of the property would work out (o Rs. 3,59,196 and Rs. 1,79,598
for the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76 respectively.
The undervaluation of the property in the assessments made
resulted in under-assessment of faxable gifts to the tune of
Rs. 4,49,544, with consequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,04,172,
in the aggregate, for the two assessment years,

While accepting the audit objection, the Ministry of Finance
have stated (November 1983) that the Commissioner of Income-
tax, has set aside the assessment for fresh assessment,

(ii) During the previous year relevant to the assessment vear
1981-82, an assessec gifted 60 per cent of a house property
owned by her in a metropolitan city, and, valuing the property
at Rs. 2.00,000, offered Rs. 1.20.000 for gift-tax. The gift
returned was accepted and taxed accordingly on 19-12-198] .
The property had been last valued at Rs. 1.45 lakhs on
8-10-1976 and this value had been adonted for wealth-
tax purposes for the assessment years 197?-:78 to  1980-81.
According to the Board’s executive insttuctions issued in
December, 1957. value was to be reviewed and revised at normal
intervals of three years. This had not been done in the wealti-
tax assessment for the assessment vear 1980-81. Moreover. the
property had been et out at Rs. 2,700 p.m. in the period relevart
to the assessment year 1980-81 and at Rs. 6.300 p.m. in th
period relevant for the assessment year 1981-82. On the basi
of rent of Rs.6,300 per month derived from this property, less
municipal taxes and repair charges, the value of the property
under rule 1BB of the wealth-tax rules, capitalizing the net
maintainable rent at 8 per cent, would work out to Rs. 5.90,625
and the value of 60 per cent thercof which was gifted, would



200

be Rs. 3,54,375 as aganst Rs. 1,20.000 brought to tax. The
undervaluation of gift by Rs. 2,34,375 Jed to short levy of giff-

tax of Rs. 54,250.

While accepting the undervaluation, the Ministry of Finance
have stated (December 1983) that remedial action is being
initiated.

423 Incorrect valuation of unquoted equity Shares.

(i) The income-tax return of an assessee for the assessment
year 1981-82 showed a long-term capital loss of Rs, 1,44,500
to be carried forward on sale of 3,700 unquoted equity shares of
a company (a public limited company not listed on stock ex-
changes). The shares were shown to have been purchased by the
assessee at a cost of Rs. 2 lakhs between 1953 and 1969. The
shares of this company had been vielding heavy dividends all
along, including issue of bonus shares. The sale of these
3.700 shares was, however, for Rs. 55.500 ie. at Rs. 15 per
share, as against their “fully paid” face value of Rs. 3,70,000
ie. at Rs. 100 each. The company, being a public limited
company not listed on stock exchanges, had no quotation for its
shares. If the principles laid down by the Supreme Court in
Jalan’s case are followed and the shares are valued under the
“vield method”, the value of each share would be Rs. 362.26
as against the declared consideration of Rs. 15 each. The
omission to bring deemed gift of Rs. 12,84.862 (difference
between fair market value of Rs. 13,40.362 and declared consi-
deration of Rs. 55500) resulted in non-levy of tax of
Rs. 3.70.445 for the assessment vear 1981-82.

B

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(ii) In the income-tax assessment of an individual for the
assessment year 1980-81, completed in March 1982, capital
loss of Rs. 30,300 returned by the assessee was accepted by
the department. The loss was computed on the sale of
1010 shares held by the assessee in a private limited company
to another company at Rs, 70 per share, its cost being Rs. 100
per share.

Audit scrutiny revealed (September, 1982) that the market
value of each share, ascertained by reference to the value of
the total assets of the company under the rule 10(2) of the
Gift-tax Rules. 1958. worked out to Rs, 266 as on 31 March
1979, as against the sale at Rs. 70 per share. The difference



201

of Rs. 1,97,960 between the market value and the declared sale
consideration attracted levy of gift-tax of Rs. 42.740 (including
the effect of non-aggregation of a gift for the assessment year
1977-78 for rate purposes). This levy of gift-tax was not,
however, considered by the department for the assessment year
1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission.

4.24 Mistakes in calculation of tax

Under the Gift-tax Act, 1958, as amended by the Taxation
Laws (Amendment) Act, 1975 with effiect from 1 April 1976,
gifts spread over five years are aggregated. Gilt-tax is first
computed on the gifts of relevant previous year aggregated with
gifts of the ‘preceding four previous years’ (excluding gifts made
before 1 June 1973, at the rates of tax for the assessment
year in hand. From the gift-tax so computed, gift-tax on the
gifts of the preceding four years at the same rate is deducted.
The balance is the gift-tax payable.

Such aggregation of gifts was not made in the cases of
three individual assessees, while completing assessments in
March 1981 on assessed gifts of Rs. 46.38 lakhs, Rs. 62.83
lakhs and Rs. 35.61 lakhs for the assessment year 1976-77.
The resultant short levy of tax was of Rs. 6.76 lakhs, Rs. 5.39
lakhs and Rs, 6.93 lakhs respectively. Thus. the aggregate
short levy amounted to Rs. 19.08 lakhs for the assessment vear
1976-77 in these three cases.

Though the cases were checked by the Internal Audit, the
mistake was not pointed out by them in one case. In the
other two cases, they pointed out the non-aggregation of gift of
Rs. 52,500 and Rs. 59,900 made in the assessment year 1975-76
but not of the other gifts of Rs. 15,46,210 and Rs. 10,70,150
made after 1 June 1973, included in the total assessed gifts
of Rs. 20,45.890 and Rs, 11,57,210 for the assessment year
1974-75, in these two cases respectively.

The Ministry of Finance in their reply of September 1983
have accepted the omission. Further report regarding additional
demand raised and recovered is awaited (December 1983).



202
C—ESTATE DUTY

4.2:5 Receipts under estate duty in the financial years 1978-79
to 1982-83 compared as under with the budget estimates of
these years :—

Year : Rudget Actuals
Estimates

(In crores of rupees)
1978-79 : . . 5 : - 11,00 13.08
1979-80 : . : . . ! d 12.00 14,05
1980-81 : i - . : : : 13.00 16.23
1981-82 . - : . ; 15.00 20.31
1982-82 7 . : - 5 & 17.00 20.38*

4_,26 The arrears of demand and the number of assessments
pending as at the end of various assessment years were as
follows : —

Year No. of Arrears of
assessments demand
pending (In crores

of rupees)

1978-79 : 4 : : ‘ ; 28,278 1711

1979-80 ; : : i ; : ; 34,891 17:23

1980-81 1 - ' A . . 35,862 27.65

IR T R A i e, 36,581 30.73

1982-83 . N . : " . ] 35,063* 33.91*

4.27 During test audit of assessments made under the Estate
Duty Act, 1953, conducted during the period from 1 April 1982
to 31 March 1983, the following types of mistakes resulting in
under-assessment of duty were noticed :—

(i) Estates escaping assessment.

(ii) Incorrect computation of the principal value of
estates.

(iii) Deluy in taking remedial action on internal audit
objection.

2 (Provisiona I}



203

A few instances of these mis' .kes are given in the following
paragraphs.

4.28 Estates escaping assessment

(i) The estate ‘of a person, who dicd 1 August 1971,
comprised individual movable properiy oi ¥ . 0.907, one-fifth
share of estate left by his pre-deccascd crandmother. His
share of estate left by his pre-deccascd grandmother. His

grandmother also had been one-fifth co-sharer of the estate
left by his late father. J

A sum of Rs. 25 lakhs, representing an ad hoc compensation,
attributable to the estate of the pre-deceased father of the
deceased was received in 1975 from the Custodian of Enemy
property, Government of India. The deccased’s share in the
above compensation amounted to Rs. 6.25,000 (1/5th of
Rs. 25 lakhs plus 1/4th of Rs. 5 lakhs attributable to the
cstate of his pre-deccased grandmother and was includible in
his estate. Though the particulars of receipt of compensation
were on record, having been disclosed by the accountubic person
in 1977 before completion of the estate duty assessment on
29 January 1982, these assets escaped assessment.  The
escapement led to under-assessment of estate by Rs. 6,25,000
with consequent short levy of duty of Rs. 1,74,203.

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Financ: in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(ii) In the case of a person, who died in June, 1971,
income-tax of Rs. 5,34,058 pertaining to the asscssment years
1945-46 to 1947-48 and 1949-50 was deducted as an outstanding
liability from the principal value of the estate in the estate duty
assessment made on 26 October 1981. Tt was, however,
noticed that the income-tax demand had already been reduced
to Rs, 1,30.952 and the reduced demand collected by adjustment
against refunds duc in respect of earlier excess profits tax
and income-tax assessments. The fact of collection of demand
by adjustment had been confirmed by the Income-tax Officer
concerned of another charge in a letter of January, 1974.
Though the information was with the assessing officer at the
time of assessment, it was not acted upon, resulting in excess
allowance of liability of Rs. 5,34,058 in computing the principal
valee of the estate with consequent under-assessment of estate
duty of Rs. 1,48,486.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omisslon.



G 204

(iii) The properties gifted within two years of the death of
the deceased are deemed to pass on death and are includible
in the dutiable estate of the deccased.

From the income-tax assessment records of a deceased
person (died on 15 November 1976) it was seen in audit
that the deceased had been a partner in two partnership firms
and had made cash gifts of Rs. 30,000 within two years before
the date of his death. The value of his share interests in the
firms and the amount of gifts exceeded the no-duty limit for
estate duty. His estate was, however, not charged to estate
duty. On this omission being pointed out in audit (June 1979).
the department brought the principal value of the estate to
estate duty in July 1982.

The Ministry of Finance have stated in July 1983 that the
assessment has been made in Julv 1982 and, out of the demand
of duty of Rs. 53,354, a sum of Rs. 28,000 has been collected.

4.29 [ncorrect computation of the principal value of estates

(i) In the estate duty assessment, completed in July 1978
and revised in February 1981, in respect of a deceased person
(died in January 1976) an amount of Rs. 2,00,000 was shown,
as payable to her as a result of partial partition, in the boos of
a Hindu undivided family of which she was a member. This
partial partition had also been accepted (March 1973) by the
Income-tax Officer for purposes of income-tax and wealth-tax.
The amount was not, however, included by the accountable
person in the estate. The assessing officer, while determining the
principal value of her estate at Rs. 6.00,442 (revised to
Rs. 6,22,892 in February 1981), excluded it on the ground that
the husband of the deceased had executed a will (1965), leaving
all shares in Hindu undivided family property to his grandsons
and daughter-in-law. As under the Hindu law, a karia of a
Hindu undivided family could dispose of, by will, only
his share in the common property of the family and not the
common property itself, the amount of Rs. 2,00,000 so receivable
by the deceased could not have been covered by his will and
was includible in the estate passing on her death. The incorrect
exclusion of this amount led to under-assessment of the estate
by Rs. 2,00.000 and consequent undercharge of duty of
Rs. 59,960.



205

Accepting the mistake, the Ministry of Finance have stated
(August 1983) that rectificatory action had been initiated in
September 1982.

(ii) Provision for gratuity constitutes only a contingent
liability. However, while computing the principal value of the
estate of a deceased person (died in June 1977), provision for
gratuity amounting to Rs, 95,603 made in the accounts of her
proprietory business was incorrectly treated as debt owed by the
business and allowed as deduction in its valuation. This mistake
led to short levy of duty of Rs. 38,240 in the assessment made
in March 1979.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
stated (November 1983) that additional duty raised on
re-assessment on 30 March 1982 is Rs, 38,240,

(iii) The cstate duty assessment made in January 1982 in
respect of a person, who died in January 1981, disclosed the
following mistakes.

(a) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, where
a deceased person had taken a policy of insurance on his own
life for the benefit of his wife and/or his children under the
Married Women’s Property Act from the very inception of the
policy and maintained the same during his life-time. the sum
payable on the policy on his death shall be deemed to pass for
levy of estate duty. But as the deceased person had never had
interest in the policy, the sum payable under it is chargeable to
duty as his separate estate. Where, however, a policy of insurance
taken had subsequently been transferred or nominated by the
deceased person in favour of his wife and/or children, sum
payable on the policy on his death shall be aggregated with his
other estate for levy of estate duty.

Sums payable under six insurance policies taken by the
deceased person on his life and maintained by him during his
life-time were incorrectly treated as his ‘separate  estate’ in
assessment.  These policies had not been originally taken for
the benefit of his family under the Married Women’s Property
Act. The omission to aggregate these policies resulted in short
levy of estate duty of Rs. 51,427.

fb)_ The same deceasc.d‘ person had been carrying on the
profession of a legal practitioner in a partnership firm with his
son and had retired from the firm on 31 May 1980. After his



206

retirement, the tenancy right was vested in his son under the
retirement deed. The tenancy right was computed at three times
the amount of Rs. 16,668, which was the excess of the market
rent of Rs. 31,320 over the rent of Rs, 14,652 payable in
respect of the premises and 51 per cent share of the deceased
therein amounting to Rs. 25,500 was included in his estate as
the property passing on death. However, a scrutiny of assess-
ment records revealed that the lease of the above property was
for a period of forty years and, the period of lease having
commenced from 29 June 1975, its unexpired period exceeded
thirty-four years on the date of death. Since the unexpired
period of lease exceeded twenty-five years, reversionary interest
of the lessor was nil. Consequently, the value of the lessee’s
right was to be computed under the income-capitalisation method
without adjustment in the number of years’ purchase. FEven
adopting a net return of nine per cent, the value of the tenancy
right would be Rs. 1.85 lakhs and the deceased’s share would
be Rs. 94,442, as against Rs. 25,500 adopted. The under-
assessment on account of incorrect valuation of deceased’s
tenancy right as lessee amounted to Rs. 68,942 with short levy

of duty of Rs. 27,576.

The combined effect of these mistakes was short levy of
duty of Rs, 79,003.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

4.30 Delay in taking remedial action on internal audit objection

For the purpose of checking the correctness of assessments,
the Central Board of Direct Taxes have constituted internal
audit parties in every Commissioner’s charge. According to
the executive instructions issued by the Board in 1977; action
to rectify the mistakes pointed out in internal audit should be
laken by the assessing authorities within a month of the receipt
of the objections from them and completed, as far as possible.
within three months thereof.

In the case of a person, who died in December 1973, the
Assistant Controller of Estate Duty completed the estate duty
assessment in June, 1976 on a principal value of Rs. 14,15,433.
The assessment was later revised in February 1977 and July
1978 to give effect to certain appellate orders and in June 1981



207

to rectify some mistakes. In January, 1979, the internal audit
party of the department, which had scrutinised the assessment,
had pointed out a number of omissions leading to non-inclusion,
in the principal value of the estate, the value of certain propertics
valuing Rs. 2,12,139. Pursuant to the internal audit objection,
the Assistant Controller of Estate Duty issued notice in February,
1979 for re-opening the assessment. Audit scrutiny revealed
(January 1983) that though nearly four years had elapsed and
though the assessment had undergone another revision in Junec
1981, no action had been taken to rectify the mistakes. The
omission involved short levy of duty of Rs. 1,06,069.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection.

(N. SIVA SUBRAMANIAN)

Director of Receipt Audit-I
New

The Egﬁ?ﬂb- 1984054,

Countersigned
A=)
R
\ A
: (GIAN PRAKASH)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India
New Delhi.
The 1984,

02









.. &
____r._L_ .

=

= .,..n.
¥ 3 .
‘-P - i ._n.__m !

| oy

e

n‘._
- F




